
CLIMBING HARNESS ROCK JUNIOR
HARNAIS D’ESCALADE ROCK JUNIOR

WARNING
- Before use, read and understand all english 
instructions.
- Any misuse of this protective equipment 
can cause serious injuries or death.
- Using a damaged or modificated climbing 
harness can cause serious injuries or death.
- Climbing and mountaineering are inherent-
ly dangerous.
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- Decathlon is not liable for accidents or injuries due to 
improper use of the product, failure to adhere to the ins-
tructions given in this guide, or modifications to the pro-
duct.
- To avoid serious injury or death, follow the safety infor-
mation in this document.
- Keep these instructions.
- While every effort has been made to ensure that the in-
formation contained in the guide is accurate and complete, 
Decathlon is not liable for any errors or omissions.

customer.service@decathlon.com

Thank you for choosing this ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND harness 
and putting your trust in us. The ROCK JUNIOR harness is de-
signed for kids with a waist circumference of 49 to 76 cm and a 
thigh circumference of 36 to 50 cm.
This harness is a personal protective equipment (PPE) guarding 
against falls from a height, designed for climbing and moun-
taineering. For your safety, read and understand this instruction 
manual fully before use. Do not destroy them and keep them 
for future reference (maintenance, service life and product war-
ranty).

WARNING: TRAINING IS ESSENTIAL
Mountaineering and climbing are hazardous sports. You are 
responsible for learning the techniques required for undertaking 
these activities, as well as the correct use of the equipment Only 
individuals trained for activities at height, or under the direct and 
permanent visual control of people trained for activities at height 
are permitted to use this material. If you have not received such 
training, do not use this product. Ignorance and/or a wrong use 
of the respective techniques can result in serious injury or death. 
These user instructions have been drafted in compliance with 
standard EN 12277+A1: 2018 Type C concerning sit harnesses. 
It is not possible to list all possible incorrect uses of this product. 
Generally speaking, uses which differ from those described he-
rein are prohibited. Failure to follow any of these warnings could 
result in serious injury or death. 

PARTS
Image 1

A- Belaying ring
B- Tie-in loop
C- Waist belt adjustment buc-
kles
D- Leg loop adjustment buckles

E- Gear strap ( x 2)
F- Elastic loops
G- Belt
H- Legs
I- Chalk bag fasteners

GENERAL

This product is a sit harness, designed for climbing or moun-
taineering. The ROCK JUNIOR harness has been designed for 
use with personal protective equipment that meets the standards 
in force. Ensure the inter-compatibility of all the items in the 
belay system and that none of the elements in the belaying chain 
affects the operation and safety features of another element. 
It is imperative to observe the harness roping-in and closing 
diagrams. Remember to check the buckles and adjustment ele-
ments during use. Always consider how to best organise rescue 
for yourself or others if necessary.

Fitting the harness
• Remove the harness from its carrying bag and spread it out 
before you.
• To put on the ROCK JUNIOR harness, hold it in front of 
you with the tie-in loop at the front, and check that the elastics 
connecting the leg loops to the belt do not pass over the belt 
and/or are not twisted. If they do, untangle them. Pass the legs 
through the belt and the leg loops (Image 3).
• You can combine the ROCK JUNIOR harness with a torso 

FR
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi ce harnais ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND et de nous ac-
corder votre confiance. Le harnais ROCK JUNIOR est destiné aux enfants ayant un tour de 
taille compris entre 49 et 76 cm et un tour de cuisse compris entre 36 et 50 cm.
Ce harnais est un équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) contre les chutes de hauteur, 
il est conçu pour la pratique de l’escalade et de l’alpinisme. Pour votre sécurité, lisez entiè-
rement et comprenez cette notice avant utilisation. Ne la détruisez pas et conservez-la pour 
référence ultérieure (entretien, durée de vie et garantie du produit).

ATTENTION : FORMATION INDISPENSABLE
La pratique de l’escalade et de l’alpinisme est dangereuse. L’apprentissage des techniques 
inhérentes à ces activités, ainsi qu’une utilisation correcte du matériel sont de votre respon-
sabilité Seules des personnes formées aux activités en hauteur, ou sous le contrôle visuel 
direct et permanent de personnes formées aux activités en hauteur, sont autorisées à utili-
ser ce matériel. Si vous n’avez pas bénéficié d’une telle formation, n’utilisez pas ce produit. 
Une méconnaissance et/ou une mauvaise application des techniques peut entraîner des 
blessures graves, voire la mort. Cette notice d’utilisation a été rédigée conformément à la 
norme EN 12277+A1 : 2018 type C relative aux harnais cuissard. Il nous est impossible 
d’envisager toutes les mauvaises utilisations de ce harnais. Ainsi, toute autre utilisation que 

ES
Gracias por haber elegido este arnés ROCK JÚNIOR SIMOND y por la confianza depo-
sitada en nosotros. El arnés ROCK JÚNIOR está destinado a niños con un contorno de 
cintura de entre 49 y 76 cm y un contorno de muslo de entre 36 y 50 cm.
Este arnés es un equipo de protección individual (EPI) contra caídas de altura y está 
diseñado para la práctica de la escalada y el alpinismo. Para su seguridad, lea y asegúre-
se de comprender estas instrucciones antes de su uso. No las tire; guárdelas para futuras 
referencias (mantenimiento, vida útil y garantía del producto).

PRECAUCIÓN: FORMACIÓN OBLIGATORIA
La práctica de la escalada y el alpinismo es peligrosa. El aprendizaje de las técnicas inhe-
rentes a estas actividades, así como el uso correcto del material, son responsabilidad suya 
Solo las personas capacitadas para las actividades en altura, o bajo el control visual directo 
y permanente de personas capacitadas para las actividades en altura, están autorizadas 
a usar este material. Si usted no ha recibido dicha formación, no utilice este producto. El 
desconocimiento y/o la mala aplicación de las técnicas puede provocar lesiones graves 
o la muerte. Estas instrucciones han sido redactadas de conformidad con la norma EN 
12277+A1: 2018 tipo C, relativa a los arneses con perneras. Nos resulta imposible contem-
plar todos los malos usos posibles de este producto. Por lo tanto, está prohibido cualquier 
otro uso distinto al descrito en estas instrucciones. El incumplimiento de cualquiera de 
estas advertencias puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte. 

NOMENCLATURA
Ilustración n.º 1

A- Anilla de aseguramiento
B- Puntos de encordamiento (anillas de su-
jeción)
C- Hebillas de ajuste del cinturón
D- Hebillas de ajuste de las perneras

E- Portamaterial (× 2)
F- Pasadores elásticos
G- Cinturón
H- Perneras
I- Enganches bolsa de 
magnesia

CUESTIONES GENERALES

Este producto es un arnés con perneras diseñado para la práctica de la escalada o el 
alpinismo. El arnés ROCK JÚNIOR está diseñado para usarse con equipos de protección 
individual que sean conformes con las normas vigentes. Asegúrese de la compatibilidad 
de los elementos del sistema de seguro entre ellos y que ninguno de los elementos de la 
cadena de seguro afecte al funcionamiento y las funciones de seguridad de otro elemento. 
Respete en todo momento los patrones de encordamiento y de cierre del arnés. Recuerde 
revisar las hebillas y los elementos de ajuste durante el uso. Planifique siempre la mejor 
manera de organizar la asistencia para usted u otras personas si fuera necesario.

Instalación del arnés
• Retire el arnés de su bolsa de transporte y despliéguelo.
• Para ponerse el arnés ROCK JUNIOR, hay que sujetarlo con la anilla de encordamiento 
por delante y comprobar que las correas que unen las perneras al cinturón no pasen por 
encima del cinturón ni se ensortijen. De lo contrario, recolóquelos en la posición correcta. 
Pase las piernas por el cinturón e introdúzcalas en las perneras (figura 3).
• Es posible combinar el arnés ROCK JÚNIOR con un arnés de torso tal y como define 
la norma EN 12277+A1: 2018 relativa a los arneses de tipo D (arneses que rodean la 
parte superior del cuerpo, pasando alrededor del pecho y debajo de los brazos), a fin de 
asegurar una adecuada sujeción del cuerpo. Para el encordamiento en este caso, consulte 
las instrucciones del arnés de torso.

Ajustes
• El ajuste del cinturón y de las perneras se efectúa con las correas de hebillas au-
tobloqueantes (ilustración n.º 4). Comience siempre ajustando el cinturón y luego por las 
perneras. Si el arnés está bien ajustado a la altura de la cintura, y no de las caderas, 
no debe deslizarse ni quedar demasiado flojo alrededor de los muslos. Tampoco debe 
obstaculizar los movimientos ni impedir la respiración. Con un ajuste óptimo, debe poderse 
pasar una mano entre el muslo y la pernera (figura 5).
• Originalmente, la correa del cinturón del arnés pasa como se muestra en el primer pic-
tograma de la ilustración 9. En el límite superior de la cintura, hay que desmontar la hebilla 
para pasar la correa por las dos bandas elásticas (2.ª ilustración). Esto permitirá utilizar el 
rango de ajuste en su totalidad.
• Antes de utilizar el arnés sobre el terreno, hay que hacer pruebas de suspensión, en 

DE
Sie haben diesen Klettergurt ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND gekauft und wir möchten uns für 
Ihr Vertrauen bedanken. Der Klettergurt ROCK JUNIOR eignet sich für Kinder mit einem 
Taillenumfang von 49 bis 76 cm und einen Oberschenkelumfang von 36 bis 50 cm.
Dieser Klettergurt ist eine persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) gegen Stürze aus großen 
Höhen und ist zum Klettern und Bergsteigen bestimmt. Zu Ihrer Sicherheit, lesen und 
verstehen Sie diese Anleitung zur Gänze vor Verwendung. Zerstören Sie sie nicht und 
bewahren Sie sie für künftiges Nachschlagen auf (Pflege, Lebensdauer und Garantie des 
Produkts).

ACHTUNG: AUSBILDUNG UNBEDINGT NOTWENDIG
Klettern und Bergsteigen sind gefährliche Aktivitäten. Das Erlernen von diesen Aktivitäten 
inhärenten Techniken sowie eine korrekte Verwendung des Materials unterliegen Ihrer 
eigenen Verantwortung Nur für Aktivitäten in großer Höhe ausgebildete Personen oder 
Personen, die sich unter direkter und permanenter Aufsicht von einer für Aktivitäten in 
großer Höhe ausgebildeten Person befinden, dürfen dieses Material verwenden. Wenn 
Sie keine derartige Ausbildung haben, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht. Ein mangelndes 
Wissen und/oder eine unkorrekte Anwendung der Techniken können zu schweren Verlet-
zungen und sogar zum Tod führen. Diese Gebrauchsanweisung wurde entsprechend 
der Norm EN 12277+A1 : 2018 Typ C für Hüftgurte verfasst. Es ist uns unmöglich, alle 
eventuellen unsachgemäßen Verwendungen dieses Klettergurts vorauszusehen. Daher ist 
jede andere Verwendung als die in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung beschriebene verboten. 
Die Nichtbeachtung einer dieser Warnungen kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum 
Tod führen. 

NOMENKLATUR
Abbildung Nr. 1

A- Sicherheitsring
B- Anseilpunkte (Anseilschlaufen)
C- Verstellschnallen der Taille
D- Verstellschnallen der Oberschenkel

E- Materialträger (x2)
F- Elastische Schlaufen
G- Taille
H- Oberschenkel
I- Aufhänger für Chalkbag

ALLGEMEINES

Dieses Produkt ist eine Klettergurt und ist zum Klettern oder Bergsteigen bestimmt. Der 
Klettergurt ROCK JUNIOR wurde entwickelt, um mit persönlichen Schutzausrüstungen 
verwendet zu werden, die den geltenden Normen entsprechen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
alle Teile des Sturzsicherungssystems untereinander kompatibel sind und kein Teil der 
Sicherungskette die Funktionalität und Sicherungsfunktion eines anderen beeinträchtigt. 
Befolgen Sie unbedingt die Vorgaben zum Anseilen und zum Schließen des Klettergurts. 
Überprüfen Sie während der Verwendung die Schnallen und verstellbaren Teile. Erwägen 
Sie stets die beste Art und Weise, wie Sie im Notfall die Rettung für sich oder andere 
organisieren werden.

Einrichten des Klettergurts
• Nehmen Sie den Klettergurt aus seiner Transporttasche und breiten Sie ihn vor sich aus.
• Um den Klettergurt ROCK JUNIOR anzuziehen, halten Sie ihn vor sich hin, den 
Anseilring vorne, und überprüfen Sie, dass die Gummibänder, welche die Oberschenkel 
mit dem Gürtel verbinden, nicht über den Gürtel gehen und/oder sich verdrehen. Im ge-
gengesetzten Fall legen Sie sie in die richtige Richtung. Steigen Sie mit den Beinen in den 
Gürtel und in die Oberschenkelschlaufen (Abbildung Nr. 3).
• Der Klettergurt ROCK kann mit einem der Norm EN 12277+A1 : 2018 Typ D (Gurt, 
der den Oberkörper umfasst und den Brustkorb und die Arme umläuft) entsprechenden 
Brustgurt verwendet werden, um einen angemessenen Halt des Körpers zu gewährleisten. 
Sehen Sie zum Anseilen in dieser Situation in der Anleitung des Brustgurts nach.

Einstellungen
• Die Hüftschlaufe und die Oberschenkelschlaufe werden dank der selbstblockierenden 
Schnallen mit eingestellt (Abbildung Nr. 4). Beginnen Sie immer mit dem Einstellen der 
Hüftschlaufe, dann mit der Oberschenkelschlaufe. Wenn er richtig in Höhe der Taille und 
nicht auf der Hüfte angepasst ist, darf der Klettergurt weder rutschen noch zu locker um 
die Oberschenkel sein. Im Gegensatz darf er weder die Bewegungen noch das Atmen 
behindern. Bei optimaler Einstellung passt eine Hand zwischen dem Oberschenkel und der 
Oberschenkelschlaufe (Abbildung Nr. 5).
• Ursprünglich läuft das Gurtband des Klettergurts wie auf dem Piktogramm in Abbildung 
9. Am Oberrand des Schnitts müssen Sie die Schlaufe abmontieren, um das Band durch 
die beiden Gummibänder durchzuführen (2. Abbildung). Somit können Sie die gesamte 
Stufenpalette verwenden.
• Vor Verwendung im Gelände machen Sie Hängeversuche an einem Ort ohne Gefahr, 
damit Sie sich der richtigen Größe, der richtigen Einstellung und eines ausreichenden 
Komforts des Klettergurts vergewissern.
• Während des Gebrauchs des Klettergurts ROCK JUNIOR überprüfen Sie regelmäßig 
sein richtiges Sitzen und die Einstellung der selbstblockierenden Schnallen.

Anseilen
Ein Piktogramm gibt Ihnen den Ort an, wo Sie sich anseilen müssen (Abbildung Nr. 7). Für 
das Anseilen empfehlen wir Ihnen einen Achterknoten mit einem Stoppknoten (einfach 
zu machen und visuell zu kontrollieren). Passen Sie auf, dass das Anseilen nur an den 
Anseilpunkten gemacht wird (B). Jede andere Wahl zum Anseilen direkt auf dem Gurt oder 
auf der Materialschleife (wie auf Abbildung Nr. 8 gezeigt) ist untersagt. Ihr Widerstand für 
einen solchen Zweck ist nämlich nicht vorgesehen (Risiko von schweren Verletzungen 
oder Tod). Vergessen Sie nicht, vor dem Klettern den Anseilknoten des Kletterers und die 
Schnapper-Funktion des Karabiners visuell zu überprüfen.

Sichern
Um einen anderen Kletterer zu sichern, verbinden Sie ein Sicherungssystem an einen Ver-
riegelungskarabiner auf einem Sicherungsring (Abbildung Nr. 7). Passen Sie auf, dass die 
Gurte oder Materialschleifen nicht zum Absichern eines Kletterers oder für Sie selbst be-
nutzt werden. Ihr Widerstand für einen solchen Zweck ist nämlich nicht vorgesehen (Risiko 
von schweren Verletzungen oder Tod). 

PFLEGE UND LAGERUNG
Pflege
Um Ihren Klettergurt zu reinigen, waschen Sie ihn mit klarem, lauwarmem Wasser (30 °C) 
und mit einer sanften Seife. Achten Sie darauf, alle Seifenreste zu entfernen. Lassen Sie 
ihn an frischer Luft vor Licht und Hitze geschützt trocknen. Wenn Sie Ihren Klettergurt in 
salzhaltiger Atmosphäre benutzt haben, sorgen Sie dafür, dass er nach dem Gebrauch mit 
klarem Wasser abgespült wird und dann an der freien Luft trocknet.

Lagerung
Bewahren Sie Ihren Klettergurt an einem trocknen, kühlen und belüfteten sowie vor Licht 
geschütztem Ort auf. Vermeiden Sie jeglichen Kontakt mit chemischen Stoffen oder korro-
siven Substanzen jeglicher Art, da diese den Klettergurt zerstören könnten. Der Klettergurt 
muss in seiner Originalverpackungshülle transportiert werden. Passen Sie auf, dass Sie 
Ihren Klettergurt nicht einer Temperatur von -40°C oder über +70°C aussetzen. So lassen 
Sie ihn zum Beispiel niemals in Ihrem Auto bei praller Sonne.

VERÄNDERUNGEN UND REPARATUREN

SL
Hvala za nakup pasu ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND in za izkazano zaupanje. Pas ROCK 
JUNIOR je oblikovan in izdena za otroke z obsegom pasu med 49 in 76 cm ter obsegom 
stegen med 36 in 50 cm.
Ta plezalni pas je osebna varovalna oprema (OVO) za zaščito pred padci z višine, 
oblikovana in izdelana za športno plezanje in alpinistiko. Za lastno varnost natančno 
preberite in se posvetujte o vseh morebitnih dvomih v zvezi z vsebino navodil za upora-
bo. Navodil ne uničiti, shranite jih za pozneje (vzdrževanje, življenjska doba in garancija 
izdelka).

POZOR: USPOSABLJANJE OBVEZNO
Plezanje in alpinistika sta nevarna športa. Sami ste odgovorni, da osvojite ustrezne 
tehnike teh dejavnosti in da pravilno uporabljate pripomočke To opremo lahko uporabl-
jajo samo osebe, ki so usposobljene za dejavnosti na višini, ali pod nadzorom oseb, 
usposobljenih za dejavnosti na višini. Če niste ustrezno usposobljeni, tega izdelka ne 
uporabite. Neupoštevanje in/ali nepravilna uporaba tehnik sta lahko vzrok za resne poš-
kodbe, tudi smrtne. Ta navodila za uporabo so pripravljena v skladu s standardom EN 
12277+A1: 2018 tip C za sedeče plezalne pasove. Ni možno predvideti vseh možnih 
načinov nepravilne uporabe tega izdelka. Zato je prepovedana vsaka uporaba, ki ni opi-
sana v teh navodilih za uporabo. Neupoštevanje teh navodil pomeni nevarnost resnih 
telesnih poškodb ali celo smrtnih. 

NOMENKLATURA
Slika št. 1

A- A – Obroč varovalne naprave
B- B – Povezovalne točke (obroči)
C- C – Vponke za nastavitev zank okoli pasu
D- C – Vponke za nastavitev zank okoli stegen

E- D – Nosilni material (x2)
F- F – Elastične zanke
G- Pas
H- Stegna
I- Pritrdila za vrečko s kredo

SPLOŠNO

Ta izdelek je sedeči plezalni pas, oblikovan in izdelan za plezanje ali alpinistiko. Pas 
ROCK JUNIOR je preizkušen za uporabo z osebno varovalno opremo, ki izpolnjuje 
določila veljavnih standardov. Preverite in potrdite, da so elementi varovalnih sistemov 
med seboj združljivi in da noben element varovalne verige ne ovira delovanja in var-
nostne funkcije drugega elementa. Obvezno upoštevajte načrte vpenjanja in zapestja 
pasu. Med uporabo ne pozabite pregledovati vponk in nastavitvenih elementov. Vedno 
domislite najboljši način pomoči sebi in drugi, če nastopi težava.

Namestitev pasu
• Vzemite pas iz vreče in ga razgrnite pred seboj.
• Pas ROCK JUNIOR nadenete tako, da ga pridržite pred seboj; poravnajte elastične 
povezovalne trakove zank za noge na pasu, tako da niso nad pasom in/ali da niso 
zviti. V nasprotnem primeru jih pravilno poravnajte. Vstopite v pas in v zanke za stegna 
(slika št. 3).
• Pas ROCK JUNIOR lahko povežete s pasom za prsni del, ki je oblikovan in izdelan 
po standardu EN 12277+A1: 2018 za tip D (pas za zgornji del telesa, ki vodi okoli 
prsnega koša in pod rokami), tako da zagotovite pravilno vpetje telesa. Za vpetje v tem 
položaju glejte navodila za pas za zgornji del telesa.

Nastavitve
• Pas nastavite okoli pasu in okoli stegen s trakovi, opremljenimi s samozapornimi 
vponkami (slika št. 4). Vedno nastavite najprej pas okoli pasu nato okoli stegen. Ko 
ga namestite pravilno okoli pasu, in ne bokov, pas ne sme drseti in ne sme biti preveč 
zrahljan okoli stegen. Ne sme ovirati gibanja in dihanja. Če ste dobro vpeli, lahko roko 
vstavite skozi zanko na stegno in okoli stegna (slika št. 5).
• Originalno trak pasu vodi, kot kaže prvi slikovni prikaz na sliki 9. Na zgornjem robu 
odrezana razstavite sponko, tako da napeljete trak pod elastičnima trakovoma (2. slika). 
Tako boste lahko nastavljali po celem nastavljivem delu.
• Pred vsako uporabo na terenu, preizkusite zadržanje na varnem mestu, tako da 
se prepričate, da ste izbrali ustrezno velikost, pravilno nastavili in da se pas udobno 
namesti.
• Med uporabo plezalnega pasu ROCK JUNIOR redno preverjajte, če je pravilno 
nameščen in če so vpete samozaporne vponke.

Vpenjanje
Na sliki je označeno mesto, na katerem se morate vpeti (slika št. 7). Priporočamo, 
da uporabite osmico dvojni vozel z zaustavitvenim vozlom (enostavno zavezati in 
pregledati). Pozor: vpnite se samo na mestih vpetja (B). Vsaka druga oblika vpetja, 
neposredno na pas ali na nosilno premo (kot kaže slika št. 8) ni dovoljena. Ti deli niso 
oblikovani, da bi vzdržali takšno obremenitev (nevarnost resnih poškodb ali celo smrti). 
Pred začetkom plezanja ne pozabite pregledati vpenjalnega vozla plezalca in zaklepa 
vponke pomočnika.

Varovanje
Če želite zavarovati drugega plezalca, vpnite varovalno napravo v vponko  tako, da 
jo pritrdite na obroč varovalne naprave (slika št. 7). Pozor: trakov in nosilne opreme 
pasu ni dovoljeno uporabiti za zavarovanje drugega plezalca ali za zavarovanje sebe. 
Ti deli niso oblikovani, da bi vzdržali takšno obremenitev (nevarnost resnih poškodb 
ali celo smrti). 

VZDRŽEVANJE IN SKLADIŠČENJE
Vzdrževanje
Zanko čistite z mlačno čisto vodo (30 °C) in z blago milnico. Pas dobro izperite, da 
odstranite vso milnico. Pustite, da se posuši na odprtem, ne na soncu in ne na toplem 
mestu. Po uporabi pasu v slanem ozračju pas dobro izperite s čisto vodo in pustite, da 
se posuši na prostem.

VZDRŽEVANJE IN SKLADIŠČENJE
Opremo shranite na suho, hladno, zračno in temno mesto. Preprečite stik opreme s 
kemičnimi ali razjedljivimi proizvodi, ki lahko škodijo opremi. Pas prenašajte v originalni 
embalaži. Pozor : pasu ne izpostavite na temperaturo manj kot -40 °C ali več kot +70 
°C. Pasu ne pustite v vozilu na soncu, na primer.

– PREDELAVE IN POPRAVILA
Pasu ni dovoljeno kakor koli predelati in popravljati. Zelo priporočamo, da ne uporabljate 

ID
Terima kasih telah memilih harnes JUNIOR ROCK SIMOND dan memberikan kepercayaan 
Anda kepada kami. Harnes ROCK JUNIOR ditujukan untuk anak-anak yang lingkar ping-
gangnya antara 49 sampai 76 cm dan lingkar pahanya antara 36 sampai 50 cm.
Harnes ini adalah alat pelindung diri (APD) terhadap jatuh dari ketinggian, dirancang untuk 
panjat tebing dan panjat gunung. Untuk keselamatan Anda, baca secara menyeluruh dan 
pahami instruksi ini sebelum penggunaan. Jagalah instruksi ini dan simpan untuk peng-
gunaan selanjutnya (pemeliharaan, umur penggunaan dan garansi produk).

PERHATIAN: PANDUAN WAJIB
Panjat tebing dan gunung termasuk aktivitas yang berbahaya. Pengetahuan tentang teknik 
aktivitas ini dan penggunaan peralatan yang benar menjadi tanggung jawab Anda Hanya 
orang yang terlatih untuk aktivitas di ketinggian, atau berada di bawah kontrol visual lang-
sung dan tetap dari orang yang terlatih untuk aktivitas di ketinggian, yang berwenang men-
ggunakan alat ini. Jika Anda belum mendapatkan pelatihan tersebut, jangan menggunakan 
produk ini. Kelalaian dan/atau penerapan teknik yang tidak tepat dapat menyebabkan 
cedera serius, bahkan kematian. Instruksi penggunaan ini disusun memenuhi standar EN 
12.277+A1: 2018 tipe C tentang harnes duduk. Tidak mungkin memperhitungkan semua 
kemungkinan salah penggunaan dari produk ini. Dengan demikian, dilarang menggunakan 
harnes di luar dari petunjuk yang dijelaskan dalam manual. Kelalaian untuk mengikuti pe-
ringatan ini dapat mengakibatkan cedera serius atau kematian. 

TATANAMA
Gambar no. 1

A- Cincin belaying
B- Titik pengikatan (saddle)
C- Pengunci pengatur sabuk
D- Gesper pengatur paha

E- Gear loop ( x 2)
F- Tali elastis
G- Pinggang
H- Paha
I- Pengencang tas magnesium

HAL UMUM

Produk ini merupakan harnes duduk, dirancang untuk aktivitas panjat bukit atau gunung. 
Harnes ROCK JUNIOR ini telah dirancang untuk digunakan dengan alat pelindung diri 
yang memenuhi standar yang berlaku. Pastikan kesesuaian antara komponen sistem belay 
dan tidak ada komponen rantai belay yang menghalangi fungsinya dan fungsi keselamatan 
komponen lain. Selalu ikuti pola pengikatan dan penutupan harnes. Ingat untuk memeriksa 
gesper dan komponen pengencang selama pemasangan. Selalu pertimbangkan cara ter-
baik dalam mengatur bantuan untuk Anda atau pihak lain apabila diperlukan.

Pemasangan harness
• Ambil harnes dari tasnya dan susun satu per satu di depan Anda.
• Untuk memasang harnes ROCK JUNIOR, pegang harnes di depan Anda cincin pen-
gikatan depan, lalu periksa bahwa tali elastis yang menghubungkan paha ke sabuk tidak 
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我们感谢您选购SIMOND品牌的ROCK JUNIOR安全吊带，感谢您对我们的信任。 ROCK 
JUNIOR安全吊带适合腰围介于49-76 cm，大腿围介于36-50 cm范围的儿童使用。
本安全吊带为个人防护设备（PPE），可防止从高处坠落，专为攀岩和登山运动而设计。
为了您的安全，请在使用前阅读并完全理解该使用说明。请不要销毁说明，将其保存好，
以备日后查询（保养、使用寿命以及产品保修）。

警告：使用者必须经过培训
登山和攀岩运动具有风险。 使用者有责任掌握这些运动的相关技术知识，并能够正确使用
相关器材 只有经过高处活动培训的个人，或在经过培训的人员直接和持续视觉监测下，方
可允许使用本设备。 如果您没有接受过类似培训，请不要使用本产品。 对技术缺少了解
和／或错误应用都会导致严重伤害，甚至死亡。 该使用说明依据有关C型大腿部位确保安
全吊带的 :EN 12277+A1:2018标准撰写。 我们不可能考虑到对本安全吊带的所有错误使
用。也不可能考虑到本说明书描述的禁止使用方法以外的所有其他做法。未遵守注意事项
中的做法均可造成严重伤害，甚至死亡。 

词汇表
图1

A- 确保环
B- 打结点（护圈）
C- 腰带调整环扣
D- 大腿环调整环扣

E- 挂物环（x 2）
F- 松紧带
G- 腰带
H- 大腿环
I- 镁粉袋固定装置

常规信息

本产品是大腿部位确保安全吊带，专为攀岩或登山运动而设计。 ROCK JUNIOR安全吊带
的设计旨在与满足现行标准的个人防护装备配合使用。 请确保安全系统各组件的兼容性，
确保安全链的各组件之间不会妨碍各自操作和安全特性。 必须遵守图示的系绳方法和安全
吊带的闭合方式。 牢记在使用时检查环扣以及调整部件。 需要时，请始终考虑对于您或他
人最佳的救援组织方式。

安全吊带安装
• 将安全吊带从它的携带包中取出，并在您面前展开。
• 为了穿上ROCK JUNIOR攀岩安全吊带，在您的身前通过打结环扣抓住安全吊带，并确
保连接大腿环与腰带的松紧带没有绕过腰带上方和/或缠拧。否则，将它们换位调整到正确
的方向。将双腿穿过腰带和大腿环（图3）。
• 可以将ROCK JUNIOR安全吊带与有关D型安全吊带（安全吊带包裹了上半身，从胸前和
手臂下方穿过）的EN 12277+A1: 2018标准规定的胸部安全吊带配合使用，以确保对身体
的充分支持性。对这类情况的系绳方法，请参考胸部安全吊带的说明书。

调整
• 腰带和大腿环的调整通过配有自锁环扣的扁带来完成（图4）。始终先由调整腰带开始，
接下来调整大腿环。当腰带调整合适时，而非位于髋部的调整，安全吊带不应滑落或在大
腿部过松。相反的，它不能阻碍活动或影响呼吸。当调整理想后，您可以将手穿过大腿与
大腿环之间（图5）。
• 首先，穿过安全吊带腰带的扁带，如图9中的第一图所示。如果受剪裁上限影响，则需
要卸下环扣，以便将扁带从两条松紧带下面穿过（如第2图所示）。这样就可以使用整个调
整范围了。
• 在实地使用之前，在一个安全的地方执行悬挂测试，为之后的使用确保正确的尺码、准
确的调整，以及安全吊带的充分舒适度。
• 在ROCK JUNIOR攀岩安全吊带的使用过程中，经常检查安全吊带的调整是否良好，自
锁环扣是否关紧。

打结
图示表明您需要打结的位置（图7）。我们建议使用有终止结点的双重八字节结（便于操作
和目视检查）来打结。注意，只能在打结点（B）上打结。其它任何打结的方式，直接在扁
带上或在挂物环上打结（如图8）都是被禁止的。它们的承受能力不是为此类压力而设计的
（有重伤甚至死亡的风险）。在攀登前，请勿忘记目视检查攀登者的打结节点和确保者的
登山扣锁定情况。

确保
为了给另一位攀登者做确保，将确保装置与安装在确保环扣的 有锁定装置的登山扣相连接
（图7）。 注意，安全吊带的扁带和挂物环不能用于为其他攀登者或自身做确保。它们的
承受能力不是为此类压力而设计的（有重伤甚至死亡的风险）。 

保养及储存
保养
请用中性肥皂和温水（30°）清洗您的安全吊带。请彻底冲洗安全吊带以免肥皂残留。请在
通风处晾干，避免阳光直射，远离热源。 如果您需要在含盐的环境中使用安全吊带，请在
使用后用清水彻底冲洗安全吊带，并在通风处晾干。

储存
请在干燥、凉爽和通风的环境下保存安全吊带，避免阳光直射。请避免与任何化学制品或
任何腐蚀性物质的接触，这些物质会对安全吊带产生严重的损害。请使用本品原装专用收
理袋来携带安全吊带。 请避免将安全吊带置于低于零下40°或高于70°的环境中。例如，切
勿将安全吊带置于被阳光直射的汽车里。

改装与修理
禁止任何改装和修理。由于使用历史会被伪造，我们强烈建议不要购买二手产品。

检查与使用寿命
检查
每次使用前和使用后，请检查您的ROCK JUNIOR攀岩安全吊带的使用状况：
• 请检查：在扁带上、确保环扣缝合处、安全吊带及其整体没有磨损、烧灼和/或切割的痕
迹。 打结点（护圈）装备有磨损指示器。当加强部分露出红色织物，则表明其使用寿命结
束（图10）。以上情况出现时，安全吊带应被进行废弃处理。 请注意，在潮湿或冰冻的影
响下，安全吊带会变得更容易受到磨损的影响：此种情况下请多加防范。
• 请确保自锁环扣无任何裂痕、变形、腐蚀、磨损或其他损坏。请确保环扣使用情况良
好。
每年至少须由专业人员进行一次深度检查。 当您按照如上指示检查安全吊带时，如果发现
任何地方有问题（如扁带上或自锁环扣上），请勿继续使用，并将其销毁。 如果担心安全
吊带的使用状况，请让专业人员检查安全吊带或者直接销毁。

使用寿命
SIMOND安全吊带的最长使用寿命为10年，自标注在产品上的制造日期计起。
使用寿命从印在商标上的生产日期开始计算，生产日期的格式为日/月/年。 根据不同的型
号和使用频率，10年的使用寿命可能有变。 如果遇到有摩擦的密集使用或过度使用（如急
停、接触化学品、承受极端温度等），使用寿命可能会减至一次。 只要ROCK JUNIOR攀
岩安全吊带符合上述检查的要求，您就可以继续使用它。如果对产品的状态有疑虑，请让
有资质且受过培训的专业人员对其进行检查，或者干脆销毁产品

保修
针对所有制造缺陷，本公司对SIMOND安全吊带承诺2年质量担保，自购买之日计起。以下
情况不属保修范围：正常磨损、氧化、因误用以及擅自改装而造成的损坏。

标记含义

ZT
我們感謝您選購SIMOND品牌的ROCK JUNIOR安全吊帶，感謝您對我們的信任。 ROCK 
JUNIOR安全吊帶適合腰圍介於49-76 cm，大腿圍介於36-50 cm範圍的兒童使用。
本安全吊帶為個人防護設備（PPE），可防止從高處墜落，專為攀岩和登山運動而設計。
為了您的安全，請在使用前閱讀並完全理解該使用說明。請不要銷毀說明，將其保存好，
以備日後查詢（保養、使用壽命以及產品保固）。

警告：使用者必須經過培訓
登山和攀岩運動具有風險。 使用者有責任掌握這些運動的相關技術知識，並能夠正確使用
相關器材 只有經過高處活動培訓的個人，或在經過培訓的人員直接和持續視覺監測下，方
可允許使用本設備。 如果您沒有接受過類似培訓，請不要使用本產品。 對技術缺少了解
和／或錯誤應用都會導致嚴重傷害，甚至死亡。 該使用說明依據有關C型大腿部位確保安
全吊帶的 :EN 12277+A1:2018標準撰寫。 我們不可能考慮到對本安全吊帶的所有錯誤使
用。也不可能考慮到本說明書描述的禁止使用方法以外的所有其他做法。未遵守注意事項
中的做法均可造成嚴重傷害，甚至死亡。 

詞彙表
圖1

A- 確保環
B- 打結點（護圈）
C- 腰帶調整環扣
D- 大腿環調整環扣

E- 掛物環（x 2）
F- 鬆緊帶
G- 腰帶
H- 大腿環
I- 鎂粉袋固定裝置

常規信息

本產品是大腿部位確保安全吊帶，專為攀岩或登山運動而設計。 ROCK JUNIOR安全吊帶
的設計旨在與滿足現行標準的個人防護裝備配合使用。 請確保安全系統各組件的兼容性，
確保安全鏈的各組件之間不會妨礙各自操作和安全特性。 必須遵守圖示的繫繩方法和安全
吊帶的閉合方式。 牢記在使用時檢查環扣以及調整部件。 需要時，請始終考慮對於您或他
人最佳的救援組織方式。

安全吊帶安裝
• 將安全吊帶從它的攜帶包中取出，並在您面前展開。
• 為了穿上ROCK JUNIOR攀岩安全吊帶，在您的身前通過打結環扣抓住安全吊帶，並確
保連接大腿環與腰帶的鬆緊帶沒有繞過腰帶上方和/或纏擰。否則，將它們換位調整到正確
的方向。將雙腿穿過腰帶和大腿環（圖3）。
• 可以將ROCK JUNIOR安全吊帶與有關D型安全吊帶（安全吊帶包裹了上半身，從胸前
和手臂下方穿過）的EN 12277+A1: 2018標準規定的胸部安全吊帶配合使用，以確保對身
體的充分支持性。對這類情況的繫繩方法，請參考胸部安全吊帶的說明書。

調整
• 腰帶和大腿環的調整通過配有自鎖環扣的扁帶來完成（圖4）。始終先由調整腰帶開
始，接下來調整大腿環。當腰帶調整合適時，而非位於髖部的調整，安全吊帶不應滑落或
在大腿部過松。相反的，它不能阻礙活動或影響呼吸。當調整理想後，您可以將手穿過大
腿與大腿環之間（圖5）。
• 首先，穿過安全吊帶腰帶的扁帶，如圖9中的第一圖所示。如果受剪裁上限影響，則需
要卸下環扣，以便將扁帶從兩條鬆緊帶下面穿過（如第2圖所示）。對這類情況的繫繩方
法，請參考胸部安全吊帶的說明書。
• 在實地使用之前，在一個安全的地方執行懸掛測試，為之後的使用確保正確的尺碼、準
確的調整，以及安全吊帶的充分舒適度。
• 在ROCK JUNIOR攀岩安全吊帶的使用過程中，經常檢查安全吊帶的調整是否良好，自
鎖環扣是否關緊。

打結
圖示表明您需要打結的位置（圖7）。我們建議使用有終止結點的雙重八字節結（便於操作
和目視檢查）來打結。注意，只能在打結點（B）上打結。其它任何打結的方式，直接在扁
帶上或在掛物環上打結（如圖8）都是被禁止的。它們的承受能力不是為此類壓力而設計的
（有重傷甚至死亡的風險）。在攀登前，請勿忘記目視檢查攀登者的打結節點和確保者的
鉤環鎖定情況。
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SIMOND ROCK JUNIOR 하네스(안전벨트)를 믿고 구매해주셔서 감사합니다. ROCK 
JUNIOR 하네스는 허리둘레 49cm~76cm, 허벅지 둘레 36cm~50cm인 아동을 위한 제품
입니다.
이 하네스는 고소 추락 방지용 개인보호장비(PPE)이며 등산과 클라이밍용으로 설계된 제
품입니다. 안전을 위해 설명서를 꼼꼼히 읽어 내용을 숙지한 후 제품을 사용하십시오. 설
명서는 버리지 말고 보관해두었다가 나중에 필요할 때 참고하십시오(관리법, 제품 수명, 
품질보증).

주의: 사용법 교육 필수
등산과 클라이밍은 위험한 활동입니다. 등산과 클라이밍에 필요한 기술을 습득하고 올바른 
장비 사용법을 익히는 것은 사용자의 책임입니다 이 장비는 고소 활동에 대해 교육 받은 사
람 또는 고소 활동에 대해 교육을 받은 사람들의 육안을 통한 지속적, 직접적 감독 하에 있
는 사람만 이 장비를 사용할 수 있습니다. 그런 교육을 받지 못했다면 이 제품을 사용하지 
마십시오. 고소 등반 기술에 대해 지식이 없는 경우 및/또는 그런 기술을 올바르게 적용하지 
못할 경우, 심각한 부상을 초래할 수 있으며 심하면 사망에 이를 수 있습니다. 이 사용 설명
서는 EN 12277+A1 : 2018 C 유형 하단벨트에 관한 표준을 준수해 작성되었습니다. 제조사
가 하네스 오남용 사례를 모두 예측한다는 것은 불가능합니다. 따라서 여기에 기술된 것과 
다른 용도로 제품을 사용하는 것을 금합니다. 경고사항을 하나라도 지키지 않으면 심각한 
부상을 입거나 사망에 이를 수 있습니다. 

부분 명칭
그림 n°1

A- 빌레이 루프
B- 로프 연결 지점(타이인 루프)
C- 허리벨트 조절 버클
D- 레그루프(다리고리) 조절 버클

E- 장비걸이(2개)
F- 고무밴드
G- 허리밴드
H- 레그루프
I- 초크백 루프
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50 សូង់ទុីដែមែ�ត្ត។
 រណបពោះ�ះគុឺជាឧបករណ៍ការ�របុគុគ� (PPE) �បឆាំំង�ឹងការធ្លាៅក់ពីីកមពសូ់ វា�តូ្តវបា�រចំនាពោះ�ើងសូ��ប់ការពោះ�ើង 
�ិងកីឡាពោះ�ើងភ្នំំំ។ .ពោះ�ើមីីសូុវត្តិិភាពីរបសូ់អំក សូូមអា�ទាំំង�សូុង �ិងយ�់ពីីពោះសូចំកតី�ូ��ំណឹងពោះ�ះមុ�ពោះពី
�ពោះ�បើ�បាសូ់។ .កំុបំផ្លាៅញវា ពោះ�ើយទុុកវាទុុកជាឯកសារពោះ�ងនាពោះពី�អនាគុត្ត (ការដែ�ទាំំ រយៈពោះពី��ីវិត្ត 
�ិងការធ្លានាផ�ិត្តផ�) ។.

 ការ �ពី��៖ :ការបណះ�ះបណ្តាា�ចាំំបាចំ់
 ការអ�ុវត្តតការពោះ�ើងភ្នំំំ �ិងកីឡាពោះ�ើងភ្នំំំគុឺ��ពោះ��ះថ្នាាក់។ .   ការពោះរៀ�សូូ�ត្តបពោះចំេកពោះទុសូទាំំងឡាយដែ����ពោះ�កំ�ង
សូកមមភាពីទាំំងពោះ�ះក៏�ូចំជាការពោះ�បើ�បាសូ់�ត្តឹម�ត្តូវនៃ�សូ�ារៈគុឺជាការទុទុួ�ខ្ញុំុសូ�ត្តូវរបសូ់អំក។   ��ដែត្តអំកដែ��បា�
ទុទុួ�ការ�វឹកហាត្ត់ពោះរៀ�ពីីសូកមមភាពីពោះ�កមពសូ់ ឬសូិិត្តពោះ�ពោះ�កាមការ�គុប់�គុងដែភ្នំំកផ្លាា�់ �ិងអចំិនៃ��តយ៍របសូ់ម�ុសូស
ដែ��បា��វឹកហាត្ត់ពោះរៀ�សូកមមភាពីពោះ�កមពសូ់បែុពោះណ្តាះះដែ���ត្តូវបា�អ�ុញ្ញាាត្តឱ្យយពោះ�បើ�បាសូ់ឧបករណ៍ពោះ�ះ។ .   �បសូិ�
ពោះបើអំកមិ�បា�ទុទុួ�ការ�វឹកហាត្ត់ពោះរៀ�ដែបបពោះ�ះ សូូមកុំពោះ�បើផ�ិត្តផ�ពោះ�ះ។ .   ការយ�់�ចំ�ំ �ិង / ឬការអ�ុវត្តតមិ�
�ត្តឹម�ត្តូវនៃ�បពោះចំេកពោះទុសូអាចំបណ្តាា�ឱ្យយ��របួសូធ្ងង�់ធ្ងងរ ឬសាៅប់។ .   ពោះសូៀវពោះ�នៃ�អំពីីការពោះ�បើ�បាសូ់ពោះ�ះ�ត្តូវបា�ពោះរៀបចំំ
ពោះ�យអ�ុពោះ�មពោះ�តាម EN 12277+A1៖ 2018 �បពោះភ្នំទុ C ទាំក់ទុងពោះ��ឹងរណបពោះ�ៅ។   វាគឺុមិ�អាចំពោះ�រួចំពោះនាះ
ពោះទុកំ�ង�ឹងការរា�់ការពោះ�បើ�បាសូ់មិ��អទាំំងពោះ�ះ។ .�ូពោះចំំះ ការពោះ�បើ�បាសូ់ពោះផសងពោះទុៀត្តណ្តាមួយដែ��បា�ពីិពីណ៌នាពោះ�
កំ�ងពោះសូៀវពោះ�ពោះ�ះគុឺហាមឃាត្ត់។ .ការមិ�ពោះ�រពីតាមការ�ពី��ទាំំងពោះ�ះអាចំបណ្តាា�ឱ្យយ��របួសូធ្ងង�់ធ្ងងរ ឬសាៅប់។.  

 ពោះ�ះះ
 រូបភាពីពោះ�ខ្ញុំ 1

A- ចំិពោះ្េៀ��បពី័�្ធសូុវត្តិិភាពី
B- ចំំណុចំនៃ�ការ�ក់ដែខ្ញុំស (សាពា�)
C- រងវិ��ុំនៃ�ត្ត�មូវដែខ្ញុំស�កវាត្ត់
D- រងវិ��ុំនៃ�ត្ត�មូវពោះ�ៅ

E- ទាំវារសូ�ារៈ ( x 2)
F- ចំំណុចំឆ្លងកាត្ត់យឺត្ត
G- ដែខ្ញុំស�កវាែត់្ត
H- ពោះ�ៅ
I- �ប�ប់�ក់កាបូប�៉ាពោះញែសូុី

 ឧត្តតមពោះសូ�ីយ៍

 ផ�ិត្តផ�ពោះ�ះគុឺជារណបពោះ�ៅមួយដែ���ត្តូវបា�រចំនាពោះ�ើងសូ��ប់កីឡាពោះ�ើងភ្នំំំ �ិងការពោះ�ើងភ្នំំំ។ .   រណប ROCK 
�ត្តូវបា�រចំនាពោះ�ើងសូ��ប់ពោះ�បើ�បាសូ់ជាមួយឧបករណ៍ការ�រផ្លាា�់ខ្ញុំ្ល��ដែ��បំពោះពីញតាមសូតង់�រជាធ្ងរ��។   �ត្តូវប្
រាក�ភាពីថ្នាសូ�សូធ្លាត្តុ�បពី័�្ធសូុវត្តិិភាពីគុឺឆប�ាជាមួយ�ា ពោះ�ើយ�ះ�សូ�សូធ្លាត្តុណ្តាមួយនៃ�សូង្វាវាក់សូុវត្តិិភា
ពីដែ��បែះ��់��់�បត្តិបត្តតិការ �ិងសូុវត្តិិភាពីនៃ�សូ�សូធ្លាត្តុពោះផសងពោះទុៀត្ត។   វាជាការចាំំបាចំ់ពោះ�ើមីីតាមរូបគុំ�ូនៃ�ការ
�ក់ដែខ្ញុំស �ិងការបិទុរណប។   ចំងចាំំថ្នា�ត្តូវពីិ�ិត្តយពោះមើ�រងវិ��ុំ �ិងធ្លាត្តុនៃ�ត្ត�មូវអំ��ងពោះពី�ពោះ�បើ�បាសូ់។   ចំូរអំកពីិចាំ
រណ្តាជា�ិចំេអំពីីវិធ្ងី�អបំផុត្តពោះ�ើមីីពោះរៀបចំំការសូពោះ�ង្វាះះសូ��ប់អំក ឬអំក�នៃទុពោះ�ពោះពី�ដែ���ត្តូវការ។

 ការត្តពោះម្លើងរណប
• យករណបពោះចំញពីីកាបូប�ឹក�្្ជូ� ពោះ�ើយរ�វាពោះ�ពីីមុខ្ញុំអំក។.
• ពោះ�ពោះពី��សូឡាយដែខ្ញុំសរណប ROCK JUNIOR សូងះត្ត់វាពោះ�ពីីមុខ្ញុំអំក ចំិពោះ្្ៀ��កដែខ្ញុំស ពោះ�ើយពោះធ្ងវើឱ្យយ�បាក�ថ្នាដែខ្ញុំស
យឺត្តដែ��ភាជាប់រងវង់ពោះ�ៅពោះ�ដែខ្ញុំស�កវាែត់្តមិ�ឆ្លងកាត្ត់ពោះ�ើដែខ្ញុំស�កវាែត់្ត �ិង / ឬមិ�បងវិ�។ .�បសូិ�ពោះបើមិ��ូពោះចាំាះពោះទុ �ត្តូវ�
ក់វាពោះ�កំ�ងទុិសូពោះៅ�ត្តឹម�ត្តូវ។ .�ក់ពោះ�ើងរបសូ់អំកពោះ�កំ�ងដែខ្ញុំស�កវាែត់្ត �ិងរងវង់ពោះ�ៅ (រូបភាពីទុី 3) ។ .
• វាគឺុអាចំភាជាប់រណប ROCK JUNIOR ពោះ��ឹងរណបរមួ�មួយដែ��បា�កំណត់្តពោះ�យបទុ�ធា� EN 
12277+A1៖ ឆាំាំ 2018 ទាំក់ទុង�ឹង�បពោះភ្នំទុ D (រណបពោះ��ុំវិញដែផំកខាងពោះ�ើនៃ�រាងកាយ ដែ��ឆ្លងកាត្ត់�ុំវិញ�ទុូង 
�ិងពោះ�ពោះ�កាមនៃ�) ពោះ�ើមីីធ្លានាបា��ូវការ�ំ�ទុរាងកាយឱ្យយបា��ត្តឹម�ត្តូវ។ សូ��ប់ការ�ក់ដែខ្ញុំសពោះ�កំ�ងសាថា�ភាពីពោះ�ះ 
សូូមពោះ�ងពោះ�ពោះសូៀវពោះ�នៃ�រណបរមួ� ។

 ការកំណត្ត់
• ដែខ្ញុំស�កវាត់្ត �ិងរងវង់ពោះ�ៅ�ត្តូវបា�នៃ�ត្ត�មូវជាមួយ�ឹងដែខ្ញុំសរងវិ��ុំដែ���ត្តូវបា�ចាំក់ពោះសាពោះ�យសូវ័យ�បវត្តិិ។ 
(រូបភាពីទុី 4) ។ .ចាំប់ពោះផតើមជាមួយ�ឹងការនៃ�ត្ត�មូវដែខ្ញុំស�កវាែត់្ត បនាាប់មកជាមួយរងវង់ពោះ�ៅ។ .ពោះ�ពោះពី�ដែ��វា�ត្តូវបា�
នៃ�ត្ត�មូពោះ��ឹងចំពោះងះះ មិ�ដែម��ត្តពោះគុៀកពោះទុ រណបមិ�គុួររអិ� ឬរ�ុងពោះ�ពោះ�ើពោះ�ៅ។ .មែយាងពោះទុៀត្ត វាមិ��ត្តូវរារាំងចំ�នា 
ឬសូ្ះការ�ក�ពោះងហើមពោះទុ។ .ពោះ�ពោះពី�រឹត្តប�តឹងបា��អ អំកអាចំ�ុចំនៃ�រវាងពោះ�ៅ �ិងរងវង់ពោះ�ៅ (រូបភាពីទុី 5) ។ .
• ដែខ្ញុំស�កវាែត់្ត�ត្តូវបា��ក់�ូចំបង្វាហាញកំ�ងរូបទុី 1 នៃ�រូបទុី 9 ។  ពោះ�កំ�ងដែ��កំណត់្តខាងពោះ�ើរបសូ់អំក 
�ត្តូវ�ករងវិ��ុំពោះ�ើមីី  �ុចំដែខ្ញុំសរពោះ�កាមប�្ះយឺត្តពីីរ (រូបភាពីទុី 2 ) ។ ពោះ�ះ�ឹងអ�ុញ្ញាាត្តឱ្យយអំកពោះ�បើ�ួរការនៃ�ត្ត�មូវទាំំ
ង�សូុង។
• មុ�ពោះពី�ពោះ�បើពោះ�ពោះ�ើ�ី អ�ុវត្តតការពោះធ្ងវើពោះត្តសូតពីយ�រពោះ�កដែ�្លងដែ����សូុវត្តិិភាពីពោះ�ើមីីធ្លានាទុំ�ំ�ត្តឹម�ត្តូវ 
ភាពី�ត្តឹម�ត្តូវនៃ�ការនៃ�ត្ត�មូវ �ិងផ្លាសូុខ្ញុំភាពី�គុប់���់នៃ�រណបសូ��ប់ពោះ�បើ�បាសូ់របសូ់វា។.
• ពោះ�ពោះពី�ដែ��ពោះ�បើរណប ROCK JUNIORសូូមពីិ�ិត្តយពោះមើ�ឱ្យយ ពោះទុៀងទាំត្ត់ការនៃ�ត្ត�មូវរបសូ់វា �ិងរឹត្តប�តឹងរងវិ�
�ុំចាំក់ពោះសាពោះ�យសូវ័យ�បវត្តិិ។.

 ការ�ក់ដែខ្ញុំស
 រូបសូញ្ញាា�បាប់អំកថ្នាអំកគុួរ�ក់ដែខ្ញុំសកដែ�្លងណ្តា (រូបភាពីទុី 7) .ពោះយើងសូូមផត�់អ�ុសាសូ�៍ឱ្យយពោះ�បើថ្នាាំងពោះទុវ�បាំបីជាមួយ
�ឹងថ្នាាំងប្ឈប់ (ង្វាយ�សូួ�កំ�ងការ�ឹង �ិងពោះ�ើមីី�ត្តួត្តពីិ�ិត្តយពោះ�យដែភ្នំំក) សូ��ប់ការ�ក់ដែខ្ញុំស។ .សូូម�បុង�បយ័ត្តំ 
ការ�ក់ដែខ្ញុំស�ត្តូវដែត្ត�ត្តូវបា�ពោះធ្ងវើពោះ�ើងដែត្តពោះ�ើចំំណុចំ�ក់ដែខ្ញុំស (B) ដែត្ត បែុពោះណ្តាះះ។ .�ពោះ�មើសូណ្តាមួយនៃ�ការ�ក់ដែខ្ញុំសពោះ�យ
ផ្លាា�់ពោះ�ពោះ�ើដែខ្ញុំស ឬពោះ�ពោះ�ើទាំវាសូ�ារៈ (�ូចំបា�បង្វាហាញកំ�ងរូបភាពីទុី 8) �ត្តូវហាមឃាត្ត់។ .ជាការពីិត្តណ្តាសូ់ ភាពី
សូូូធ្ង�របសូ់វាមិ��ត្តូវបា�សូិកាសូ��ប់ឧបសូគុគដែបបពោះ�ះពោះទុ (ហា�ិភ្នំ័យនៃ�ការរងរបួសូធ្ងង�់ធ្ងងរ ឬការសាៅប់) ។ .សូូម
កុំពោះភ្នំ្លចំពីិ�ិត្តយពោះមើ�ពោះមើ�ពោះ�យដែភ្នំំក�ូវចំំណងការ�ក់ដែខ្ញុំសរបសូ់អំកពោះ�ើងភ្នំំំ �ិងការចាំក់ពោះសាខារាែបាំង�បពី័�្ធសូុវត្តិិភាពី
មុ�ពោះពី�ពោះ�ើងភ្នំំំ។.

 �បពី័�្ធសូុវត្តិិភាពី
 ពោះ�ើមីីធ្លានាសូុវត្តិិភាពីអំកពោះ�ើងភ្នំំំពោះផសងពោះទុៀត្ត សូូមភាជាប់ឧបករណ៍សូុវត្តិិភាពីពោះ��ឹងខារាែបាំង 
ចាំក់ពោះសារពោះ�ពោះ�ើចំិពោះ្្ៀ�សូុវត្តិិភាពី (រូបភាពីទុី 7) ។.   �ត្តូវ�បុង�បយ័ត្តំ ដែខ្ញុំស �ិងទាំវាសូ�ារៈរណបដែ��មិ�គុួរពោះ�បើសូម្
រាប់សូុវត្តិិភាពីអំកពោះ�ើងភ្នំំំពោះផសងពោះទុៀត្ត ឬសូ��ប់ខ្ញុំ្ល��ឯង។ .ជាការពីិត្តណ្តាសូ់ ភាពីសូូូធ្ង�របសូ់វាមិ��ត្តូវបា�សូិកាសូ
��ប់ឧបសូគុគដែបបពោះ�ះពោះទុ (ហា�ិភ្នំ័យនៃ�ការរងរបួសូធ្ងង�់ធ្ងងរ ឬការសាៅប់) ។.  

 ការដែ�ទាំំ �ិងការផ្�ករកាទុុក
 ការដែ�ទាំំ
 ពោះ�ើមីីសូ�ាត្តរណបរបសូ់អំក �ក់វាជាមួយទុឹកពោះ�ះអូុ�ៗ (30 ° C) �ិងសាបូូ�សា ។�។ .�ត្តូវ�បាក�ថ្នា�ងសូ
�ាត្ត�៉ាង�មត្ត់ចំត្ត់ពោះ�ើមីីអសូ់សាាមសាបូូទាំំងអសូ់។ .ទុុកវាឱ្យយសូង�ត្តពោះ�កំ�ងខ្ញុំយ�់ ឆាំាយពីីពី�្លឺ �ិងកពោះ�ះ។ .   �បសូិ�ពោះបើ
អំក�ត្តូវរណបរបសូ់អំកពោះ�កំ�ងបរិ�កាសូ��អំបិ� �ត្តូវ�បាក�ថ្នា�ងវាពោះ�យទុឹកសាាត្ត បនាាប់ពីីពោះ�បើពោះ�ើយទុុកឱ្យ្
យវាសូង�ត្ត។.

 ការផ្�ករកា
 ផ្�ករការណបរបសូ់អំកពោះ�កដែ�្លងសូង�ត្ត �ត្តជាក់ �ិង��ខ្ញុំយ�់ដែ��ពោះ�ឆាំាយពីីពី�្លឺ។ .ពោះ�ៀសូវាងការបែះ��់ជាមួយ
សារធ្លាត្តុគុីមី ឬសារធ្លាត្តុរ�ួយ អវីដែ��ពីួកពោះគុ��ឥទុ្ធិពី�ផ�បែះ��់របសូ់ពីួកពោះគុពោះ�ពោះ�ើការពោះ�បើ�បាសូ់អាចំ��គុ្
ពោះរាះថ្នាាក់។ .ការ�ឹក�្្ជូ�រណប�ត្តូវពោះធ្ងវើពោះ�ើងតាមគុ�មបពោះវចំខ្ញុំេប់ពោះ�ើមរបសូ់វា។.   សូូម�បុង�បយ័ត្តំមិ��ត្តូវ�ក់រណបរ
បសូ់អំកពោះ�សូីត្តុណហាភាពីពោះ�កាម -40 ° អងាពោះសូ ឬពោះ�ើសូពីីពោះ�ះ + 70 ° អងាពោះសូ ។ .ជាឧទាំ�រណ៍ កុំទុុករណបរ
បសូ់អំកពោះ�កំ�ងឡា�ពោះពីញពី�្លឺ�ពីះអាទុិត្តយ។.

 ការដែកដែ�ប �ិងការ�ួសូ�ុ�
 រា�់ការដែកដែ�ប ឬការ�ួសូ�ុ�ផ�ិត្តផ��ត្តូវហាមឃាត្ត់។ .វា�តូ្តវបា�ពោះ�ើកទុឹកចំិត្តតកំ�ងការទុិញរណបដែ���ត្តូវបា�
ពោះ�បើពោះ��ះ�បវត្តតិរបសូ់វាអាចំ�ត្តូវបា�ដែក្លងប�្លំ។.

 ការពីិ�ិត្តយពោះផ្ៀងផ្លាាត្ត់ �ិងរយៈពោះពី��ីវិត្ត
 ការពោះផ្ៀងផ្លាាត្ត់
 មុ�ពោះពី� �ិងបនាាប់ពីីការពោះ�បើ�បាសូ់�ីមួយៗ សូូមពីិ�ិត្តយពោះមើ��កខខ្ញុំណឌនៃ�រណប ROCK JUNIOR៖:
• សូូមពីិ�ិត្តយពោះមើ�អវត្តត��សូំណឹក ការពោះឆះ / ឬការកាត្ត់ពោះ�ពោះ�ើដែខ្ញុំស �ិងសាាមពោះ�រនៃ�ចំិពោះ្េៀ�សូុវត្តិិភាពី 
�ិងចំំណុចំ�ក់ដែខ្ញុំស �ិងពោះ�ពោះ�ើរណបទាំំងមូ�។. ចំំណុចំ�ក់ដែខ្ញុំស (សាពា�) �ត្តូវបា�ផត�់�ូ�ជាសាកសី�ក់
ខ្ញុំូចំ។ .ការពោះ�ចំពោះចំញ�កណ្តាត្ត់�ក�មបង្វាហាញពីីទុីប្េប់នៃ��ីវិត្តនៃ�ដែផំកពី�ងឹង (រូបភាពីទុី 10) .កំ�ងករណីពោះ�ះ 
រណប�ត្តូវដែត្តពោះបាះពោះចាំ�។. សូូម�បុង�បយ័ត្តំ ពោះ�ពោះ�កាមឥទុ្ធិពី�សូំពោះណើម ឬពោះ�� រណបទុទុួ�រងសូំណឹកជាពោះ�ចំើ� 
សូូមបពោះងះើ�ការ�បុង�បយ័ត្តំ។.
• សូូមពីិ�ិត្តយពោះមើ�ថ្នារងវិ��ុំសូវ័យ�បវត្តតិមិ���ការពោះ�បះ�សាំ ការខ្ញុំូចំ�ទុង់�ទាំយ ការរ�ួយ ការ�ក់ខ្ញុំូចំ 
ឬការខ្ញុំូចំខាត្តណ្តាមួយពោះ�ើយ។ .សូូមពីិ�ិត្តយពោះមើ�ថ្នាវា�ំពោះណើរការ�អ។.
 ការ�តួ្តត្តពីិ�ិត្តយ�៉ាង�មត្ត់ចំត្ត់�ត្តូវដែត្តពោះធ្ងវើពោះ�ើង�៉ាងពោះហាចំណ្តាសូ់មតងកំ�ងមួយឆាំាំពោះ�យបុគុគ�ដែ��បា�អ�ុញ្ញាាត្ត។.  
 បនាាប់ពីីការ�ត្តួត្តពីិ�ិត្តយដែ��បា�អ�ុម័ត្តខាងពោះ�ើ �បសូិ�ពោះបើអំករកពោះ�ើញថ្នា��ភាពីមិ��ប�កត្តីណ្តាមួយពោះ�ពោះ�ើពោះផស
ងៗ ឬរងវិ��ុំសូវ័យ�បវត្តិិ កុំពោះ�បើវាពោះទុៀត្ត ពោះ�ើយបំផ្លាៅញវាពោះចាំ�ពោះ�។.   �បសូិ�ពោះបើ��ការសូងស័យអំពីីសូភាពីនៃ�រណប 
ឬភាពីសូូូធ្ង�របសូ់វា �ត្តូវពីិ�ិត្តយពោះមើ�ពោះ�យបុគុគ���សូមត្តិភាពី �ិងបា�បណះ�ះបណ្តាា� ឬបំផ្លាៅញវាពោះចាំ�។.

 រយៈពោះពី��ីវិត្ត
 អាយុកា�អត្តិបរិ�នៃ�រណប SIMOND ដែ��ផត�់ឱ្យយពីីកា�បរិពោះចំេទុនៃ�ការផ�ិត្ត�ត្តូវបា�ចំងអ��បង្វាហាញពោះ�ពោះ�ើផ
�ិត្តផ�គុឺ 10 ឆាំាំ។
 រយៈពោះពី�ពោះ�ះ�ត្តូ វបា�កំណត្ត់ចាំប់ ពីីកា�បរ ិ ពោះចំេទុនៃ�ការផ�ិត្តដែ���ត្តូ វបា�ពោះគុពោះបាះ�តាពោះ�ពោះ�ើផ្លាៅករ
ណបពោះ�កំ�ង�ទុង់�ទាំយ នៃ�ង/ដែខ្ញុំ/ឆាំាំ។ .   រយៈពោះពី� 10 ឆាំាំអាចំ�ត្តូវបា�កាត្ត់ប�ិយអា�សូ័យពោះ�ើ�បពោះភ្នំទុ 
�ិងភាពីញឹកញាប់នៃ�ការពោះ�បើ�បាសូ់។ .   វាអាចំ�ត្តូវបា�កាត្ត់ប�ិយពោះ�ជាការពោះ�បើ�បាសូ់ដែត្តមួយ កំ�ងករណីដែ��
ពោះ�បើខាៅំងជាមួយ�ឹងការកកិត្ត ឬកំ�ងករណី��ភាពីត្តឹងខាៅំង (ប្ឈប់ពោះ�យការធ្ង្លក់ខាៅំង ការបែះ�ឹងសារធ្លាត្តុគុីមី 
សូីត្តុណហាភាពីខាៅំង ... ) ។.   �រាបណ្តា រណបង្វាយ�សូួ�របសូ់អំកបំពោះពីញបា�តាមត្ត�មូវការនៃ�ការ�ត្តួត្តពីិ�ិត្តយដែ��
បា�កំណត់្តខាងពោះ�ើ អំកអាចំពោះ�បើវាបា�។ .�បសូិ�ពោះបើ��ការសូងស័យអំពីីសូភាពីនៃ�ផ�ិត្តផ��ត្តូវពីិ�ិត្តយពោះមើ�ពោះ�យ
បុគុគ���សូមត្តិភាពី �ិងបា�បណះ�ះបណ្តាា� ឬបំផ្លាៅញវាពោះចាំ�។
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Dėkojame, kad pasirinkote ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND apraišus ir pasitikėjote mumis. 
ROCK JUNIOR apraišai skirti vaikams, kurių juosmens apimtis yra nuo 49 iki 76 cm, o 
šlaunų apimtis – nuo 36 iki 50 cm.
Šie apraišai yra asmeninės apsaugos priemonės (AAP) apsaugai nuo kritimo iš aukščio, 
jie skirti laipiojimui ir alpinizmui. Kad būtumėte saugūs, prieš pirmąjį naudojimą pers-
kaitykite šią naudojimo instrukciją. Jos nesunaikinkite ir išsaugokite, kad galėtumėte 
perskaityti vėliau (dėl techninės priežiūros, tarnavimo laiko ir gaminio garantijos).

DĖMESIO: BŪTINA IŠKLAUSYTI MOKYMUS
Alpinizmas ir laipiojimas yra pavojinga veikla. Jūsų esate patys atsakingi už tai, kad 
išmoktumėte šios veiklos technikų ir tinkamai naudotumėte įrangą Tik išmokyti dirbti ir 
elgtis aukštyje asmenys ar asmenys nuolat ir tiesiogiai prižiūrimi išmokytų dirbti ir elgtis 
aukštyje asmenų, gali naudoti šią įrangą. Jei neišklausėte mokymų, šios įrangos nenau-
dokite. Nepaisant šių nurodymų ir (arba) netinkamai juos taikant galima patirti sunkių 
sužalojimų ar net žūti. Šis naudojimo vadovas yra sudarytas vadovaujantis EN 12277 
standartu +A1: 2018 C tipas, taikomas sėdimiesiems apraišams. Mes negalime numatyti 
visų netinkamo šių apraišų naudojimo atvejų. Taigi draudžiama naudoti juos bet kokiu 
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Zahvaljujemo vam što ste odabrali ovaj pojas ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND i što ste nam ukazali 
poverenje. Pojas ROCK JUNIOR dizajniran je za decu sa opsegom struka od 49 do 76 cm 
i opsegom butina od 36 do 50 cm.
Ovaj pojas je lična zaštitna oprema (LZO) protiv padova sa visine, on je namenjen za ba-
vljenje penjanjem i planinarenjem. Radi sopstvene bezbednosti, pročitajte u celosti ovo 
uputstvo sa razumevanjem. Nemojte ga uništiti i sačuvajte ga radi kasnijeg konsultovanja 
(održavanje, životni vek i garancija proizvoda).

PAŽNJA: OBUKA NEOPHODNA
Bavljenje penjanjem i alpinizmom je opasno. Savladavanje tehnika svojstvenih ovim ak-
tivnostima, kao i pravilna upotreba opreme vaša su odgovornost Jedino osobe koje su 
obučene za visinske aktivnosti ili koje su pod direktnom i neprestanom vizuelnom kontrolom 
osoba koje su obučene za visinske aktivnosti smeju da koriste ovu opremu. Ako niste imali 
takvu obuku, nemojte koristiti ovu opremu. Nepoznavanje ili loša primena ovih tehnika mogu 
dovesti do teških povreda, čak i do smrti. Ovo uputstvo za upotrebu sastavljeno je u skladu 
sa standardom EN 12277+A1: 2018 tip C, koji se odnosi na sedeći pojas. Ne možemo da 
predvidimo svako pogrešno korišćenje ovog penjačkog pojasa. Zbog toga, zabranjena je 
svaka upotreba koja nije opisana u ovom uputstvu. Nepoštovanje bilo kog od ovih upozoren-
ja može prouzrokovati teške povrede ili smrt. 

NOMENKLATURA
Ilustracija br. 1

A- Sigurnosni prsten
B- Tačke za vezivanje užetom (centralne 
tačke)
C- Kopče za podešavanje dela oko struka
D- Kopče za podešavanje delova oko butina

E- Zakačke za opremu (x 2)
F- Elastični provodnici
G- Pojas
H- Butine
I- Zatvarač torbe sa magnetom

OPŠTI OPIS

Ovaj proizvod je penjački sedeći pojas sa nogavicama, namenjen penjanju ili alpinizmu. Po-
jas ROCK JUNIOR je dizajniran za korišćenje sa opremom za ličnu zaštitu koja zadovoljava 
važeće standarde. Proverite međusobnu kompatibilnost elemenata sigurnosnih sistema i da 
li neki od elemenata utiče na zaštitnu funkcionalnost drugih elemenata. Obavezno sledite 
šeme za povezivanje penjača i zatvaranje pojasa. Setite se da proverite kopče i elemente 
za podešavanje tokom upotrebe. Predvidite uvek najbolji način za organizaciju pomoći za 
sebe ili za druge u slučaju da zatreba.

Postavljanje penjačkog pojasa
• Izvadite pojas iz njegove transportne torbe i razmotajte ga.
• Kako biste navukli pojas ROCK JUNIOR, držite ga ispred sebe, sa prstenom za osigu-
ranje postavljenim napred, i uverite se da elastični provodnici koje spajaju deo oko butina sa 
delom oko struka ne prelaze preko dela oko struka i ne uvijaju se. U suprotnom slučaju, pos-
tavite ih u dobrom smeru. Provucite noge kroz pojas i kroz deo oko butine (ilustracija br. 3).
• Moguće je povezati pojas ROCK JUNIOR sa pojasem za torzo koji je definisan stan-
dardom EN 12277+A1: 2018 koji se odnosi na tip D (pojas koji okružuje gornji deo tela, 
prolazi oko grudi i ispod ruku), kako biste obezbedili adekvatno držanje tela. Za povezivanje 
penjača u toj situaciji, upravljajte se prema uputstvu za pojas za torzo.

Podešavanja
• Podešavanje kaiša i nogavica obavlja se remenima opremljenim samoblokirajućim 
kopčama (ilustracija br. 4). Uvek počnite sa podešavanjem kaiša, a zatim sa podešavanjem 
nogavica. Kada je dobro podešen u struku, a ne u kukovima, pojas ne sme da klizi niti da 
bude suviše labav u nivou butina. Sa druge strane, on ne sme da ometa pokrete niti da 
sprečava disanje. Sa optimalnim zatezanjem, možete provući jednu ruku između butine i 
nogavice (ilustracija br. 5).
• Originalni kaiš remena pojasa se nosi kao što je prikazano na prvom piktogramu ilustraci-
je 9. Na gornjoj granici rezne ivice, moraćete ukloniti petlju kako biste provukli remen ispod 
dve elastične trake (2. ilustracija). To će vam omogućiti da koristite opseg podešavanja u 
potpunosti.
• Pre svake upotrebe na terenu, obavite probe vešanja, u mestu bez opasnosti, kako biste 
se uverili da je veličina dobra, da su podešavanja tačna i da je stepen udobnosti penjačkog 
pojasa dovoljan za njegovu upotrebu.
• Tokom upotrebe pojasa ROCK JUNIOR na terenu, redovno proveravajte da li je dobro 
podešen i da li su samoblokirajuće kopče dobro zategnute.

Vezivanje užetom
Piktogram vam ukazuje mesto gde treba da se povežete (ilustracija br. 7). Preporučujemo 
upotrebu dvostrukog čvora na osmicu sa zaustavnim čvorom (lako se veže i kontroliše se 
vizuelno) za povezivanje penjača. Strogo obratite pažnju, povezivanje mora da se vrši samo 
na tačkama povezivanja (B). Svaki drugi izbor povezivanja, direktno na remen ili na zakačke 
za opremu (kako je prikazano na ilustraciji br. 8) zabranjeno je. Naime, njihova otpornost 
nije osmišljena za toliko naprezanje (rizik od ozbiljnih povreda ili smrti). Ne zaboravite da 
obavite vizuelnu kontrolu čvora za povezivanje penjača i kontrolu zaključavanja karabinera 
osiguravaoca pre penjanja.

Bezbednosne mere
Da biste osigurali drugog penjača, povežite uređaj za osiguravanje na karabineru sa zakl-
jučavanjem koji je postavljen na prstenu za osiguravanje (ilustracija br. 7). Obratite pažnju, 
remeni ili zakačke za opremu na penjačkom pojasu ne smeju da se koriste za osiguravanje 
drugog penjača niti za osiguravanje samog sebe. Naime, njihova otpornost nije osmišljena 
za toliko naprezanje (rizik od ozbiljnih povreda ili smrti). 

ODRŽAVANJE I SKLADIŠTENJE
Održavanje
Da biste očistili svoj penjački pojas, operite ga čistom mlakom vodom (30°C) i blagim sa-
punom. Dobro ga isperite kako biste uklonili sve tragove sapuna. Ostavite da se osuši na 
vazduhu, u zaklonu od sunca i toplote. Ukoliko budete u situaciji da koristite svoj pojas u 
slanoj sredini, vodite računa da ga dobro isperete čistom vodom posle upotrebe, i da ga 
posle ostavite da se suši na vazduhu.

Održavanje i skladištenje
Čuvajte svoj pojas na suvom, hladnom, provetrenom i mračnom mestu. Izbegavajte svaki 
dodir sa bilo kakvim hemijskim proizvodima ili korozivnim supstancama, jer je njihov uticaj na 
penjački pojas štetan. Penjački pojas mora da se transportuje u njegovoj originalnoj amba-
laži. Vodite računa da penjački pojas ne izlažete temperaturama nižim od -40°C ili višim od 
+70°C. Na primer, nemojte nikada ostavljati svoj pojas u automobilu na suncu.

IZMENE I POPRAVKE
Zabranjeno je vršiti svaku izmenu i popravki na proizvodu. Nikako se ne preporučuje kupovi-
na „polovnog“ pojasa, jer podaci o njegovoj ranijoj upotrebi mogu biti lažni.

PROVERE I ŽIVOTNI VEK
Provere
Pre i posle svake upotrebe proverite da li je oprema u dobrom stanju:
• Proverite da nema abrazije, progorelih i/ili isečenih mesta na remenima i na šavovima 
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Осы ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND қауіпсіздік белдігін таңдап, бізге сенім білдіргеніңіз үшін 
сізге алғыс айтамыз. ROCK JUNIOR қауіпсіздік белдігі бел өлшемі 49-76 см және сан 
өлшемі 36-50 см құрайтын балаларға арналған.
Осы қауіпсіздік белдігі биіктіктен құлаудан қорғайтын жеке қорғаныс құралы (ЖҚҚ) 
болып табылады, ол құзға шығу және альпинизммен айналысуға арналады. Өз 
қауіпсіздігіңіз үшін жиынтықты қолданар алдында осы нұсқаулықты оқып, түсініп 
алыңыз. Нұсқаулықты қоқысқа тастамаңыз және келешекте сілтеме ретінде 
пайдалану үшін (күту, қолдану ұзақтығы және тауардың сапа кепілдігі үшін) сақтап 
қойыңыз.

НАЗАР АУДАРЫҢЫЗ: ҚАЖЕТТІ ДАЙЫНДЫҚ
Құзға шығу және альпинизммен айналысу қауіпті. Сіз осындай іс-қимылдарға 
тиесілі әдіс-тәсілдерді үйрену, сондай-ақ оларды дұрыс қолдану үшін жауаптысыз 
Бұл құрылғыны тек биіктіктегі іс-қимылға даярланған адамдарға немесе аталмыш 
біліктілігі бар адамдардың үздіксіз бақылауымен ғана қолдануға рұқсат етіледі. 
Егер ондай біліктілік даярлығынан өтпеген болсаңыз, бұл құрылғыны қолданбаңыз. 
Қолдану техникасын білмеу немесе оны дұрыс пайдаланбау ауыр жарақатқа, тіпті 
өлімге әкеп соқтыруы мүмкін. Осы пайдалану жөніндегі нұсқаулық аяққа арналған 
С тип қауіпсіздік белдіктеріне қатысты EN 12277+A1: 2018 стандартына сәйкес 
жазылған. Біз осы қауіпсіздік белдігін нашар пайдаланудың барлық жағдайларын 
болжай алмаймыз. Сондықтан жабдықты осы нұсқаулықта сипатталмаған кез келген 
басқа түрде қолдануға тыйым салынады. Осы ескертулердің кез келгенін орындамау 
ауыр жарақат алуға, тіпті өлімге әкеп соқтыруы мүмкін. 

НОМЕНКЛАТУРА
1-сурет

A- Сақтандыру сақинасы
B- Сақтандыру арқанын бекіту нүктелері 
(қапсырмалар)
C- Белдікті реттеуге арналған тоғындар
D- Аяққа арналған ілмектерді реттеуге 
арналған тоғындар

E- Материал ұстағыш ( x 2)
F- Икемді ілмектер
G- Белдік
H- Аяққа арналған ілмектер
I- Магнезияға арналған қап 
ілгектері

ЖАЛПЫ МӘЛІМЕТТЕР

Осы өнім құзға шығуға және альпинизммен айналысуға арналған белге тағылатын 
қауіпсіздік белдігі болып табылады. ROCK JUNIOR қауіпсіздік белдігі қолданыстағы 
стандарттарға сәйкес келетін жеке қорғаныс құралдарымен пайдалану үшін 
әзірленген. Қорғаныс жүйесі элементтерінің бір-біріне сай келетініне және тізбектегі 
ешбір элементтің өзге элементтің қызметіне кедергі келтірмейтініне көз жеткізіңіз. 
Міндетті түрде сақтандыру арқанын байлау және қауіпсіздік белдігін бекіту сызбасын 
орындаңыз. Пайдаланған кезде, тоғындар мен реттеу элементтерін тексеріп 
отыруды ұмытпаңыз. Қажет болғанда өзіңізге немесе басқа адамдарға көмектесуді 
ұйымдастырудың ең тиімді жолдарын ойластырыңыз.

Қауіпсіздік белдігін орнату
• Қауіпсіздік белдігін тасымалдау сөмкесінен шығарып, алдыңызға ашып жайыңыз.
• ROCK JUNIOR қауіпсіздік белдігін тағу үшін оны алдыңызда қапсырмасынан 
ұстап тұрып, аяққа арналған ілмектерді байланыстыратын иілімді баулар белдіктен 
үстінен өтпейтініне және/немесе бұралып, қалмағанына көз жеткізіңіз. Олай болмаған 
жағдайда оларды дұрыс орналастырыңыз. Аяғыңызды белдікке және сандарға 
арналған ілмектерге кіргізіңіз (3-сурет).
• ROCK JUNIOR қауіпсіздік белдігін денені қолдауды тиісті дәрежеде қамтамасыз ету 
үшін EN 12277+A1: 2018 талаптарына сәйкес D типті кеуде белдігімен (кеудені айнала 
және қолтық астынан өтетін дененің үстіңгі бөлігіндегі белдіктер) байланыстыруға 
болады. Бұл жағдайда сақтандыру арқанын жалғастыру үшін кеудеге арналған 
белдікті қолдану жөніндегі нұсқаулықты қараңыз.
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Благодарим вас за выбор беседки ROCK JUNIOR бренда SIMOND и ваше доверие. 
Беседка ROCK JUNIOR предназначена для детей с окружностью талии от 49 до 76 см 
и обхватом бедер от 36 до 50 см.
Беседка — это средство индивидуальной защиты (СИЗ), предохраняющее от 
падений с высоты, предназначенное для занятий скалолазанием и альпинизмом. 
Для собственной безопасности, пожалуйста, полностью прочитайте эту инструкцию 
перед использованием. Не выбрасывайте ее и сохраните в качестве справочной 
информации в дальнейшем (уход, срок службы и гарантия на снаряжение).

ВНИМАНИЕ: НЕОБХОДИМА СПЕЦИАЛЬНАЯ ПОДГОТОВКА
Занятия скалолазанием и альпинизмом небезопасны. Ответственность за знание 
техники безопасности при занятиях этими видами спорта и за правильное 
использование изделия лежит на вас Этим снаряжением могут пользоваться 
только профессионалы, владеющие навыками поведения на высоте, или люди, 
находящиеся под постоянным наблюдением профессиональных инструкторов. Если 
вы не проходили обучение и не имеете соответствующих навыков, не используйте 
это изделие. Неправильное понимание/применение техники безопасности может 
привести к серьезным травмам и даже смерти. Настоящее руководство составлено 
в соответствии со стандартом EN12277+A1: 2018, тип C, распространяющимся 
на нижние беседки. Мы не можем предусмотреть все варианты неправильного 
использования беседки. Поэтому любое использование изделия, кроме описанного 
в настоящей инструкции, запрещено. Несоблюдение любого из этих предупреждений 
может привести к серьезным травмам или смерти. 

НОМЕНКЛАТУРА
Рисунок 1

A- Страховочное кольцо
B- Точки крепления (петли)
C- Самоблокирующиеся пряжки 
регулировки пояса
D- Самоблокирующиеся пряжки 
регулировки ножных обхватов

E- Петли для развески снаряжения 
(x 2)
F- Эластичные ремни поддержки
G- Пояс
H- Ножные обхваты
I- Крепление мешочка для 
магнезии

ОБЩИЕ СВЕДЕНИЯ

Настоящее изделие является беседкой, предназначенной для скалолазания 
и альпинизма. Беседка ROCK JUNIOR разработана для использования со 
средствами индивидуальной защиты, соответствующими действующим стандартам 
безопасности. Убедитесь в том, что все части вашей страховочной системы 
совместимы друг с другом, и что ни один из элементов страховочной цепи не мешает 
правильному функционированию других элементов. Строго соблюдайте схемы 
закрепления и фиксации беседки. Во время использования регулярно проверяйте 
пряжки и регулировочные элементы. Перед использованием продумайте план 
оказания помощи себе и другим лицам в случае необходимости.

Надевание беседки
• Достаньте беседку из чехла для транспортировки и разложите ее перед вами.
• Чтобы надеть беседку ROCK JUNIOR, держите ее страховочным кольцом вперед 
и следите за тем, чтобы эластичные ремни, соединяющие ножные обхваты с поясом, 
не проходили поверх пояса и/или не перекручивались. При необходимости поправьте 
их, чтобы они располагались правильно. Влезьте обеими ногами в пояс обвязки и в 
ножные обхваты (рисунок 3).
• Беседку ROCK JUNIOR также можно использовать совместно с верхней беседкой, 
соответствующей стандарту EN 12277+A1: 2018, тип D (беседка, окружающая 
верхнюю часть тела, проходящая вокруг груди и под руками), которая обеспечит 
правильное удержание корпуса. В этом случае руководствуйтесь схемой закрепления, 
приведенной в руководстве по использованию верхней беседки.

Регулировка
• Регулировка пояса и ножных обхватов осуществляется с помощью ремней с 
самоблокирующимися пряжками (рисунок 4). Всегда начинайте регулировку с пояса, 
и лишь затем отрегулируйте ножные обхваты. При правильной регулировке на 
уровне пояса (не бедер) обвязка не должна быть слишком свободной и не должна 
соскальзывать с бедер. При этом ремни не должны быть перетянуты, чтобы не 
мешать свободе движений и препятствовать дыханию. При оптимальной затяжке 
между бедром и ножным обхватом должна проходить ладонь (рисунок 5).
• Изначально пряжка ремня беседки прокладывается согласно пиктограмме на 
иллюстрации 9. В зависимости от роста пользователя, вам может понадобиться снять 
пряжку и провести ремень под двумя эластичными лентами (2-я иллюстрация). Это 
позволит использовать весь диапазон регулировок.
• Прежде чем перейти к использованию в реальных условиях, проверьте 
страховочную обвязку в безопасном месте на правильность подобранного размера, 
регулировки и достаточного уровня комфорта.
• Во время использования страховочной обвязки ROCK JUNIOR регулярно 
проверяйте подгонку и самоблокирующиеся пряжки.

Крепление обвязки
Правильная точка крепления обозначена пиктограммой (рисунок 7). Мы рекомендуем 
использовать для страховки узел «двойная восьмерка» (который легко вязать и 
за которым легко следить) и стопорный узел. Обратите внимание, что крепление 
должно производиться только в точках крепления (В). Другие варианты крепления 
непосредственно к ремню или петлям для развески снаряжения (см. рисунок 8) 
запрещены. Эти элементы не проверялись на способность выдерживать такие 
нагрузки (риск тяжелых травм или смерти). Перед началом использования не 
забудьте произвести визуальный осмотр альпийской бабочки страхуемого и 
механизма блокировки карабина страхующего.

Страховка
Для страховки другого альпиниста соедините страховочное устройство с 
карабином с резьбовой муфтой, закрепленным на страховочном кольце (рисунок 
7). Использование ремней и петель для развески снаряжения в целях страховки 
другого альпиниста или самостоятельной страховки запрещено. Эти элементы не 
проверялись на способность выдерживать такие нагрузки (риск тяжелых травм или 
смерти). 

УХОД И ХРАНЕНИЕ
Уход за изделием
Для очистки беседки достаточно промыть ее в теплой воде (30 °C) с мягким моющим 
средством. После мытья изделие следует хорошо ополоснуть, чтобы удалить 
излишки мыла. Изделие следует сушить на открытом воздухе вдали от источников 
тепла, избегая попадания на него солнечных лучей. Если изделие используется в 
условиях с соленым воздухом, после использования следует ополоснуть его пресной 
водой и высушить на открытом воздухе.

Хранение
Храните беседку в сухом, прохладном и вентилируемом помещении вдали от 
солнечных лучей. Избегайте контакта с химическими или едкими веществами, так как 
их воздействие может оказаться губительным для изделия. Транспортировка беседки 
должна производиться в оригинальном чехле. Не допускайте воздействия на беседку 
температуры ниже -40°C или выше +70°C. Поэтому, например, не оставляйте беседку 
в машине, припаркованной под солнечными лучами.

МОДИФИКАЦИЯ И РЕМОНТ
Любые модификации или ремонт изделия запрещены. Настоятельно рекомендуем 

BG
Благодарим ви за доверието, че избрахте тази седалка за катерене ROCK JUNIOR 
SIMOND. Седалката ROCK JUNIOR е предназначена за деца с обиколка на талията от 

PL
Dziękujemy za zakup uprzęży ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND i okazane nam zaufanie. Uprząż 
ROCK JUNIOR jest przeznaczona dla dzieci o obwodzie w talii od 49 do 76 cm i obwodzie 
uda od 36 do 50 cm.
Uprząż stanowi środek ochrony indywidualnej (ŚOI) chroniący przed upadkiem z wyso-
kości i jest przeznaczona do uprawiania wspinaczki oraz alpinizmu. Dla własnego bez-
pieczeństwa należy przeczytać w całości i zrozumieć niniejszą instrukcję przed rozpoczę-
ciem użytkowania produktu. Nie należy jej niszczyć, ale zachować do wykorzystania w 
przyszłości (informacje dotyczące utrzymania, okresu użytkowania i gwarancji na produkt).

UWAGA: WYMAGANE PRZESZKOLENIE
Uprawianie wspinaczki i alpinizmu jest niebezpieczne. Użytkownik ponosi pełną odpowie-
dzialność za znajomość niezbędnych technik oraz zasad prawidłowego korzystania z 
produktu Tylko osoby przeszkolone w zakresie czynności wykonywanych na dużej wyso-
kości lub pozostające pod bezpośrednią i stałą kontrolą wzrokową osób przeszkolonych 
w zakresie czynności wykonywanych na dużej wysokości są uprawnione do korzystania 
z tego sprzętu. Jeżeli użytkownik nie został odpowiednio przeszkolony, nie może używać 
tego sprzętu. Brak znajomości i/lub niewłaściwe wykorzystywanie obowiązujących technik 
może spowodować odniesienie poważnych obrażeń lub śmierć. Niniejsza instrukcja obsłu-
gi została sporządzona zgodnie z normą EN 12277+A1: 2018 typ C, dotyczącą uprzęży 
udowych. Nie jesteśmy w stanie przewidzieć wszelkich możliwych nieprawidłowych zasto-
sowań tej uprzęży. W związku z powyższym, jakiekolwiek użytkowanie inne, niż opisane w 
niniejszej instrukcji jest zabronione. Nieprzestrzeganie tych ostrzeżeń grozi odniesieniem 
poważnych obrażeń lub śmiercią. 

NAZEWNICTWO
Ilustracja nr 1

A- Pierścień asekuracyjny
B- Miejsca zaczepienia do liny (mostki)
C- Sprzączki regulacji pasa
D- Sprzączki regulacji elementów udowych

E- Uchwyty na wyposażenie (x2)
F- Paski elastyczne
G- Pas
H- Uda
I- Zaczepy na worek z kredą

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE

Produkt stanowi uprząż udową przeznaczoną do uprawiania wspinaczki lub alpinizmu. 
Uprząż ROCK JUNIOR została zaprojektowana do wykorzystywania w połączeniu z 
osobistym wyposażeniem ochronnym spełniającym wymogi obowiązujących norm. 
Należy upewnić się, że elementy systemu zabezpieczającego są ze sobą kompatybilne 
oraz że żaden element układu zabezpieczającego nie zakłóca prawidłowego działania i 
właściwości zabezpieczających jakiegokolwiek innego elementu. Należy bezwzględnie 
przestrzegać schematów dotyczących zaczepienia do liny i regulacji uprzęży. Podczas 
użytkowania należy systematycznie sprawdzać sprzączki i elementy regulacyjne. Należy 
zawsze odpowiednio zaplanować sposób uzyskania ewentualnej pomocy dla wspinacza 
lub innych osób.

Zakładanie uprzęży
• Wyjąć uprząż z torby do przenoszenia i rozłożyć przed sobą.
• Aby założyć uprząż ROCK JUNIOR, należy przytrzymać ją przed sobą za przedni 
pierścień zaczepienia do liny i sprawdzić, czy paski łączące elementy udowe z pasem 
nie przechodzą nad nim i/lub nie są splątane. W przeciwnym wypadku należy ułożyć je 
w odpowiednim kierunku. Przełożyć nogi przez pas i elementy udowe (ilustracja nr 3).
• Uprząż ROCK JUNIOR może być wykorzystywana w połączeniu z uprzężą na klatkę 
piersiową określoną postanowieniami normy EN 12277+A1: 2018 typ D (uprzęże 
przeznaczone na górną część tułowia, zakładane dookoła klatki piersiowej i pod pachami), 
aby zapewnić prawidłowe przytrzymywanie całego ciała. W takim przypadku, zaczep do 
liny musi być wykonany w sposób określony w instrukcji obsługi uprzęży na klatkę pier-
siową.

Regulacje
• Pas oraz elementy udowe są regulowane za pomocą pasków wyposażonych w 
sprzączki samoblokujące (ilustracja nr 4). Należy zawsze rozpocząć od regulacji pasa, a 
następnie elementów udowych. Kiedy uprząż jest prawidłowo wyregulowana na poziomie 
pasa, a nie bioder, nie powinna ona się zsuwać lub być luźna na udach. Nie może również 
utrudniać wykonywania ruchów, ani przeszkadzać w oddychaniu. Kiedy zamocowanie jest 
optymalne, można włożyć rękę pomiędzy udo a element udowy (ilustracja nr 5).
• Początkowo, pasek pasa uprzęży jest poprowadzony w sposób pokazany na pierwszym 
piktogramie ilustracji 9. Na wysokości górnej krawędzi należy rozpiąć sprzączkę, aby prze-
prowadzić pasek pod dwoma paskami elastycznymi (ilustracja 2). Umożliwia to korzystanie 
z pełnego zakresu regulacji.
• Przed przystąpieniem do korzystania z produktu w warunkach terenowych, należy 

HU
Köszönjük bizalmát, hogy a ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND biztonsági hevedert választotta. A 
ROCK JUNIOR beülő gyermekeknek készült, és 49 és 76 cm közötti derékbőséggel és 36 
és 50 cm közötti combbőséggel rendelkező gyermekek viselhetik.
A beülő egyéni védőeszköz (EPI), amely véd a magasról történő leeséstől, és amelyet 
sziklamászáshoz és alpinizmushoz terveztek. Saját biztonsága érdekében olvassa végig 
és ismerje meg az útmutatóban foglaltakat. Az ismertetőt ne semmisítse meg, hanem gon-
dosan őrizze tovább, hogy a későbbiekben útmutatóul szolgáljon (karbantartás, élettartam 
és jótállás).

FIGYELEM: A MEGFELELŐ KÉPZÉS ELENGEDHETETLEN
A sziklamászás és az alpinizmus veszélyes sport. A tevékenységhez kapcsolódó tech-
nikák elsajátítása, valamint a felszerelés megfelelő használata az Ön felelőssége A ter-
méket kizárólag a megfelelő hegymászói képesítéssel rendelkezők vagy olyan személyek 
használhatják, akik szakképzett alpinisták közvetlen és állandó vizuális felügyelete alatt 
másznak. Amennyiben nem rendelkezik ilyen képzettséggel, ne használja a terméket. Az 
ismeretek hiánya és/vagy a technikák hibás alkalmazása súlyos sérülésekhez, sőt még 
halálhoz is vezethet. A jelen használati utasítás a C-típusú biztonsági combhevederekre 
vonatkozó EN 12277+A1:2018 szabvány szerint készült. Lehetetlen, hogy a helytelen ter-
mékhasználat összes lehetséges eseteit számba vegyük. Ebből fakadóan az útmutatóban 
ismertetett használattól eltérő minden más alkalmazás tilos. A figyelmeztetések bármelyi-
kének figyelmen kívül hagyása súlyos sérülésekhez, sőt halálhoz vezethet. 

JEGYZÉK
1. illusztráció

A- Biztosítógyűrű
B- Bekötési pontok (kötélfelfűző gyűrű)
C- Az öv állítócsatjai
D- A combrész állítócsatjai

E- Felszereléstartó (x 2)
F- Műanyag átfűzők
G- Öv
H- Combtartó
I- Magnéziazsák rögzítők

ÁLTALÁNOS JELLEMZŐK

A termék egy beülő combheveder, mely mászáshoz vagy hegymászáshoz készült. A 
ROCK JUNIOR beülőt úgy vizsgálták be, hogy az használható legyen az érvényben lévő 
szabványoknak megfelelő egyéni védőeszközökkel. Bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a 
biztosító rendszer minden eleme egymással kompatibilis, és a biztosító láncolat egyetlen 
eleme sem befolyásolja kedvezőtlenül a rendszer működését és más elemek biztonsági 
funkcióit. A kötél rögzítését és a beülő összekapcsolását bemutató ábrákat minden körül-
mények között tartsa be. Használat közben ne felejtse el ellenőrizni a csatokat és a beállító 
elemeket. Szükség esetén mindig a segítségnyújtás legmegfelelőbb módját válassza má-
sok és saját maga számára.

A beülő felvétele
• Vegye ki a beülőt a szállítótasakból, és hajtsa szét maga előtt.
• A ROCK JUNIOR beülő felvételekor tartsa maga előtt a beülőt a kötélfelfűző gyűrűvel 
előre, és ellenőrizze, hogy a combhevedereket összekötő rugalmas szíjak nincsenek a 
deréköv felett vezetve és/vagy nem csavarodnak. Ellenkező esetben helyezze vissza a 
szíjakat a megfelelő irányba. A derékhevederen keresztül bújtassa be a lábát a combhe-
vederekbe (3. illusztráció).
• A ROCK JUNIOR beülő csatlakoztatható a D-típusú hevederekre vonatkozó EN 
12277+A1:2018 szabvány által meghatározott testhevederzethez (a felső testet körülölelő 
hevederzet, amely körülveszi a mellkast és átmegy a kar alatt), hogy megfelelő tartást biz-
tosítson a testnek. Ebben az esetben a kötél befűzéséről és rögzítéséről a testhevederzet 
használati útmutatójában tájékozódhat.

Beállítások
• A derékheveder és a combhevederek méretre állítása az önzáró csatok segítségével 
történik (4. illusztráció). A beállítást mindig a derékövvel kezdje, majd a combhevederekkel 
folytassa. A beülő, amennyiben a derék – és nem a csípő – magasságába van beállítva, 
nem csúszik el és nem marad túlságosan laza a comboknál. Ellenkezőleg, nem zavarhatja 
a szabad mozgást és a lélegzést. Optimális szorosságú beállítás esetén be tudja csúsztatni 
az egyik kezét a comb és a combheveder közé (5. illusztráció).
• Eredetileg az övpánt a pánt bebújtatója felett halad át, ahogyan az 9. ábra első pikto-
gramján látszik. A vágóél felső határánál le kell szerelni a csatot, hogy átbújtassa a he-
vedert a két elasztikus pánt alatt (2. ábra). Ezzel a módszerrel a teljes beállítási hossz 
maximálisan kihasználható a megfelelő méret kialakításához.
• Minden mászást megelőzően végezzen felfüggesztési próbákat egy biztonságos 
helyen, és győződjön meg a megfelelő méretről, a beállítások pontosságáról és a beülő 
kielégítő kényelméről használat közben.
• A ROCK JUNIOR beülő használata során rendszeresen ellenőrizze annak pontos 
beállítását és az önzáró csatok megfelelő záródását.

Kötelek rögzítése
Ábra mutatja a kötél rögzítésének helyét (7. illusztráció). A kötél rögzítésénél előnyben 
részesítjük a sima csomóval lebiztosított dupla nyolcas csomót (könnyen elkészíthető és 
szemrevételezéssel ellenőrizhető). Ügyeljen arra, hogy a kötelek vezetését és rögzítését 
csak a rögzítési pontoknál szabad elvégezni (B). A kötélrögzítéshez választott minden 
más megoldás, közvetlenül a hevederhez vagy a felszereléstartó fülhöz történő erősítés 
(8. illusztráción bemutatott módon) tilos. Ugyanis az ellenállásuk nem arra lett tervezve, 
hogy egy ilyen erőteljes igénybevételt elviseljenek (fennáll a súlyos sérülés vagy a halálos 
baleset kockázata). Mászás előtt ne felejtse szemrevételezéssel ellenőrizni a mászó sze-
mély felszerelésén lévő kötélrögzítő csomókat és a biztosítást végző társ karabinerének 
záródását.

Kibiztosítás
Egy másik mászó személy biztosításához kapcsoljon a hevedergyűrűn lévő záras ka-
rabinerhez egy biztosítóeszközt (7. illusztráció). Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne használja a 
hevedereket vagy a felszereléstartó füleket egy másik mászó személy vagy saját maga 
biztosításához. Ugyanis az ellenállásuk nem arra lett tervezve, hogy egy ilyen erőteljes 
igénybevételt elviseljenek (fennáll a súlyos sérülés vagy a halálos baleset kockázata). 

KARBANTARTÁS ÉS TÁROLÁS
Karbantartás
A hevedergyűrű langyos vízben (30 °C) kímélő szappannal tisztítható. Gondosan öblítse ki, 
ügyelve arra, hogy eltávozzon minden szappanmaradék. Fénytől és hőtől védve, hagyja a 
szabad levegőn megszáradni. Ha sós levegőjű környezetben kénytelen használni a beülőt, 
a használatot követően öblítse le tiszta vízzel, majd hagyja a szabad levegőn megszáradni.

KARBANTARTÁS ÉS TÁROLÁS
A felszerelés fénytől védett, hűvös, száraz és szellős helyen tárolandó. Kerüljön minden-
fajta kémiai anyaggal és maró folyadékkal való közvetlen érintkezést. A vegyszerek által 
kifejtett hatás végzetes lehet a hevedergyűrűre. A termék szállításához az eredeti csoma-
golást kell használni. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a beülőt ne tegye ki -40°C alatti vagy +70°C feletti 
hőmérsékletnek. Ezért például soha ne hagyja a terméket a tűző napon parkoló gépjármű 
belsejében.

VÁLTOZTATÁSOK ÉS JAVÍTÁSOK
A terméken végzett mindenfajta változtatás vagy javítás tilos. Minden esetben lebeszéljük 
arról, hogy használt felszerelést vásároljon, mivel a termékről téves információkat kaphat.

ELLENŐRZÉSEK ÉS ÉLETTARTAM
Ellenőrzés
Minden használat előtt és után ellenőrizze a ROCK JUNIOR beülő megfelelő állapotát:
• Ellenőrizze, hogy nincsenek-e kidörzsölődések, égésnyomok és/vagy szakadások a 
hevedereken, a biztosító gyűrű varrásain és a kötélrögzítő pontokon, valamint magán a 
beülőn. A kötélrögzítő pontok (kengyelek) kopásjelzővel rendelkeznek. A piros textil megje-
lenése a megerősített rész élettartamának végét jelzi (10. illusztráció). Ebben az esetben a 
beülőt ki kell selejtezni. Figyeljen arra, hogy nedvesség vagy fagy hatására a beülő sokkal 
könnyebben kidörzsölődik. Ilyenkor fokozottan ügyeljen a használatra.
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Děkujeme vám, že jste si vybrali tento úvazek ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND a tím nám projevili 
vaši důvěru. Úvazek ROCK JUNIOR je určen dětem s obvodem pasu od 49 do 76 cm a 
obvodem stehna od 36 do 50 cm.
Tento úvazek patří mezi osobní ochranné pomůcky (OOP) chránící před pádem z výšky 
a je určen pro lezení a horolezectví. V zájmu Vaší bezpečnosti je si před použitím řádně 
přečíst tuto příručku a pochopit ji. Nevyhazujte ji a uschovejte ji pro pozdější konzultaci 
(údržba, životnost a záruka výrobku).

UPOZORNĚNÍ: ŠKOLENÍ NUTNÉ
Lezení a horolezectví jsou nebezpečné aktivity. Za zvládnutí technik souvisejících s těmi-
to aktivitami a za správné používání materiálu nese odpovědnost uživatel Tento materiál 
mohou užívat pouze osoby vyškolené na aktivity ve výškách nebo osoby pod přímým a 
stálým dohledem takových vyškolených osob. Pokud jste takovým školením neprošli, tento 
výrobek nepoužívejte. Neznalost a/nebo špatné uplatnění technik může mít za následek 
vážné a v některých případech i smrtelné nehody. Tato uživatelská příručka byla vytvořena 
v souladu s normou EN 12277+A1: 2018 typ C vztahující se na sedací úvazky. Nemůžeme 
předvídat veškerá nesprávná použití tohoto úvazku. Proto je zakázáno jakékoli jiné použití, 
které není v této příručce popsáno. Nedodržení některého z těchto upozornění může vést 
k vážným zraněním nebo smrti. 

TERMINOLOGIE
Obrázek č. 1

A- Jisticí oko
B- Navazovací body
C- Přezky nastavení pásu
D- Přezky nastavení nohavic

E- Materiálové poutko (x 2)
F- Pružné popruhy
G- Bederní pás
H- Nohavice
I- Poutka na pytlík s magnéziem

OBECNÝ ÚVOD

Tento výrobek je sedací úvazek určený k lezení a horolezectví. Úvazek ROCK JUNIOR 
byl navržen tak, aby mohl být používán s osobními ochrannými prostředky, které vyhovují 
platným normám. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou jednotlivé prvky jisticího systému vzájemně kom-
patibilní a zda žádný z prvků jistícího řetězce neovlivňuje funkčnost a bezpečnost jiného 
prvku. Povinně dodržujte schémata uvázání a zapnutí úvazu. Během používání musíte 
kontrolovat smyčky a nastavovací prvky. Vždy zvažte ten nejlepší způsob, jak v případě 
potřeby zorganizovat pomoc pro sebe i ostatní.

Instalace úvazku
• Vyjměte úvazek z přepravní tašky a rozložte jej před sebou.
• Abyste si mohli úvazek ROCK JUNIOR obléct, držte jej před sebou s navazovacím 
poutkem vpředu a zkontrolujte, že pružné popruhy spojující nohavice s pásem nevisí přes 
pás a/nebo nebo nejsou zkroucené. V opačném případě je vraťte do správné polohy. Za-
suňte nohy do pásu a do nohavic (obrázek č. 3).
• Úvazek ROCK JUNIOR lze používat s hrudním úvazkem vymezeným normou EN 
12277+A1: 2018 týkající se typů D (úvazek obepínající horní část těla, procházející okolo 
hrudi a pod pažemi), což zajistí vhodné držení těla. Správné navázání v takovém případě 
naleznete v příručce věnované hrudnímu úvazku.

Nastavení
• Úprava bederního pásu a nohavic se provádí pomocí popruhů vybavených samoblo-
kovacími přezkami (obrázek č. 4). Začněte vždy nastavením bederního pásu před nohavi-
cemi. Jakmile je dobře nastaven v pase a ne na bocích, nesmí klouzat, ani být příliš volný 
na stehnech. Nesmí však bránit v pohybu, či dýchání. Při optimálním nastavení lze mezi 
stehnem a nohavicí protáhnout ruku (obrázek č. 5).
• Popruh bederního pásu úvazku prochází, jak je zobrazeno na prvním piktogramu 
obrázku 9. U větších velikostí musíte přezku demontovat, aby bylo možné protáhnout po-
pruh pod oběma pružnými popruhy (2. obrázek). Díky tomu lze používat nastavení v celém 
rozsahu.
• Před použitím v terénu proveďte zkoušky zavěšení na bezpečném místě, abyste si 
ověřili správnou velikost, správnost nastavení a dostatečné míry pohodlí úvazku před jeho 
použitím.
• Při použití úvazku ROCK JUNIOR pravidelně kontrolujte jeho seřízení a utažení sa-
moblokovacích přezek.

Navazování
Na piktogramu jsou znázorněny body, kde se musíte uvázat (obrázek č. 7). Pro uvázání 
upřednostňujeme použití dvojitého osmičkového uzlu s rybářskou spojkou (jednoduché 
provedení a snadná vizuální kontrola). Dávejte dobrý pozor, uvázání se smí provádět 
pouze na navazovacích bodech (B). Jakákoli jiná volba uvázání, přímo na bederním 
pásu nebo na materiálových poutkách (jak je znázorněno na obrázku č. 8) je zakázána. 
Jejich odolnost není pro podobnou zátěž vyhovující (riziko vážných zranění nebo úmrtí). 
Nezapomeňte na vizuální kontrolu lanového uzlu lezce a zajištění karabiny jisticí osoby 
ještě před začátkem lezení.

Jištění
Pro jištění dalšího lezce připněte jisticí zařízení s  blokovací karabinou na navazovací bod 
(obrázek č. 7). Dávejte pozor, popruhy nebo materiálová poutka úvazku se nesmí používat 
pro jištění jiného lezce nebo samojištění. Jejich odolnost není pro podobnou zátěž vyhovu-
jící (riziko vážných zranění nebo úmrtí). 

ÚDRŽBA A SKLADOVÁNÍ
Údržba
Smyčku čistěte čistou vlažnou vodou (30°C) a jemným mýdlem. Dobře opláchněte, abyste 
ji zbavili mýdla. Nechte volně oschnout, mimo světlo a teplo. Budete-li úvaz používat v sla-
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Zahvaljujemo Vam na odabiru ovog pojasa ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND i na ukazanom pov-
jerenju. Pojas ROCK JUNIOR namijenjen je djeci čiji je obujam struka od 49 do 76 cm i 
bedara od 36 do 50 cm.
Ovaj pojas je osobna zaštitna oprema (OZO) protiv padova s visina, namijenjen penjanju i 
planinarenju. Radi vaše sigurnosti, prije uporabe pročitajte ove upute uz potpuno razumi-
jevanje. Nemojte ih uništavati i sačuvajte ih za buduću uporabu (održavanje, vijek trajanja 
i jamstvo proizvoda).

UPOZORENJE: OBAVEZNA OBUKA
Bavljenje penjanjem i planinarenjem je opasno. Učenje tehnika svojstvenih ovim aktivnos-
tima, kao i pravilna uporaba opreme vaša je odgovornost Ovaj proizvod smiju koristiti 
samo osobe obučene za aktivnosti na visini, ili pod izravnim i stalnim vizualnim nadzorom 
osposobljenih osoba za obavljanje aktivnosti na visini. Ako niste primili takvu obuku, ne 
upotrebljavajte ovaj proizvod. Neznanje i/ili loša primjena tehnika može dovesti do teških 
ozljeda ili smrti. Ova je uputa za korištenje sastavljena u skladu s normom EN 12277+A1: 
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Grazie per aver acquistato questo imbrago ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND e per la fiducia accor-
dataci. L’imbrago ROCK JUNIOR è destinato a bambini con un girovita compreso tra i 49 e 
i 76 cm e un giro coscia compreso tra i 36 e i 50 cm.
Questo imbrago è un dispositivo di protezione individuale (DPI) contro le cadute dall’alto, 
progettato per la pratica della scalata e dell’alpinismo. Per la vostra sicurezza, leggete per 
intero e attentamente queste istruzioni prima dell’uso. Non gettatele ma conservatele per 
un riferimento successivo (manutenzione, durata di vita e garanzia del prodotto).

ATTENZIONE: FORMAZIONE INDISPENSABILE
La pratica dell’arrampicata e dell’alpinismo è pericolosa. L’apprendimento delle tecniche 
inerenti a queste attività, così come un utilizzo corretto del materiale, sono responsabi-
lità dell’utilizzatore Solo le persone allenate all’attività in altezza o sotto il controllo visivo 
diretto e permanente di persone allenate all’attività in altezza, sono autorizzate a usare 
questo materiale. Se non avete ricevuto una tale formazione, non utilizzate questo prodot-
to. Una cattiva conoscenza e/o un’errata applicazione delle tecniche può causare lesioni 
gravi o morte. Queste istruzioni per l’uso sono state redatte in conformità con la norma 
EN 12277+A1: 2018 tipo C relativa agli imbraghi cosciali. Ci è impossibile prevedere tutti 
gli utilizzi errati possibili di questo prodotto. È pertanto vietato qualsiasi utilizzo diverso da 
quello descritto nelle presenti istruzioni. Il mancato rispetto di una qualsiasi avvertenza qui 
contenuta può causare ferite gravi o la morte. 

NOMENCLATURA
Figura n°1

A- Anello di servizio
B- Punti di legatura (ponti)
C- Fibbie di regolazione delle cinture
D- Fibbie di regolazione dei cosciali

E- Porta-materiali ( x 2)
F- Passanti elastici
G- Cintura
H- Cosciali
I- Agganci per portamagne-
site

GENERALITÀ

Questo prodotto è un imbrago cosciale, destinato alla pratica dell’arrampicata o dell’alpi-
nismo. L’imbrago ROCK JUNIOR è stato studiato per essere utilizzato con dispositivi di 
protezione individuale che rispettino le normative in vigore. Assicuratevi della compatibilità 
degli elementi dei sistemi di fissaggio tra di loro e che nessun elemento della catena di 
sicurezza comprometta l’uso corretto e il funzionamento degli altri elementi. Rispettate 
rigorosamente gli schemi di legatura e di chiusura dell’imbrago. Verificate le fibbie e gli 
elementi di regolazione durante l’uso. Prevedete sempre il miglior modo di organizzare i 
soccorsi per voi o gli altri in caso di bisogno.

Come indossare l’imbrago
• Togliete l’imbrago dalla sua sacca di trasporto e spiegatelo davanti a voi.
• Per infilare l’imbrago ROCK JUNIOR, tenetelo davanti a voi con l’anello di servizio da-
vanti e verificate che gli elastici che collegano i cosciali alla cintura non passino al di sopra 
della cintura e/o non siano attorcigliati. In caso contrario, metteteli in posizione corretta. 
Passate le gambe nella cintura e nei cosciali (figura n°3).
• È possibile associare l’imbrago ROCK JUNIOR a un imbrago pettorale definito dalla nor-
ma EN 12277+A1: 2018 relativa ai tipi D (imbrago che avvolge la parte superiore del corpo, 
passando intorno al petto e sotto le braccia), al fine di garantire un sostegno adeguato del 
corpo. Per la legatura in questo caso fare riferimento alle istruzioni dell’imbrago pettorale.

Regolazioni
• La regolazione della cintura e dei cosciali avviene grazie alle cinghie dotate di fibbie 
autobloccanti (figura n°4). Iniziate sempre regolando la cintura e passate poi ai cosciali. 
Quando è ben regolato a livello della vita, e non delle anche, l’imbrago non deve scivolare 
né essere troppo lento a livello delle cosce. D’altra parte, non deve impedire i movimenti 
né la respirazione. Il serraggio ottimale è quello che permette di passare una mano tra la 
coscia e il cosciale (figura n°5).
• Per default, la cinghia della cintura dell’imbrago passa come illustrato nella prima imma-
gine del disegno 9. Al limite superiore della vestibilità, sarà necessario togliere la fibbia per 
far passare la cinghia sotto le due fasce elastiche (2o disegno). Ciò permetterà di utilizzare 
la gamma di regolazione nella sua totalità.
• Prima di ogni utilizzo sul campo, procedete a prove di sospensione, in un luogo senza 
pericoli, per accertarvi della correttezza della taglia e delle regolazioni e del livello suffi-
ciente di comfort dell’imbrago per il suo uso.
• Durante l’utilizzo dell’imbrago ROCK JUNIOR, verificatene periodicamente la corretta 
regolazione e la chiusura delle fibbie autobloccanti.

Legatura
Un pittogramma vi indica qual è il punto in cui dovete procedere alla legatura (figura n°7). 
Per la legatura raccomandiamo l’uso del doppio nodo a otto bloccante (facile da realizzare 
e da controllare visivamente). Prestate la massima attenzione: la legatura deve avvenire 
solo nei punti appositamente previsti (B). È vietata qualsiasi altra scelta di legatura, di-
rettamente sulla cinghia o su un porta-materiale (come illustrato nella figura n°8). La loro 
resistenza non è infatti studiata per sopportare un peso di questo tipo (rischio di lesioni 
gravi o di morte). Non dimenticate di realizzare un controllo visivo del nodo di legatura dello 
scalatore e di blocco del moschettone di sicurezza prima di iniziare a scalare.

Assicurazione
Per assicurare un altro scalatore, collegate un dispositivo di ancoraggio a un moschettone 
a blocco installato sull’anello di servizio (figura n°7). Fate attenzione: le cinghie o i por-
ta-materiali dell’imbrago non devono essere utilizzati per ancorare un altro scalatore o per 
l’auto-ancoraggio. La loro resistenza non è infatti studiata per sopportare un peso di questo 
tipo (rischio di lesioni gravi o di morte). 

MANUTENZIONE E STOCCAGGIO
MANUTENZIONE
Per pulire l’anello, lavatelo in acqua pulita tiepida (30°C) e con un sapone delicato. Sciac-
quatelo bene per eliminare ogni traccia di sapone. Lasciatelo asciugare all’aria, al riparo 
dalla luce e dal calore. Se avete utilizzato l’imbrago in un’atmosfera salina, sciacquatelo 
bene con acqua dolce dopo l’uso e lasciatelo asciugare all’aria.

MANUTENZIONE E STOCCAGGIO
Conservate il materiale in un luogo asciutto, fresco e ventilato, al riparo dalla luce. Evitate 
qualsiasi contatto con prodotti chimici o sostanze corrosive, di qualunque genere, per evi-
tarne gli effetti nocivi. Il trasporto del kit deve essere fatto nella sua custodia di imballaggio 
originale. Fate attenzione a non esporre l’imbrago a una temperatura inferiore a -40°C 
o superiore a +70°C. Non lasciate quindi mai l’imbrago in un’auto parcheggiata in pieno 
sole, per esempio.

MODIFICHE E RIPARAZIONI
È vietata qualsiasi modifica o riparazione del prodotto. È fortemente sconsigliato acquistare 
materiale usato, perché la sua storia potrebbe essere falsificata.

VERIFICHE E DURATA DI VITA
Verifiche
Prima e dopo ogni utilizzo, controllate il buono stato del vostro imbrago ROCK JUNIOR:
• Verificate l’assenza di abrasioni, bruciature e/o tagli sulle cinghie e le cuciture dell’anello 
di servizio e dei punti di legatura, così come sull’imbrago nel suo complesso. I punti di 
legatura (ponti) sono dotati di una spia d’usura. La comparsa di tessuto rosso segnala 
la fine vita della parte di rinforzo (figura 10). In tal caso, l’imbrago deve essere rottama-
to. Attenzione: sotto l’effetto dell’umidità o del gelo l’imbrago diventa molto più sensibile 
all’abrasione, usate quindi maggiore cautela.
• Verificate che le fibbie autobloccanti non presentino fenditure, deformazioni, corrosione, 
usura o altri danni. Verificate che funzionino correttamente.
Almeno una volta all’anno deve essere effettuata un’ispezione approfondita da parte di 
una persona abilitata. In seguito alle verifiche sopra indicate, se rilevate un qualsiasi difetto 
sull’imbrago, sulle cinghie o sulle fibbie autobloccanti, non utilizzatelo e rottamatelo. In caso 
di dubbi sullo stato dell’imbrago o sulla sua resistenza, fatelo verificare da una persona 
competente ed esperta oppure rottamatelo.

DURATA DI VITA
La durata di vita massima dei prodotti SIMOND, fornita a partire dalla data di fabbricazione 
indicata sul prodotto, è di 10 anni.
Tale durata è definita a partire dalla data di fabbricazione del prodotto impressa sull’eti-
chetta dell’imbrago in formato giorno/mese/anno. Detta durata di 10 anni può ridursi a 
seconda del tipo e della frequenza d’uso. Può essere ridotta a un solo utilizzo in caso di uso 
intensivo con sfregamenti o in caso di forte sollecitazione (arresto di una forte caduta, espo-
sizione a prodotti chimici, temperature estreme,…). Fintanto che l’imbrago ROCK JUNIOR 
risponde ai requisiti di controllo sopra indicati è possibile utilizzarlo. In caso di dubbi sullo 
stato del prodotto, farlo verificare da una persona competente e addestrata o distruggerlo

GARANZIA
Le longe SIMOND sono garantite 2 anni a decorrere dalla data di acquisto di questo pro-
dotto contro qualsiasi difetto di fabbricazione. Sono esclusi da questa garanzia la normale 
usura e i danni risultanti da un cattivo utilizzo o da una modifica del prodotto.

SIGNIFICATO DELLE MARCATURE

PT
Agradecemos-lhe por ter escolhido este arnês ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND e pela confiança 
que deposita em nós. O arnês ROCK JUNIOR destina-se às crianças com uma cintura 
entre 49 e 76 cm e uma coxa entre 36 e 50 cm.
Este arnês é um equipamento de proteção individual (EPI) contra quedas de altura, é 
concebido para a prática de escalada e alpinismo. Para sua segurança, leia na íntegra 
e compreenda este manual antes da utilização. Não destrua o manual e guarde-o para 
consultas posteriores (manutenção, longevidade e garantia do produto).

ATENÇÃO: FORMAÇÃO INDISPENSÁVEL
A prática de escalada e de alpinismo é perigosa. A aprendizagem de técnicas inerentes 
a estas atividades, bem como uma utilização correta do equipamento são da sua respon-
sabilidade Apenas as pessoas com formação em atividades em altura ou sob supervisão 
visual direta e permanente de pessoas com formação em atividades em altura estão auto-
rizadas a utilizar este material. Caso não possua essa formação, não utilize este produto. 

EN 12 277 +A1 : 2018
SIMOND - 150 route des papillons 74 400 CHAMONIX 
(FRANCE) Tel: 33 (0)4 50 55 50 54
www.simond.com
Pack Ref: 4252705

0082 105

harness defined by the EN 12277+A1: 2018 standard for Type D 
(harness surrounding the upper part of the body, passing around the 
chest and under the arms), to ensure proper support for the body. 
For roping-in in this situation, refer to the body harness manual.

Adjustments
• The waist belt and leg loops are adjusted using straps equipped 
with self-locking buckles (Image 4). Always start by adjusting the 
belt, then the thigh adjustment straps. When properly adjusted at 
the waist, and not at hip level, the harness should not slip or be too 
loose around the thighs. Conversely, it should not impede moving 
nor prevent breathing. When tightened optimally, you can pass a 
hand between the thigh and the leg loop (Image 5).
• The strap of the harness belt is worn as shown in the first picto-
gram in Figure 9. At the upper limit of the adjuster, you then have 
to remove the buckle to pass the strap under the two elastic bands 
(2nd illustration). This lets you use the full adjustment range.
• Before use in the field, carry out suspension tests in a safe place, 
to ensure the harness is the right size, the fit is correct and the 
harness is comfortable enough for use.
• When using the ROCK JUNIOR harness, check the adjustments 
and the self-locking straps regularly.

Roping up
An image shows you the place where you need to rope up (Figure 
7). We recommend the use of a double-eight knot with stopper knot 
(easy to tie and to visually check) to rope up. Be careful, roping 
up should only be done at the tie-in points (B). Any other rope-up 
option, directly on the strap or on a gear strap (as shown in Image 
8) is forbidden. Their strength is not designed for such stress (risk 
of serious injury or death). Do not forget to perform a visual check 
of the rope-up knot of the climber and the locking of the carabiner 
before climbing.

Belaying
To belay another climber, connect a belaying device to a carabiner 
set up on the belaying ring (Image 7). Be careful, no straps or gear 
straps of the harness should be used to belay another climber or for 
self-belaying. Their strength is not designed for such stress (risk of 
serious injury or death). 

CARE AND STORAGE
Care
To clean your harness, wipe it with lukewarm water (30°C) and 
mild soap. Be sure to rinse thoroughly to remove all traces of soap. 
Allow it to dry in the open air, away from light and heat. If you 
need to use your harness in salt air, be sure to rinse it with clear 
water after use and allow it to dry in the open air.

Storage
Store your equipment in a dry, cool and well-ventilated place away 
from light. Avoid any contact with chemicals or corrosive subs-
tances, whatever they are, as their effects on the strap would be 
harmful. The set must be transported in its original packaging case. 
Take care to not expose your harness to a temperature below -40°C 
or above 70° C. Never leave your harness inside a car in direct 
sunlight, for example.

MODIFICATIONS AND REPAIRS
Any modification or repair of the product is forbidden. Purchase 
of «used» equipment is strongly discouraged because its history 
could be falsified.

CHECKS AND LIFE SPAN
Checks
Before and after each use, you should check the condition of your 
ROCK JUNIOR harness:
• Check for abrasions, burns and/or cuts on the straps and seams of 
the belaying loop, tie-in loops and on the harness as a whole. The 
tie-in loops are equipped with a wear indicator. The appearance of 
a red textile will signal the end of the service life of the reinforcing 
part (Image 10). In this case the harness must be discarded. Be 
careful, as under the effect of water or ice the harness becomes 
much more sensitive to abrasion: increase precautions in this case.
• Check that the self-locking buckles do not have any cracks, de-
formation, corrosion, wear or other damage. Make sure they work 
well.
A more detailed inspection should be carried out at least once a 
year by a qualified person. Following the checks set out above, 
if you notice that the harness has any fault on any straps or self-
locking buckles, stop using it and destroy it. If in doubt about the 
condition of the harness or its resistance, have it checked by a com-
petent and trained person or destroy it.

Lifespan
The maximum lifespan of SIMOND harnesses, given from the date 
of manufacture indicated on the product, is 10 years.
This service life is defined from the date of manufacture of the 
product, stamped on the harness label in a day/month/year format. 
This 10-year service life may be reduced depending on the type 
and frequency of use. It may be reduced to a single use in case of 
intensive use with friction or in the case of high stress (stopping a 
high fall, exposure to chemicals, extreme temperatures, etc.). As 
long as your ROCK JUNIOR harness passes the checks described 
above, you can use it. If you have any queries on the state of the 
product, have a competent and trained person check it or destroy it

WARRANTY
SIMOND harnesses are guaranteed against defects in work-
manship for a period of 2 years from the date of purchase of this 
product. Normal wear and tear as well as any damage resulting 
from improper use or modifications to the product are not covered 
by the warranty.
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this product meets the UIAA 105 safety label

equipment complies with the prescriptions of Regula-
tion (EU) 2016/425

Recyclable product or packaging

complies with standard EN 12277+A1: 2018 concer-
ning harnesses

type C harness (sit harness)

Module D certification body and laboratory that car-
ried out the EU type examination: APAVE SUDEU-
ROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – 
France. Laboratory no.: 0082

The EU Declaration of Conformity for your product is available at 
www.supportdecathlon.com

celle décrite dans la présente notice est interdite. Le non respect de l’un de ces avertisse-
ments peut entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort. 

NOMENCLATURE
Illustration n°1

A- Anneau d’assurage
B- Points d’encordement (pontets)
C- Boucles de réglage de ceinture
D- Boucles de réglage des cuisses

E- Porte matériel ( x 2)
F- Passants élastique
G- Ceinture
H- Cuisses
I- Attaches sac à magnésie

GENERALITES

Ce produit est un harnais cuissard, destiné à la pratique de l’escalade ou de l’alpinisme. 
Le harnais ROCK JUNIOR a été étudié pour être utilisé avec des équipements de pro-
tection individuels satisfaisant aux normes en vigueur. Assurez-vous de la compatibilité 
des éléments des systèmes d’assurage entre eux et qu’aucun des éléments de la chaîne 
d’assurage n’affecte le fonctionnement et les fonctions de sécurité d’un autre élément. Res-
pectez impérativement les schémas d’encordement et de fermeture du harnais. Pensez à 
vérifier les boucles et les éléments d’ajustement pendant l’utilisation. Envisagez toujours la 
meilleure façon d’organiser les secours pour vous ou autrui en cas de besoin.

Installation du harnais
• Sortez le harnais de son sac de transport et dépliez-le devant vous.
• Pour enfiler le harnais ROCK JUNIOR, tenez-le devant vous anneau d’encordement 
devant, et vérifiez que les élastiques reliant les tours de cuisse à la ceinture ne passent 
pas par-dessus la ceinture et/ou ne vrillent pas. Dans le cas contraire, replacez-les dans le 
bon sens. Passez les jambes dans la ceinture et dans les tours de cuisse (illustration n°3).
• Il est possible d’associer le harnais ROCK JUNIOR à un harnais torse définit par la 
norme EN 12277+A1 : 2018 concernant les type D (harnais entourant la partie supérieure 
du corps, passant autour de la poitrine et sous les bras), afin d’assurer un maintien adéquat 
du corps. Pour l’encordement dans cette situation, référez-vous à la notice du harnais 
torse.

Réglages
• L’ajustement de la ceinture et des tours de cuisse se fait grâce à des sangles équipées 
de boucles autobloquantes (illustration n°4). Commencez toujours par le réglage de la 
ceinture, puis par celui des tours de cuisse. Lorsqu’il est bien ajusté au niveau de la taille, 
et non des hanches, le harnais ne doit pas glisser ni être trop lâche au niveau des cuisses. 
A contrario, il ne doit ni gêner les mouvements, ni empêcher de respirer. Lors d’un serrage 
optimal, vous pouvez passer une main entre la cuisse et le tour de cuisse (illustration n°5).
• D’origine la sangle de la ceinture du harnais passe comme illustré sur le premier picto-
gramme de l’illustration 9. En limite haute du taillant, il vous faudra alors démonter la boucle 
pour passer la sangle sous les deux bandes élastique (2ème illustration). Cela permettra 
d’utiliser la plage de réglage dans son intégralité.
• Avant toute utilisation sur le terrain, procédez à des essais de suspension, dans un 
endroit sans danger, afin de vous assurer de la bonne taille, de la justesse des réglages et 
du niveau suffisant de confort du harnais pour son utilisation.
• Pendant l’utilisation du harnais ROCK JUNIOR, vérifiez régulièrement son bon ajuste-
ment et le serrage des boucles autobloquantes.

Encordement
Un pictogramme vous indique quel est l’endroit où vous devez vous encorder (illustration 
n°7). Nous préconisons l’utilisation du double nœud de huit avec nœud d’arrêt (facile à ré-
aliser et à contrôler visuellement) pour l’encordement. Faites bien attention, l’encordement 
ne doit se faire que sur les points d’encordement (B). Tout autre choix d’encordement, 
directement sur la sangle ou sur un porte-matériel (comme montrés sur l’illustration n°8) 
est interdit. En effet, leur résistance n’est pas étudiée pour une telle contrainte (risques de 
blessures graves ou de mort). N’oubliez pas de réaliser un contrôle visuel du nœud d’en-
cordement du grimpeur et du verrouillage du mousqueton de l’assureur avant de grimper.

Assurage
Pour assurer un autre grimpeur, connectez un dispositif d’assurage à un mousqueton à  
verrouillage installé sur l’anneau d’assurage (illustration n°7). Faites attention, les sangles 
ou les portes-matériel du harnais ne doivent pas être utilisés pour l’assurage d’un autre 
grimpeur ou pour l’auto-assurage. En effet, leur résistance n’est pas étudiée pour une telle 
contrainte (risques de blessures graves ou de mort). 

ENTRETIEN ET STOCKAGE
Entretien
Pour nettoyer votre harnais, passez-le à l’eau claire tiède (30°C) et au savon doux. Veillez 
à bien le rincer pour éliminer toute trace de savon. Laissez-le sécher à l’air libre, à l’abri de 
la lumière et de la chaleur. Si vous êtes amenés à utiliser votre harnais en atmosphère sa-
line, veillez à bien le rincer à l’eau claire après utilisation puis laissez-le sécher à l’air libre.

Stockage
Stockez votre harnais dans un endroit sec, frais et ventilé, à l’abri de la lumière. Evitez tout 
contact avec des produits chimiques ou substances corrosives, quels qu’ils soient, leurs 
effets sur le harnais seraient néfastes. Le transport du harnais doit se faire dans sa housse 
d’emballage d’origine. Faites attention, n’exposez pas votre harnais à une température 
inférieure à -40°C ou supérieure à +70°C. Ainsi, ne laissez jamais votre harnais dans une 
voiture en plein soleil, par exemple.

MODIFICATIONS ET REPARATIONS
Toute modification ou réparation du produit est interdite. Il est fortement déconseillé 
d’acheter un harnais « d’occasion » car son historique peut être falsifié.

VERIFICATIONS ET DUREE DE VIE
Vérifications
Avant et après chaque utilisation, contrôlez le bon état de votre harnais ROCK JUNIOR :
• Vérifiez l’absence d’abrasion, de brûlures et/ou de coupures sur les sangles et les cou-
tures du l’anneau d’assurage et des points d’encordement et sur le harnais dans son en-
semble. Les points d’encordement (pontets) sont munis d’un témoin d’usure. L’apparition 
d’un textile rouge vient signaler la fin de vie de la partie de renfort (illustration 10). Dans 
ce cas là le harnais doit être mis au rebut. Faites attention, sous l’effet de l’humidité ou 
du gel le harnais devient beaucoup plus sensible à l’abrasion, multipliez les précautions.
• Vérifiez que les boucles autobloquantes ne présentent pas de fissures, déformations, 
corrosion, usure ou tout autre dommage. Vérifiez qu’elles fonctionnent bien.
Une inspection approfondie doit-être menée au moins une fois par an, par une personne 
habilitée. Suite aux vérifications édictées ci-dessus, si vous constatez que le harnais pré-
sente un quelconque défaut sur les différentes sangles ou boucles autobloquantes, ne 
l’utilisez plus et détruisez-le. En cas de doute sur l’état du harnais ou sur sa résistance, 
faites-le vérifier par une personne compétente et formée ou détruisez-le.

Durée de vie
La durée de vie maximale des harnais SIMOND, donnée à partir de la date de fabrication 
indiquée sur le produit, est de 10 ans.
Cette durée est définie à partir de la date de fabrication du produit, tamponnée sur l’éti-
quette du harnais au format jour/mois/année. Cette durée de 10 ans peut être réduite selon 
le type et la fréquence d’utilisation. Elle peut être réduite à une seule utilisation en cas 
d’usage intensif avec frottements ou en cas de forte sollicitation (arrêt d’une forte chute, 
exposition à des produits chimiques, températures extrêmes,…). Tant que votre harnais 
ROCK JUNIOR répond aux exigences de contrôle édictées ci-dessus, vous pouvez l’utili-
ser. En cas de doute sur l’état d’un produit, faites-le vérifier par une personne compétente 
et formée ou détruisez-le

GARANTIE
Les harnais SIMOND sont garantis 2 ans à compter de la date d’achat de ce produit contre 
tout défaut de fabrication. Sont exclus de la garantie l’usure normale, l’oxydation ainsi que 
tout dommage résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation ou d’une modification du produit.

SIGNIFICATION DES MARQUAGES
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CE
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: 2018
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se référer à la notice avant d’utiliser ce matériel

logo de SIMOND

logo de DECATHLON, groupe dont fait partie SIMOND

date de fabrication du lot (jour/mois/année)

ce produit est conforme au label de sécurité UIAA 105

équipement conforme aux prescriptions du règlement (UE) 
2016/425

Produit ou emballage recyclable

conforme à la norme EN 12277+A1 : 2018 relative aux harnais

harnais de type C (harnais cuissard)

Organisme certificateur module D et laboratoire notifié ayant réali-
sé l’examen UE de type : APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 
– 13322 Marseille Cedex – France. N° du laboratoire : 0082

La déclaration UE de conformité de votre produit est accessible sur le site www.support-
decathlon.com

un lugar sin peligro, para comprobar que se utilice la talla adecuada, que los ajustes sean 
correctos y que el arnés sea cómodo para su utilización.
• Durante la utilización del arnés ROCK JUNIOR, conviene comprobar regularmente que 
esté bien ajustado y que las hebillas autobloqueantes estén bien cerradas.

Encordamiento
El pictograma indica el lugar donde debe encordarse (figura 7). Se recomienda el uso del 
doble nudo de ocho con nudo de parada (fácil de realizar y controlar visualmente) para 
el encordamiento. Tenga cuidado, el encordamiento solo debe hacerse en los puntos de 
encordamiento(B). Se prohíbe cualquier otro tipo de encordamiento, ya sea directamente 
en la correa o en un portamaterial (como se muestra en la ilustración 8). Su resistencia no 
está diseñada para soportar semejante tensión (riesgo de lesiones graves o de muerte). 
Recuerde que debe realizar una comprobación visual del nudo de encordamiento del es-
calador y del bloqueo del asegurador antes de escalar.

Aseguramiento
Para asegurar a otro escalador, conecte un dispositivo de aseguramiento a un mosquetón 
con bloqueo instalado en la anilla de aseguramiento (Figura 7). Tenga cuidado, las correas 
o los portamateriales del arnés no deben ser utilizados para el aseguramiento de otro 
escalador o para el autoaseguramiento. Su resistencia no está diseñada para soportar 
semejante tensión (riesgo de lesiones graves o de muerte). 

MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAMIENTO
Mantenimiento
La limpieza del anillo de cinta debe efectuarse con agua clara tibia (30 °C) y jabón suave. 
Asegúrese de aclararlo bien para eliminar todos los restos de jabón. Deje que se seque al 
aire libre, al resguardo de la luz y el calor. Si se ve obligado a utilizar el arnés en una atmós-
fera salina, asegúrese de aclararlo con agua después de su uso y dejarlo secar al aire libre.

MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAMIENTO
Guarde el material en un lugar seco, fresco y ventilado, al resguardo de la luz solar. Evite el 
contacto con cualquier producto químico o sustancias corrosivas porque podrían perjudicar 
seriamente el anillo. El transporte del kit deberá hacerse en su funda de embalaje original. 
Tenga cuidado, no exponga su arnés a una temperatura inferior a -40 °C ni superior a 
+70 °C. Por lo tanto, nunca deje a su arnés en un automóvil a pleno sol, por ejemplo.

MODIFICACIONES Y REPARACIONES
Se prohíbe cualquier modificación o reparación del producto. No se recomienda en modo 
alguno comprar material de segunda mano, porque su historial podría haber sido falsi-
ficado.

COMPROBACIONES Y VIDA ÚTIL
Comprobaciones
Antes y después de cada uso, compruebe el estado de su arnés ROCK JUNIOR:
• Compruebe la ausencia de abrasión, quemaduras o cortes en las correas y costuras de 
la anilla de aseguramiento y de los puntos de encordamiento y en el arnés en su conjunto. 
Los puntos de encordamiento (anillas de sujeción/rapel) están provistos de un indicador de 
desgaste. La aparición de un tejido rojo indica el final de la vida útil de la pieza de refuerzo 
(figura 10). En este caso, el arnés debe ser desechado. Tenga cuidado y multiplique las 
precauciones si usa el arnés en condiciones de humedad o hielo, ya que el arnés será 
mucho más sensible a la abrasión.
• Compruebe que las hebillas autobloqueantes no presenten fisuras, deformaciones, 
corrosión, desgaste o cualquier otro daño. Asegúrese de que funcionen correctamente.
Debe llevarse a cabo una inspección minuciosa realizada por una persona capacitada 
al menos una vez al año. Después de realizar las comprobaciones establecidas ante-
riormente, si nota que el arnés tiene cualquier defecto en las diferentes correas o hebillas 
autoblocantes, no lo use y deséchelo. En caso de duda acerca del estado del arnés o 
su resistencia, llévelo a que sea revisado por una persona competente y capacitada o 
deséchelo.

Vida útil
La vida útil máxima de los arneses SIMOND, a partir de la fecha de fabricación indicada 
en el producto, es de 10 años.
Este período se define a partir de la fecha de fabricación del producto, estampado en la 
etiqueta del arnés con el formato día/mes/año. Este período de 10 años puede reducirse 
en función del tipo y frecuencia de uso. La duración se puede reducir a un solo uso cuando 
se utiliza de forma intensiva con roces y ante un esfuerzo intenso (parada de una caída, ex-
posición a productos químicos, temperaturas extremas…). El arnés ROCK JUNIOR podrá 
utilizarse mientras cumpla con los requisitos de comprobación anteriormente descritos. Si 
tiene alguna duda con respecto al estado del producto, solicite que lo examine una persona 
competente o destrúyalo

Garantía
Las correas SIMOND tienen una garantía de 2 años a partir de su fecha de compra por 
cualquier defecto de fabricación. Quedan excluidos de la garantía el desgaste normal y los 
daños causados por el uso incorrecto o la modificación del producto.
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consulte las instrucciones antes de utilizar este material

logotipo de SIMOND
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fecha de fabricación del lote (día/mes/año)

este producto cumple con la etiqueta de seguridad 105 UIAA

equipo conforme a las disposiciones del reglamento (UE) 2016/425

Producto o embalaje reciclables

conforme con la norma EN 12277+A1: 2018 relativa a los arneses

arnés de tipo C (arnés con perneras)

Organismo certificador módulo D y laboratorio notificado que ha rea-
lizado el examen UE de tipo: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 
– 13322 Marsella Cedex – Francia. N.º del laboratorio: 0082

La declaración UE de conformidad del producto está disponible en la página www.sup-
portdecathlon.com

NL
Wij danken u voor de aankoop van de ROCK SIMOND JUNIOR klimharnas en voor 
uw vertrouwen in ons. Dit ROCk JUNIOR harnas is bestemd voor kinderen met een 
tailleomtrek tussen de 49 en 76 cm en een dijomtrek tussen de 36 en 50 cm.
Deze klimgordel valt onder de persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) tegen vallen 
van hoogten en is ontwikkeld voor het beoefenen van klim- en bergsporten. Lees voor 
uw eigen veiligheid eerst deze handleiding door en zorg ervoor dat u alles begrijpt. De 
handleiding niet vernietigen maar bewaren voor een later moment (onderhoud, levensduur 
en garantie van het product).

PAS OP: TRAINING NOODZAKELIJK
Het beoefenen van klim- en bergsporten is gevaarlijk. U bent er zelf verantwoordelijk voor 
dat u de technieken beheerst die bij deze activiteiten horen en dat u het materiaal op de 
juiste manier gebruikt Dit materiaal mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt door personen die 
getraind zijn in activiteiten op hoogte, of onder direct visueel toezicht van personen die 
getraind zijn in activiteiten op hoogte. Gebruik dit product niet als u hiervoor geen speciale 
training hebt gevolgd. Een gebrek aan kennis en/of verkeerde toepassing van bepaalde 
technieken kan ernstig letsel of zelfs de dood tot gevolg hebben. Deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
is opgesteld conform de norm EN 12277+A1: 2018 type C met betrekking tot klimhar-
nassen. Het is voor ons onmogelijk om elke vorm van slecht gebruik van deze klimgordel 
in te schatten. Het is dan ook niet toegestaan dit materiaal anders te gebruiken dan in 
deze handleiding wordt beschreven. Niet-naleving van een van deze waarschuwingen kan 
ernstig letsel of zelfs de dood tot gevolg hebben. 

NOMENCLATUUR
Afbeelding nr. 1

A- Belaylus
B- Touwpunten (aanhaakbeugels)
C- Verstelbare heupband
D- Verstelbare beenbanden

E- Materiaaldragers (x 2)
F- Elastische lussen
G- Heupband
H- Beenband
I- Bevestigingen voor zak met magnesium

ALGEMEEN

Dit product is een klimgordel met beenlussen die bedoeld is voor het beoefenen van kli-
mactiviteiten en bergsporten. Het ROCK JUNIOR harnas is ontwikkeld voor het gebruik 
in combinatie met persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen conform de geldende normen. 
Controleer of de diverse onderdelen van het zekeringssysteem onderling compatibel zijn 
en of geen enkel onderdeel van de zekeringsketen de werking en veiligheidsfuncties van 
een ander onderdeel belemmert. Het is verplicht de vastbindings- en sluitingsschema’s 
van het harnas na te leven. Vergeet niet om tijdens het gebruik de gespen en aanhaalsys-
temen te controleren. Bepaal altijd wat de beste manier is om noodhulp te organiseren 
voor uzelf of anderen wanneer dit nodig mocht zijn.

De klimgordel aantrekken
• Haal de klimgordel uit de zak en vouw hem open.
• Om de ROCK JUNIOR klimgordel aan te trekken houdt u de gordel voor u aan de beu-
gel en zorgt u ervoor dat de verbindingselastieken tussen de beenlussen en de heupband 
niet boven de heupband uitsteken of opkrullen. Is dit wel het geval, plaats ze dan in de 
juiste richting. Steek de benen door de heupband en in de beenlussen (afbeelding nr. 3).
• Het is mogelijk het ROCK JUNIOR harnas te combineren met een harnas voor het 
bovenlichaam dat voldoet aan norm EN 12277+A1: 2018 betreffende de types D (har-
nas rond het bovenste deel van het lichaam, rond de borst en onder de armen) om een 
passende bescherming van het lichaam te verzekeren. Raadpleeg de handleiding van de 
borstgordel voor het aan elkaar bevestigen van de twee gordels.

Afstellen
• De heupband en de beenlussen worden afgesteld met behulp van zelfblokkerende 
gespen (afbeelding nr. 4). Stel altijd eerst de heupband af en pas daarna de beenlussen. 
Wanneer de heupband goed is afgesteld op de taille (niet op de heupen), dan mag de 
gordel niet afglijden en niet te los zitten bij de benen. De gordel mag u echter ook niet 
beperken in uw bewegingen of hinderen bij het ademhalen. Bij een optimale afstelling kunt 
u een hand tussen uw been en de beenlus steken (afbeelding nr.°5).
• Oorspronkelijk loopt de band van de heupriem van het harnas zoals in het eerste picto-
gram van figuur 9 is aangegeven. Aan het uiteinde van de band moet u de gesp losmaken 
om de band onder de twee elastieken banden door te laten gaan (2de figuur). Zo kunt u de 
totale afstellingslengte gebruiken.
• Test voor elk gebruik de gordel terwijl u erin hangt, zodat u zeker weet dat de maat goed 
is, de gordel goed is afgesteld en comfortabel genoeg zit voor een juist gebruik.
• Controleer tijdens het gebruik van de ROCK JUNIOR klimgordel regelmatig de zelfblok-
kerende gespen en of de gordel nog goed is afgesteld.

Touwen
Een pictogram geeft aan waar het touw bevestigd moet worden (afbeelding nr.°7). We 
adviseren het touw met een dubbele achtknoop met stopknoop aan de aanhaakbeugel 
(deze knoop is gemakkelijk te maken en visueel te controleren). Let op: het touw mag 
uitsluitend aan de aanhaakbeugels (B) worden bevestigd. Het touw mag niet op een an-
dere manier direct aan de riem of aan de materiaaldrager (zoals aangegeven in afbeelding 
nr.°8) worden bevestigd. De weerstand van deze onderdelen is namelijk niet onderzocht 
voor een dergelijke belasting (risico op ernstig letsel of de dood). Vergeet niet de be-
vestigingsknoop van de klimmer en de vergrendeling van de karabiner van de zekeraar 
visueel te controleren.

Zekering
Om een andere klimmer te zekeren verbindt u een zekerapparaat aan een karabiner met 
schroefsluiting die aan de belaylus bevestigd wordt (afbeelding nr.°7). Let op: nooit de 
banden of materiaaldragers van de klimgordel gebruiken om een andere klimmer of uzelf 
te zekeren. De weerstand van deze onderdelen is namelijk niet onderzocht voor een der-
gelijke belasting (risico op ernstig letsel of de dood). 

ONDERHOUD EN OPSLAG
Onderhoud
Houd uw klimgordel schoon door deze te reinigen met lauw water (30 °C) en wat zachte 
zeep. Let erop dat u de gordel goed uitspoelt en alle zeepresten verwijdert. Laat de gordel 
aan de lucht op een donkere en koele plaats drogen. Spoel de gordel na gebruik in een 
zoute omgeving goed af met schoon water en laat deze vervolgens aan de lucht drogen.

Opslag
Bewaar de klimgordel op een droge, koele en geventileerde plaats buiten bereik van licht. 
Zorg dat de gordel niet in contact komt met welk chemisch of bijtend product dan ook, aan-
gezien deze stoffen zeer schadelijk kunnen zijn voor de gordel. Vervoer de klimgordel in de 
originele verpakking. Let op, stel de klimgordel niet bloot aan temperaturen onder de -40°C 
of boven de +70°C. Laat uw klimgordel bijvoorbeeld nooit achter in de zon in de auto.

AANPASSINGEN EN REPARATIES
Het is niet toegestaan wijzigingen of reparaties toe te passen op het product. Het kopen 
van een ‘tweedehands’ klimgordel wordt sterk ontraden, aangezien de voorgeschiedenis 
niet geverifieerd kan worden.

CONTROLE EN LEVENSDUUR
Controle
Controleer voor en na elk gebruik of uw ROCK JUNIOR klimgordel in goede staat verkeert:
• Controleer of er geen schuurplekken, brandplekken en/of scheuren in de banden of na-
den van de baleylus, touwpunten of de klimgordel zitten. Er zit een slijtage-indicator op de 
touwpunten (aanhaakbeugels). Zodra er rood textiel zichtbaar wordt, heeft de versteviging 
het eind van zijn levensduur bereikt (afbeelding nr. 10). In dit geval moet de klimgordel 
worden weggegooid. Let op, onder invloed van vorst en vocht wordt de klimgordel gevoeli-
ger voor schuurplekken. Voer in dat geval extra voorzorgsmaatregelen uit.
• Controleer of de zelfblokkerende gespen geen scheuren, vervormingen, corrosie of sli-
jtage vertonen. Controleer of alles naar behoren functioneert.
Laat het materiaal ten minste een maal per jaar grondig door een bevoegde persoon 
controleren. Gebruik de gordel niet meer en vernietig deze als u naar aanleiding van deze 
controles een gebrek aan de banden of aan de zelfblokkerende gespen constateert. Als 
u twijfelt of de gordel nog in goede staat verkeerd, laat deze dan controleren door een 
bevoegd of getraind persoon of vernietig het product.

Levensduur
De maximale levensduur van SIMOND harnassen is 10 jaar, gerekend vanaf de vervaar-
digingsdatum aangegeven op het product.
Deze duur wordt bepaald door de fabricagedatum van het product, die op het etiket van de 
klimgordel staat (dag/maand/jaar). Afhankelijk van het gebruik kan de levensduur korter 
zijn dan 10 jaar . en kan zelfs gereduceerd worden tot eenmalig gebruik in geval van 
intensief gebruik met wrijving of in geval van hoge belasting (stoppen van een sterke val, 
blootstelling aan chemicaliën, extreme temperaturen ...). U kunt de ROCK JUNIOR klim-
gordel gebruiken wanneer deze voldoet aan de hierboven beschreven controle-eisen. Als 
u twijfelt of de gordel nog in goede staat verkeerd, laat deze dan controleren door een 
bevoegd of getraind persoon of vernietig het product

GARANTIE
SIMOND biedt 2 jaar garantie op eventuele fabricagefouten van de gordel, gerekend vanaf 
de datum van aankoop. Normale slijtage, oxidatie en schade als gevolg van onjuist gebruik 
of wijziging van het product zijn uitgesloten van de garantie.
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lees de handleiding voordat u dit materiaal gaat gebruiken

logo van SIMOND

logo van DECATHLON, groep waarvan SIMOND deel uitmaakt

fabricagedatum partij (dag/maand/jaar)

dit product is conform het veiligheidslabel UIAA 105

uitrusting conform de voorschriften van Verordening (EU) 2016/425

Recyclebaar product of verpakking

conform de norm EN 12277+A1: 2018 met betrekking tot klimhar-
nassen

gordel type C (klimgordel met beenlussen)

Certificeringsorganisatie module D en aangemeld laboratorium dat 
het EU-typeonderzoek heeft uitgevoerd: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
– CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – Frankrijk. Nr. van het labora-
torium: 82

De EU-conformiteitsverklaring van uw product is beschikbaar op www.supportdecathlon.
com

O desconhecimento e/ou a má utilização das técnicas podem provocar lesões graves e 
até mesmo a morte. Este manual de instruções foi redigido em conformidade com a norma 
EN 12277+A1: 2018 tipo C relativa a arneses com suporte para coxas. É impossível consi-
derar todos os possíveis usos indevidos deste arnês. Por conseguinte, qualquer outro uso 
que não o descrito neste manual é proibido. O desrespeito por um destes avisos pode 
provocar lesões graves ou a morte. 

NOMENCLATURA
Ilustração n.º 1

A- Anel de fixação
B- Pontos de conexão à corda (passadores)
C- Fivelas de ajuste do cinto
D- Fivelas de ajuste dos suportes para as 
coxas

E- Porta-material (x 2)
F- Passadeiras elásticas
G- Cinto
H- Suportes para as coxas
I- Fixadores de saco de 
magnésio

ASPETOS GERAIS

Este produto é um arnês destinado à prática de escalada e alpinismo. O arnês ROCK foi 
estudado para ser utilizado com equipamentos de proteção individual em conformidade 
com as normas em vigor. Verifique a compatibilidade entre os elementos dos sistemas de 
segurança e se algum dos elementos da cadeia de segurança não afeta o funcionamento 
e as funções de segurança de um outro elemento. Respeite rigorosamente os esquemas 
de conexão à corda e de fecho do arnês. Lembre-se de verificar os anéis e os elementos 
de ajuste durante a utilização. Pense sempre na melhor forma de organizar o socorro para 
si e para os outros, em caso de necessidade.

Instalação do arnês
• Retire o arnês do saco de transporte e desdobre-o à sua frente.
• Para colocar o arnês ROCK JUNIOR, coloque à sua frente o anel de conexão frontal e 
verifique se os elásticos que ligam os suportes para as coxas ao cinto não estão a passar 
por cima do cinto e/ou se estão torcidos. Se necessário, coloque-os na posição correta. 
Passe as pernas pelo cinto e pelos suportes para as coxas (ilustração n.º 3).
• O arnês ROCK JUNIOR pode ser utilizado em conjunto com um arnês peitoral definido 
na norma EN 12277+A1: 2018 relativa aos tipo D (arnês envolvendo a parte superior do 
corpo, passando em redor do peito e por baixo dos braços) para garantir uma sustentação 
adequada do corpo. Para a conexão à corda neste caso consulte o manual do arnês 
peitoral.

Ajustes
• O ajuste do cinto e dos suportes para as coxas é realizado através de correias equi-
padas com fivelas de autobloqueio (ilustração n.º 4). Comece sempre por ajustar o cinto 
e, de seguida, os suportes das coxas. Quando bem ajustado em volta da cintura, e não 
das ancas, o arnês não deve deslizar nem ficar demasiado solto a nível das coxas. O 
arnês não deve dificultar os movimentos nem impedir a respiração. Quando corretamente 
colocado, é possível passar uma mão entre a coxa e o suporte da coxa (ilustração n.º 5).
• Originalmente, a precinta do cinto do arnês passa conforme ilustrado no primeiro pic-
tograma da ilustração 9 (sob as duas bandas elásticas. No limite inferior do corte, será 
necessário desmontar a fivela para que a correia passe por baixo de uma só banda elás-
tica (2a ilustração). Isto permite utilizar o intervalo de regulação na sua integralidade.
• Antes de qualquer utilização no terreno, proceda a testes de suspensão, num local 
seguro, para se certificar do tamanho correto, do ajustamento das regulações e de um 
nível de conforto suficiente do arnês para a sua utilização.
• Durante a utilização do arnês ROCK JUNIOR, verifique regularmente o seu correto 
ajuste e o aperto das fivelas de autobloqueio.

Conexão à corda
Um pictograma indica qual o ponto onde deve efetuar a conexão à corda (imagem n.º 7). 
Recomendamos a utilização de um nó duplo em oito com um nó de travamento (fácil de 
realizar e de controlar visualmente) para a conexão à corda. Tenha cuidado para que a 
conexão à corda seja realizada apenas nos pontos previstos para o efeito (B). Qualquer 
outra opção de conexão à corda, diretamente na precinta ou num porta-material (como 
demonstrado na ilustração n.º 8) é proibida. De facto, a resistência não foi estudada para 
tal situação (risco de lesões graves ou morte). Não esqueça de realizar um controlo visual 
do nó de conexão à corda do escalador e do fecho do gancho do segurador antes da 
escalada.

Fixação
Para segurar outro escalador, conecte um dispositivo de segurança a um gancho ao 
bloqueio instalado no anel de segurança (imagem n.º 7). Tenha atenção, as precintas 
ou os porta-material do arnês não devem ser utilizados para segurar um escalador nem 
para autossegurança. De facto, a resistência não foi estudada para tal situação (risco de 
lesões graves ou morte). 

MANUTENÇÃO E ARMAZENAMENTO
Manutenção
Para limpar o seu arnês, passe-o por água limpa morna (30ºC) e sabão suave. Enxague 
bem para eliminar todos os vestígios de sabão. Deixe secar ao ar livre, afastado da luz e 
do calor. Se tiver utilizado o arnês num ambiente salino, enxagúe-o muito bem com água 
limpa após a utilização e deixe secar ao ar livre.

Armazenamento
Guarde o arnês num local seco, fresco e ventilado, afastado da luz. Evite qualquer 
contacto com produtos químicos ou substâncias corrosivas, quaisquer que estes sejam; 
os seus efeitos sobre o arnês serão nocivos. O transporte do arnês deve ser efetuado na 
bolsa de embalagem de origem. Tenha cuidado, não exponha o arnês a uma temperatura 
inferior a -40ºC nem superior a +70ºC. Por exemplo, nunca deixe o arnês numa viatura 
ao sol.

ALTERAÇÕES E REPARAÇÕES
Todas as alterações ou reparações do produto estão proibidas. Desaconselha-se vee-
mentemente a compra de material “de segunda mão” uma vez que o seu histórico pode 
ter sido falsificado.

VERIFICAÇÕES E VIDA ÚTIL
Verificações
Antes e após qualquer utilização, controle o estado do arnês ROCK JUNIOR:
• Verifique a ausência de abrasões, queimaduras e/ou cortes nas correias e nas costuras 
do anel de fixação e dos pontos de conexão à corda e no conjunto do arnês. Os pontos de 
conexão à corda (passadores) estão equipados com um indicador de desgaste. O apare-
cimento de um tecido vermelho assinala o fim de vida útil da parte de reforço (ilustração 
10). Neste caso, o arnês deve ser eliminado. Tenha cuidado, sob o efeito da humidade 
ou gelo, o arnês torna-se muito mais sensível à abrasão; multiplique os seus cuidados.
• Verifique se as fivelas de autobloqueio apresentam fissuras, deformações, corrosão, 
desgaste ou qualquer outro dano. Verifique o seu correto funcionamento.
Deve ser inspecionado minuciosamente, pelo menos, uma vez por ano por uma pessoa 
habilitada para o efeito. Após as verificações acima referidas, se constatar que o arnês 
apresenta algum defeito nas diferentes correias ou fivelas de autobloqueio, não o utilize e 
elimine-o. Em caso de dúvidas sobre o estado do arnês ou da sua resistência, faça com 
que este seja inspecionado por uma pessoa competente e formada ou elimine-o.

Vida útil
A duração de vida máxima dos produtos SIMOND, a partir da data de fabrico indicada no 
produto, é de 10 anos.
Esta duração é definida a partir da data de fabrico do produto, impressa na etiqueta do 
arnês com o formato dia/mês/ano. Esta duração de 10 anos pode ser reduzida consoante 
o tipo e a frequência de utilização. Pode mesmo ser reduzida a uma única utilização, em 
caso de uso intensivo com fricções ou em caso de forte solicitação (travagem de uma 
queda brusca, exposição a produtos químicos, temperaturas extremas, etc.). Enquanto 
o seu arnês ROCK JUNIOR responde aos requisitos de controlo acima estabelecidos, 
pode usá-lo. Em caso de dúvidas sobre o estado de um produto, faça com que este seja 
inspecionado por uma pessoa competente e formada ou elimine-o

GARANTIA
Os arneses SIMOND são garantidos durante 2 anos a partir da data de compra deste 
produto contra todos os defeitos de fabrico. Estão excluídos desta garantia o desgaste 
normal, a oxidação, bem como quaisquer danos resultantes de um uso indevido ou de 
uma modificação do produto.
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consultar as instruções antes de utilizar este material

logótipo da SIMOND

logótipo da DECATHLON, grupo ao qual pertence a SIMOND

data de fabrico do lote (dia/mês/ano)

este produto está em conformidade com a etiqueta de segurança 
UIAA 105

equipamento em conformidade com as prescrições do regulamento 
(UE) 2016/425

Produto ou embalagem reciclável

em conformidade com a norma EN 12277+A1: 2018 relativa aos 
arneses

arnês de tipo C (arnês com suporte para coxas)

Organismo que certificou o módulo D e laboratório notificado que rea-
lizou o exame UE de tipo: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 
13322 Marseille Cedex – França. N.º do laboratório: 0082

A declaração da UE sobre a conformidade do produto encontra-se disponível no site www.
supportdecathlon.com

sprawdzić jego działanie w bezpiecznym miejscu, upewniając się co do prawidłowego roz-
miaru, regulacji oraz komfortu uprzęży podczas użytkowania.
• Podczas korzystania z uprzęży ROCK JUNIOR należy systematycznie sprawdzać jej 
prawidłową regulację i zapięcie sprzączek samoblokujących.

Zamocowanie do liny
Miejsce zamocowania do liny jest wskazane przez piktogram (ilustracja nr 7). W celu za-
mocowania do liny zalecamy zastosowanie podwójnego węzła w kształcie ósemki (łatwego 
do wykonania oraz kontroli wzrokowej). Uwaga - zamocowanie do liny może być wykonane 
tylko w punktach zamocowania (B). Jakakolwiek inna opcja zamocowania, bezpośrednio 
do paska lub uchwytu na wyposażenie (jak pokazano na ilustracji nr 8) jest zabronione. 
Ich wytrzymałość nie została przebadana pod kątem takiego obciążenia (ryzyko odnie-
sienia poważnych obrażeń lub śmierci). Nie należy zapominać, aby przed rozpoczęciem 
wspinaczki sprawdzić wzrokowo węzeł zamocowania wspinacza i zamek karabińczyka.

Asekuracja
W razie asekuracji innego wspinacza, należy połączyć układ asekuracyjny z karabińc-
zykiem z układem blokowania zamocowanym do pierścienia asekuracyjnego (ilustracja 
nr 7). Uwaga - paski lub uchwyty na wyposażenie uprzęży nie mogą być wykorzystywane 
w celu asekuracji innego wspinacza lub asekuracji własnej. Ich wytrzymałość nie została 
przebadana pod kątem takiego obciążenia (ryzyko odniesienia poważnych obrażeń lub 
śmierci). 

KONSERWACJA I NAPRAWY
Konserwacja
Aby wyczyścić uprząż, należy przetrzeć ją czystą, ciepłą wodą (30°C) z delikatnym 
mydłem. Należy dokładnie ją wypłukać, aby usunąć wszystkie pozostałości mydła. Pozos-
tawić do wyschnięcia na wolnym powietrzu, w miejscu zabezpieczonym przed działaniem 
światła i wysokiej temperatury. Jeśli uprząż ma być wykorzystywana w atmosferze o wy-
sokim stężeniu soli, po użyciu należy spłukać ją czystą wodą i pozostawić do wyschnięcia 
na powietrzu.

Przechowywanie
Uprząż powinna być przechowywana w miejscu chłodnym, suchym i przewietrzanym, 
chronionym przed światłem. Należy unikać jakiegokolwiek kontaktu z chemikaliami lub 
substancjami żrącymi - niezależnie od rodzaju, ich konsekwencje dla uprzęży będą szkod-
liwe. Uprząż powinna być przechowywana w oryginalnym opakowaniu. Uwaga, nie należy 
narażać uprzęży na działanie temperatur poniżej -40°C lub powyżej + 70°C. W związku z 
powyższym, nie należy nigdy pozostawiać uprzęży w samochodzie narażonym na działa-
nie promieni słonecznych.

MODYFIKACJE I NAPRAWY
Przeprowadzanie jakichkolwiek modyfikacji lub napraw produktu jest zabronione. Odradza 
się kupowanie uprzęży «używanej», ponieważ jej historia może być nieprawdziwa.

KONTROLA PRODUKTU I OKRES PRZYDATNOŚCI DO UŻYCIA
Kontrola
Należy zawsze sprawdzić stan uprzęży ROCK JUNIOR przed i po każdym użyciu:
• Sprawdzić brak śladów otarć, przepalenia i/lub przecięcia pasków oraz szwów pierście-
nia asekuracyjnego, stanowiącego punkt zaczepienia do liny i całej uprzęży. Punkty za-
mocowania do liny (mostki) są wyposażone we wskaźnik zużycia. Pojawienie się czerwo-
nego materiału tekstylnego wskazuje na zużycie części wzmacniającej (ilustracja 10). W 
takim przypadku uprząż musi zostać wyrzucona. Należy zachować ostrożność, ponieważ 
pod wpływem wilgoci lub szronu uprząż staje się bardziej wrażliwa na ścieranie, należy 
zastosować dodatkowe środki ostrożności.
• Upewnić się, że sprzączki samoblokujące nie noszą żadnych śladów pęknięć, odksz-
tałceń, korozji, zużycia lub jakichkolwiek innych uszkodzeń. Sprawdzić, czy działają 
prawidłowo.
Dokładna kontrola produktu powinna być przeprowadzana przynajmniej raz w roku, przez 
osobę uprawnioną. Jeżeli podczas przeprowadzania wymienionych powyżej czynności 
kontrolnych stwierdzone zostanie jakiekolwiek uszkodzenie poszczególnych pasków lub 
sprzączek samoblokujących, nie należy dłużej korzystać z uprzęży i zniszczyć ją. W razie 
jakichkolwiek wątpliwości dotyczących stanu uprzęży lub jego wytrzymałości, musi ona 
zostać sprawdzona przez kompetentną, przeszkoloną osobę lub zniszczona.

Okres eksploatacji
Maksymalny termin przydatności do użytkowania produktów SIMOND w odniesieniu do 
określonej na nich daty produkcji wynosi 10 lat.
Okres ten jest liczony od daty produkcji, wytłoczonej na etykiecie uprzęży w formacie 
dzień/miesiąc/rok. Okres 10 lat może zostać skrócony w zależności od rodzaju i częstot-
liwości użytkowania. Może on zostać zmniejszony nawet do pojedynczego użytkowania 
w razie intensywnego użytkowania, narażenia na ścieranie lub wysokie obciążenia (za-
trzymanie upadku, narażenie na działanie produktów chemicznych lub ekstremalnych 
temperatur). Uprząż ROCK JUNIOR może być wykorzystywana, dopóki spełnia wszystkie 
określone powyżej wymogi dotyczące czynności kontrolnych. W razie wątpliwości co do 
stanu sprzętu powinien on zostać przetestowany przez osobę posiadającą odpowiednie 
kwalifikacje i przeszkolenie lub zniszczony

GWARANCJA
Firma SIMOND udziela na uprzęże 2-letniej gwarancji obejmującej wady fabryczne, 
obowiązującej od daty zakupu. Gwarancja nie obejmuje normalnego zużycia, utleniania 
oraz jakichkolwiek uszkodzeń wynikających z nieprawidłowego użytkowania lub modyfi-
kacji produktu.

ZNACZENIE OZNAKOWAŃ
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produkt spełnia wymogi bezpieczeństwa UIAA 105

sprzęt zgodny z postanowieniami Rozporządzenia (UE) nr 2016/425

Produkt lub opakowanie przeznaczone do recyklingu

zgodność z normą EN 12277+A1: 2018 dotyczącą uprzęży

uprzęż typu C (uprzęż udowa)

Jednostka certyfikacyjna określona w module D i laboratorium notyfiko-
wane, które przeprowadziło badanie typu WE: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – Francja. Nr laboratorium: 
0082

Deklaracja zgodności UE produktu jest dostępna na witrynie www.supportdecathlon.com

SK
Ďakujeme vám, že ste si vybrali tento úväz ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND a tým nám prejavili 
vašu dôveru. Úväz ROCK JUNIOR je určený deťom s obvodom pásu od 49 do 76 cm a 
obvodom stehna od 36 do 50 cm.
Tento úväz patrí medzi osobné ochranné pomôcky (OOP) chrániace pred pádom z výšky 
a je určený pre lezenie a horolezectvo. Pre vlastnú bezpečnosť si pred použitím prečítajte 
a pochopte tento návod na použitie. Nevyhoďte ho, uložte si ho pre prípadné neskoršie 
použitie (údržba, životnosť a záruka výrobku).

UPOZORNENIE: ŠKOLENIE NEVYHNUTNÉ
Lezenie a horolezectvo sú nebezpečné športy. Za osvojenie si techník, ktoré súvisia s tými-
to aktivitami, ako aj za správne používanie materiálu, osobne zodpovedáte Tento materiál 
môžu používať len osoby vyškolené na aktivity vo výškach alebo osoby pod priamym a 
nepretržitým dohľadom takýchto vyškolených osôb. Ak ste sa podobnému školeniu nepo-
drobili, tento výrobok nepoužívajte. Neznalosť a/alebo zlé uplatnenie techník môže mať za 
nasledok vážne a v niektorých prípadoch aj smrteľné nehody. Táto príručka bola vytvorená 
v súlade s normou EN 12277+A1: 2018 typ C vzťahujúcou sa na sedacie úväzy. Nie je 
zde možné vymenovať všetky nesprávne použitia tohto úväzu. Z tohto dôvodu je každé 
iné použitie ako to, ktoré je popísané v tomto návode, nesprávne. Nedodržanie jedného z 
nasledovných upozornení môže mať za následok vážne zranenie či smrť. 

ZOZNAM SÚČASTÍ
Obrázok č.1

A- Istiace oko
B- Naväzovacie body
C- Pracky nastavenia pásu
D- Pracky nastavenie nohavíc

E- Materiálové pútko (x 2)
F- Pružný popruh
G- Bedrový pás
H- Nohavice
I- Pútka na vrecúško s magnéziom

VŠEOBECNÝ ÚVOD

Tento výrobok je sedací úväz určený na lezenie a horolezectvo. Úväz ROCK JUNIOR 
bol navrhnutý tak, aby mohol byť používaný s osobnými ochrannými prostriedkami, ktoré 
vyhovujú platným normám. Uistite sa o kompatibilite prvkov systémov istenia a o tom, že 
žiaden prvok v sústave istenia nenarušuje fungovanie a bezpečnostné funkcie iného pr-
vku. Povinne dodržujte schémy uviazania a zapnutia úväzu. Počas používania nezabudnite 
kontrolovať pracky a prvky nastavenia. Naplánujte vždy ten najlepší spôsob ako pomoci 
sebe aj druhým osobám v prípade potreby.

Inštalácia úväzu
• Vyberte úväz z prepravného vrecka a rozbalte ho pred sebou.
• Aby ste si mohli úväz ROCK JUNIOR obliecť, držte ho pred sebou s navazovacím pút-
kom vpredu a skontrolujte, že pružné popruhy spájajúce nohavice s pásom nevisia cez pás 
a/alebo nie sú skrútené. Ak áno, upravte ich smer. Zasuňte nohy do pásu a do nohavíc 
(obrázok č. 3).
• Úväz ROCK JUNIOR možno používať s hrudným úväzom vymedzeným normou EN 
12277+A1: 2018 týkajúcou sa typov D (úväz obopínajúci hornú časť tela, prechádzajúci 
okolo hrudníku a pod pažami), čo zaistí vhodné držanie tela. Pre uviazanie v tejto situácii 
si pozrite návod pre hrudný úväzku.

Nastavenia
• Úprava bedrového pásu a nohavíc sa robí pomocou popruhov vybavených samoblo-
kovacími prackami (obrázok č. 4). Začnite vždy nastavením bedrového pásu pred noha-
vicami. Akonáhle je dobre nastavený v páse a nie na bokoch, nesmie kĺzať, ani byť príliš 
voľný na stehnách. Nesmie však brániť v pohybe, či v dýchaní. Pri optimálnom nastavení je 
možné protiahnuť ruku medzi stehnom a nohavicou (obrázok č. 5).
• Popruh bedrového pásu úväzu prechádza, ako je zobrazené na prvom piktogramu 
obrázku 9. U väčších veľkostí musíte pracku demontovať, aby bolo možné pretiahnuť 
popruh pod oboma pružnými popruhmi (2. obrázok). Vďaka tomu je možné používať nas-
tavenia v celom rozsahu.
• Pred akýmkoľvek použitím v teréne si vyskúšajte zaväsenie na bezpečnom mieste, aby 
ste sa uistili o správnej veľkosti, presnosti nastavenia a dostatočnom pohodlí úväzu pri 
používaní.
• Počas používania úväzu ROCK JUNIOR pravidelne kontrolujte jeho správne nastavenie 
a dotiahnutie samoblokovacích praciek.

Viazanie
Na piktogramu sú znázornené body, kde sa musíte uviazať (obrázok č. 7). Pre uviazanie 
uprednostňujeme použitie dvojitého osmičkového uzla s rybárskou spojkou (jednoduché 
prevedenie a jednoduchá vizuálna kontrola). Dávajte dobrý pozor, uviazanie sa môže 
vykonávať len v naväzovacich bodoch (B). Akákoľvek iná voľba viazania, priamo na be-
drovom páse alebo na materiálových pútkach (ako je znázornené na obrázku č. 8) je zaká-
zaná. Ich odolnosť nie je pre podobnú záťaž vyhovujúca (riziko vážnych zranení alebo 
úmrtí). Nezabúdajte na vizuálnu kontrolu lanovej slučky lezca a istenia karabíny istiacej 
osoby ešte pred zahájením lezenia.

Istenie
Pre istenie ďalšieho lezca pripnite istiace zariadenie s blokovacou karabínou na na-
väzovací bod (obrázok č. 7). Dávajte pozor, popruhy alebo materiálová pútka uväzu sa 
nesmú používať pre istenie iného lezca alebo pre samoistenie. Ich odolnosť nie je pre 
podobnú záťaž vyhovujúca (riziko výžnych zranení alebo úmrtí). 

ÚDRŽBA A USKLADNENIE
Udržba
Úväz čistite vlažnou vodou (30°C) a jemným mydlom. Riadne opláchnite, aby ste ho zby-
vili mydla. Nechajte ho voľno schnúť, mimo svetlo a teplo. Ak úväz používate v slanom 
prostredí, nezabudnite ho po použití opláchnuť čistou vodou a nechajte ho voľno oschnúť.

Uskladnenie
Úväz uskladňujte na suchom, studenom a vetranom mieste, mimo slnenčné žiarenie. Nes-
mie sa dostať do štyku s chemickými prípravkami alebo korozívnymi látkami, pretože ich 
účinky by boli pre úväz škodlivé. Pri preprave úväzu používajte jeho pôvodný obal. Pozor, 
úväz nevystavujte teplote nižšej ako -40°C alebo vyššej ako +70°C. Preto úväz nikdy ne-
nechávajte napríklad vo voze na priamom slnku.

ÚPRAVY A OPRAVY
Akékoľvek úpravy alebo opravy výrobku sú zakázané. Vôbec sa neodporúča nákup úväzu 
„z druhej ruky“, pretože jeho história môže byť sfalšovaná.

KONTROLY A ŽIVOTNOSŤ
Kontroly
Pred a po každom použití skontrolujte stav úväzu ROCK JUNIOR:
• Uistite sa, že nenesie stopy opotrebenia, spálenia a/alebo porezania na popruhoch a 
ševoch naväzovacieho bodu a na celom úväzu. Uväzovacie body sú vybavené kontrolkou 
opotrebenia. Ak sa objaví červená látka, znamená to, že životnosť spevňovacej časti vypra-
chala (obrázok č. 10). V takom prípade sa musí úväz zlikvidovať. Dajte pozor, v prípade 
vlhkosti či mrazu je úväz viacej citlivý na opotrebenie a preto buďte viacej opatrní.
• Skontrolujte, že samoblokovacie pracky nie sú popraskané, deformované, skorodované 
alebo inak poškodené. Skontrolujte, že riadne fungujú.
Hľbková prehliadka musí byť vykonaná minimálne raz do roka spôsobilou osobou. Ak po 
vyše uvedených kontrolách zistíte, že je úväz poškodený na naväzovacom bode, na po-
pruhoch alebo na samoblokovacích prackách, prestaňte ho používať a zlikvidujte ho. Ak 
si nie ste istí stavom úväzu a jeho odolnosťou, nechajte ho skontrolovať kompetentou a 
zaškolenou osobou, alebo ho zlikvidujte.

Životnosť
Maximálna životnosť úväzov SIMOND stanovená od dátumu výroby uvedeného na výrob-
ku je 10 rokov.
Táto lehota je daná dátumom výroby, ktorý je uvedený na etikete úväzu vo formátu deň/
mesiac/rok. Táto 10 ročná lehota môže byť znížená v závislosti od frekvencie používania. 
Môže sa obmedziť na jedno jediné použitie v prípade intenzívneho použitia s trením, alebo 
v prípade vysokého zaťaženia (zastavenie prudkého pádu, vystavenie chemickým látkam, 
extrémne teploty, atď.). Kým váš úväz ROCK JUNIOR vyhovuje vyše uvedeným kontrol-
ným nárokom, môžete ho používať. Ak si nie ste istí stavom svojho výrobku, nechajte ho 
skontrolovať kompetentou a zaškolenou osobou, alebo ho zlikvidujte

ZÁRUKA
Úväzy SIMOND majú 2 ročnú záruku vzťahujúcu sa na všetky výrobné vady, platnú od 
dátumu kúpi výrobku. Záruka sa nevzťahuje na normálne opotrebenie, oxidáciu ako aj na 
akékoľvek poškodenie vyplývajúce z nesprávneho používania, či úpravy produktu.
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2018 tip C o pojasevima za penjanje. Nemoguće je predvidjeti sve neprikladne načine 
upotrebe ovog proizvoda. Jednako tako, bilo kakav oblik uporabe drugačiji od onih 
opisanih u ovoj uputi zabranjen je. Nepridržavanje bilo kojeg dijela upozorenja može 
dovesti do teških ozljeda ili smrti. 

NAZIVLJE
Slika br. 1

A- Sigurnosni prsten
B- Točke za vezanje (mostovi)
C- Kopče za podešavanje remena
D- Kopče za podešavanje bedara

E- Nosači ( x 2)
F- Elastični provodnici
G- Struk
H- Bedra
I- Kopče za vrećice s kredom za penjanje

OPĆENITO

Ovaj proizvod je pojas za sjedenje namijenjen za planinarenje i alpinizam. Pojas ROCK 
JUNIOR osmišljen je za uporabu kao osobna zaštitna oprema koja zadovoljava važeće 
norme. Provjerite međusobnu kompatibilnost zaštitnih elemenata i provjerite ne utječe 
li neki od dijelova zaštitnog lanca na funkcioniranje i funkciju zaštite nekog drugog 
elementa. Obavezno se pridržavajte nacrta u pogledu vezivanja i učvršćivanja pojasa. 
Ne zaboravite tijekom uporabe provjeriti kopče i elemente za podešavanje. Uvijek raz-
mislite o tome kako najbolje organizirati vlastito učvršćivanje ili prema potrebi zatražite 
pomoć.

Postavljanje pojasa
• Izvucite pojas iz torbe i raširite ga ispred sebe.
• Kako biste učvrstili pojas ROCK JUNIOR, držite ga ispred sebe za jedinstveni prsten 
za vezanje i provjerite povezuju li elastične trake bedra i struk, ali tako da ne prolaze 
iznad struka i ne stežu ga. U protivnom ispravite smjer užadi. Postavite noge u otvor 
struka i postavite petlje na noge (slika br. 3).
• Pojas ROCK JUNIOR moguće je povezati na prsni pojas propisan normom EN 
12277+A1: 2018 za tip D (pojas koji obuhvaća gornji dio tijela, prolazi oko prsa i ispod 
pazuha), kako bi se osiguralo pravilno držanje tijela. Za vezivanje u ovoj situaciji pogle-
dajte upute za prsni pojas.

Podešavanje
• Podešavanje pojasa i obruča bedara vrši se pomoću remenova opremljenih sa-
moblokirajućim kopčama (slika br. 4). Uvijek počnite podešavanjem pojasa, a zatim 
petlje nogu. Ako se pravilno podesi u razini struka, a ne bokova, pojas ne smije skliznuti 
ili biti preširok oko bedara. Isto tako, ne smije ometati pokrete niti sprječavati disanje. 
Kada je pojas optimalno zategnut, rukom možete proći između bedara i obruča bedara 
(slika br. 5).
• Remen pojasa najprije treba provesti kako je prikazano na prvom piktogramu na 
slici 9. Na donjoj granici za obrezivanje, trebate otvoriti kopču, kako biste pojas provukli 
ispod dviju elastičnih traka (slika br. 2). Na taj ćete način moći u potpunosti koristiti 
područje za podešavanje.
• Prije uporabe na terenu, izvršite ispitivanje vješanja na sigurnom mjestu, kako bi se 
provjerila odgovarajuća veličina, ispravnost podešavanja i dovoljna razina udobnosti 
za uporabu pojasa.
• Tijekom uporabe pojasa ROCK JUNIOR, redovito provjeravajte je li ispravno po-
dešen te funkcioniraju li samoblokirajuće kopče.

Vezanje
Piktogram prikazuje na kojem mjestu trebate privezati užad (slika br. 7). Za vezanje 
preporučamo uporabu čvora dvostruke osmice s graničnim čvorom (lako za svezati i vi-
zualno provjeravati). Budite oprezni, vezanje treba izvršiti točno na mjestima za vezanje 
(B). Zabranjen je svaki drugi način vezanja, izravno na remen ili noseći materijal (kao 
što je prikazano na slici 8). U stvari, čvrstoća takvog vezanja nije namijenjena za takve 
sile (opasnost od teških ozljeda ili smrti). Ne zaboravite obaviti vizualnu provjeru čvora 
za penjanje i blokirati osigurač karabinjera za penjanje.

Pričvršćivanje
Da biste osigurali drugog penjača, povežite sigurnosni osigurač na karabiner na 
zaključavanje postavljen na sigurnosnom prstenu (slika br. 7). Budite oprezni, reme-
ni ili nosači pojasa ne smiju se upotrebljavati za pričvršćivanje drugog penjača ili za 
samopričvršćivanje. U stvari, čvrstoća takvog vezanja nije namijenjena za takve sile 
(opasnost od teških ozljeda ili smrti). 

ODRŽAVANJE I SKLADIŠTENJE
Održavanje
Pojas čistite tako da ga operete u toploj čistoj vodi (30°C) s blagom sapunicom. Oba-
vezno isperite i uklonite sve tragove sapuna. Ostavite ga da se osuši na zraku, podalje 
od svjetla i topline. Ako pojas upotrebljavate na slanom zraku, obavezno ga nakon 
upotrebe isperite vodom i ostavite ga da se osuši na zraku.

ODRŽAVANJE I SKLADIŠTENJE
Pojas čuvajte na suhom, hladnom i prozračnom mjestu, podalje od svjetla. Izbjegavajte 
kontakt s kemikalijama ili korozivnim tvarima bilo koje vrste. Njihovi učinci na pojas bili 
bi štetni. Pojas se uvijek mora prevoziti u originalnom pakiranju. Budite oprezni, pojas 
nemojte izlagati temperaturi ispod -40 °C ili iznad 70 °C. Dakle, nikad nemojte pojas 
ostaviti primjerice u automobilu na izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti.

PREINAKE I POPRAVCI
Zabranjeno je vršenje preinaka ili popravaka na proizvodu. Nije preporučljivo opremu 
kupovati „rabljenu“, jer povijest proizvoda može bit krivotvorena.

PROVJERE I VIJEK TRAJANJA
Provjere
Prije i nakon svake uporabe provjerite stanje svog pojasa ROCK JUNIOR:
• Provjerite postoje li ogrebotine, opekotine i/ili posjekotine na remenovima i užadi, te 
na sigurnosnom prstenu i mjestima vezivanja kao i na čitavom pojasu. Mjesta vezivanja 
(točke) opremljena su indikatorom istrošenosti. Pojava crvene tkanine označava kraj 
vijeka trajanja ojačanog dijela (slika br. 10). U tom slučaju pojas treba odložiti u otpad. 
Budite oprezni jer učinak vlage ili leda pojas čini mnogo osjetljivijim na habanje, stoga 
budite još oprezniji.
• Uvjerite se da na samoblokirajućim kopčama ne postoje nikakve pukotine, deformaci-
je, korozija, tragovi trošenja ili druga oštećenja. Uvjerite se da one dobro rade.
Ovlaštena osoba treba najmanje jednom godišnje provesti temeljitu provjeru pojasa. 
Ako nakon provjere gore navedenog primijetite da pojas pokazuje nepravilnosti na 
različitim remenima ili kopčama, ne upotrebljavajte ga i odložite ga u otpad. Ako ste 
u nedoumici u pogledu stanja pojasa ili njegova otpora, odnesite ga na provjeru k 
nadležnoj i osposobljenoj osobi ili ga odložite u otpad.

Vijek trajanja
Maksimalan vijek trajanja pojasa SIMOND, od datuma proizvodnje navedenog na 
proizvodu, je 10 godina.
Ovo razdoblje računa se od datuma proizvodnje proizvoda, otisnutog na etiketi pojasa 
u obliku dan/mjesec/godina. Razdoblje od 10 godina može se smanjiti ovisno o vrsti i 
učestalosti uporabe. U slučaju intenzivne uporabe ili trenja pod visokim opterećenjem 
(u slučaju snažnog pada, izloženosti kemikalijama, ekstremnim temperaturama, …) ono 
se može svesti na samo jednu upotrebu. Pojas ROCK JUNIOR smijete upotrebljavati 
tako dugo dok on odgovara navedenim zahtjevima kontrole. Ako sumnjate u stanje 
proizvoda, neka ga provjeri stručno osposobljena osoba ili ga uništite

JAMSTVO
Užad tvrtke SIMOND ima jamstvo na greške u izradi u trajanju od 2 godine, od datuma 
kupnje proizvoda. Jamstvo ne obuhvaća uobičajeno trošenje i oštećenja uslijed zloupo-
rabe ili modifikacije proizvoda.
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kitu būdu, nei yra aprašyta šioje instrukcijoje. Nesilaikydami kurio nors iš šių įspėjimų, galite 
patirti sunkių sužalojimų ar net mirti. 

SANDARA
1 pav

A- Saugojimo žiedas
B- Virvės tvirtinimo taškai (kilpos)
C- Diržo reguliavimo sagtys
D- Šlaunų diržų reguliavimo sagtys

E- Įrangos laikiklis (x 2)
F- Elastinės kilpos
G- Diržas
H- Šlaunų diržai
I- Magnezijos maišelio kilpos

BENDROJI INFORMACIJA

Šie sėdimieji apraišai yra skirti laipiojimui arba alpinizmui. ROCK JUNIOR apraišai buvo 
sukurti naudoti su galiojančius standartus atitinkančiomis asmeninėmis apsaugos priemonė-
mis. Įsitikinkite, kad saugojimo sistemų elementai gali būti naudojami kartu ir kad nė vienas 
saugojimo sistemos elementas nedaro poveikio kito elemento veikimui ir apsauginėms funk-
cijoms. Griežtai laikykitės virvių tvirtinimo ir apraišų užsegimo schemų. Naudojimo metu 
nepamirškite patikrinti sagčių ir reguliavimo elementų. Visada numatykite geriausią būdą 
organizuoti pagalbą sau ar kitiems, jei prireiktų.

Apraišų įtaisymas
• Išimkite diržus iš transportavimo krepšio ir išskleiskite prieš save.
• Norėdami užsidėti ROCK JUNIOR apraišus, laikykite juos prieš save už priekinio žiedo 
virvei ir įsitikinkite, kad elastinės juostos, jungiančios šlaunų kilpas su diržu, neapsisuko apie 
diržą ir (arba) nepersisuko. Jei ne, pakeiskite juos teisinga kryptimi. Įstatykite kojas į diržą 
ir šlaunų kilpas (3 pav.).
• ROCK JUNIOR apraišus galima naudoti kartu su liemens aprašais, aprašytais standarte 
EN 12277+A1: 2018, D tipas (viršutinės kūno dalies apraišai, juosiantys krūtinę ir einantys 
po žastais), kad būtų užtikrintas tinkamas kūno palaikymas. Kaip šioje situacijoje tvirtinti 
virvę, žr. liemens apraišų naudojimo instrukciją.

Reguliavimas
• Diržai ir šlaunų kilpos reguliuojami diržais su savaime užsifiksuojančiomis sagtimis 
(4 pav.). Visada pradėkite nuo diržo reguliavimo, tada tęskite su kojų kilpomis. Tinkamai 
sureguliuoti aprašai laikosi ant juosmens, o ne ant klubų, jie neturi slydinėti ant klubų ir būti 
pernelyg laisvi. Kita vertus, neturi varžyti judėjimo ir trukdyti kvėpavimui. Optimaliai suveržus 
turi būti įmanoma prakišti plaštaką tarp šlaunies ir šlaunies kilpos (5 pav.).
• Paprastai apraišų diržo sagtis yra prakišta kaip parodyta 9 pav. pirmoje piktogramoje. 
Jei esate kraštutinių matmenų, reikia nuimti sagtį ir prakišti ją tik pro dvi elastines juostas (2 
pav.) .Taip galėsite išnaudoti visas reguliavimo galimybes.
• Prieš pradėdami naudoti veiklai, pabandykite pakyboti ant apraišų saugioje vietoje, kad 
įsitikintumėte, jog jums tinka apraišų dydis, jie gerai sureguliuoti, ar juos pakankamai patogu 
naudoti.
• Naudodami ROCK JUNIOR apraišus veiklai, reguliariai tikrinkite ar gerai sureguliuotos 
suveržtos savaime užsifiksuojančios sagtys.

Virvės tvirtinimas
Piktograma nurodo, už kurios vietos turite rišti virvę (7 pav.). Prisirišimui patariame naudoti 
dvigubą aštuoniukės mazgą su stabdymo mazgu (lengva sumegzti ir patikrinti apžiūrint). 
Dėmesio, virvę rišti galima tik prie virvės tvirtinimo taškų (B). Draudžiama rišti virvę tiesiai 
prie diržo arba ant įrangos laikiklio (kaip parodyta 8 pav.). Iš tiesų, jų atsparumas tokioms 
apkrovoms nėra išbandytas (pavojus sunkiai susižaloti ar žūti). Prieš pradėdami lipti, nepa-
mirškite apžiūrėti kopiko virvės tvirtinimo mazgo ir saugotojo karabino užfiksavimo.

Saugojimas
Norėdami užtikrinti kito alpinisto saugumą, prisekite saugojimo įtaisą prie fiksuojamo karabi-
no, kuris prisegtas prie saugojimo žiedo (7 pav.). Dėmesio, kitam kopikui saugoti ar saugotis 
negalima naudoti apraišų diržų ar įrangos laikymo kilpų. Iš tiesų, jų atsparumas tokioms 
apkrovoms nėra išbandytas (pavojus sunkiai susižaloti ar žūti). 

PRIEŽIŪRA IR LAIKYMAS
Priežiūra
Norėdami išvalyti savo aprašus, plaukite juos šiltu vandenį (30 °C) su švelniu muilu. Būti-
nai gerai išskalaukite, kad pašalintumėte visus muilo likučius. Leiskite išdžiūti gryname ore, 
saugant nuo šviesos ir šilumos. Jei naudojote apraišus druskingoje aplinkoje, po naudojimo 
būtinai išplaukite juos švariu vandeniu ir išdžiovinkite gryname ore.

Laikymas
Apraišus laikykite sausoje, vėsioje, gerai vėdinamoje, tamsioje vietoje. Venkite bet kokio 
sąlyčio su visomis cheminėmis ar ėsdinančiomis medžiagomis, jos kenkia aprašams. 
Apraišus gabenkite originalioje pakuotėje. Dėmesio, saugokite apraišus nuo žemesnės nei 
-40°C arba aukštesnės nei +70°C temperatūros. Todėl, pavyzdžiui, nepalikite gaminių au-
tomobilyje, saulės atokaitoje.

KEITIMAS IR TAISYMAS
Draudžiama taisyti ar keisti gaminį. Primygtinai nepatariame pirkti naudotų apraišų, nes jų 
istorija gali neatitikti tikrovės.

PATIKRINIMAI IR TARNAVIMO TRUKMĖ
Patikrinimai
Prieš ir po kiekvieno naudojimo patikrinkite, ar jungiamasis karabinas yra geros būklės:
• Patikrinkite, ar ant virvės tvirtinimo taškų ir visų apraišų nėra nubrozdinimų, nudegimų ir 
(arba) įpjovimų. Virvės tvirtinimo taškai (kilpos) turi nusidėvėjimo indikatorių. Pasirodę rau-
doni siūlai reiškia, kad baigėsi sutvirtintos dalies tarnavimo laikas (10 pav.) .Tokiu atveju 
diržus reikia išmesti. Dėmesio, veikiant drėgmei ir šalčiui, apraišai tampa ne tokie atsparūs 
trinčiai, būkite budrūs.
• Patikrinkite, ar savaime užsifiksuojančiose sagtyse nėra įtrūkimų, deformacijų, rūdžių, 
susidėvėjimo ar kitų pažeidimų. Įsitikinkite, kad jos gerai veikia.
Kruopštų patikrinimą bent kartą per metus turi atlikti įgaliotas asmuo. Jei atlikę pirmiau 
išvardytus patikrinimus nustatėte, įvairūs diržai ar savaime užsifiksuojančios sagtys turi 
kokių nors trūkumų, apraišų nebenaudokite ir juos sunaikinkite. Jei abejojate dėl apraišų 
būklės, paprašykite juos patikrinti kompetentingo ir mokymus išklausiusio asmens arba 
sunaikinkite gaminį.

Tarnavimo laikas
Ilgiausias SIMOND apraišų tarnavimo laikas, skaičiuojamas nuo ant gaminio nurodytos 
pagaminimo datos, yra 10 metų.
Ši trukmė yra apibrėžiama nuo gaminio pagaminimo datos, atspaustos ant apraišų etiketės; 
jos pavidalas yra diena / mėnuo / metai. Ši 10 metų trukmė gali sutrumpėti, atsižvelgiant į 
naudojimo tipą ir dažnumą. Ji gali sutrumpėti iki vieno panaudojimo, naudojant intensyviai, 
veikiant trinčiai ar didelėms jėgoms (stabdant kritimą, veikiant cheminėms medžiagoms, 
ekstremalioms temperatūroms ir pan.). Tol, kol jūsų ROCK JUNIOR apraišai atitinka pir-
miau nurodytus tikrinimo reikalavimus, galite juos naudoti. Jei abejojate dėl gaminio būklės, 
paprašykite jį patikrinti kompetentingo ir mokymus išklausiusio asmens arba sunaikinkite 
gaminį

GARANTIJA
SIMOND apraišams suteikiama 2 metų garantija gamybos brokui, ji skaičiuojama nuo įsi-
gijimo dienos. Garantija netaikoma dėl normalaus nusidėvėjimo ar dėl trūkumų, atsiradusių 
netinkamai naudojant arba pakeitus gaminį.

ŽYMĖJIMO REIKŠMĖS

DD/MM/YY

UIAA

CE

EN 12277+A1 
: 2018
Type C

0082

prieš pradėdami naudoti įrangą, žr. naudojimo instrukciją

SIMOND logotipas

DECATHLON logotipas, kurio grupei priklauso SIMOND

partijos pagaminimo data (diena / mėnuo / metai)

šis gaminys atitinka saugos ženklo UIAA 105 reikalavimus

įranga atitinka reglamento (ES) 2016/425 reikalavimus

Perdirbamas produktas ar pakuotė

atitinka standarto EN 12277+A1 reikalavimus: 2018 dėl apraišų

dėl C tipo apraišų (sėdimųjų apraišų)

D modulio sertifikatą suteikusi įstaiga ir ES tipo tyrimą atlikusi laborato-
rija: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex 
– Prancūzija. Laboratorijos Nr.: 0082

Savo gaminio ES atitikties deklaraciją galite rasti interneto svetainėje supportdecathlon.com

49 до 76 см и обиколка на бедрото от 36 до 50 см.
Тази катерачна седалка е лично предпазно средство (ЛПС) срещу падане от 
височини, предназначено за катерене и алпинизъм. За вашата безопасност, 
преди да използвате седалката прочетете изцяло и се уверете, че разбирате тези 
инструкции. Не унищожавайте и съхранявайте инструкциите, за да ги прочетете при 
следваща употреба (поддръжка, срок на годност и гаранция на продукта).

ВНИМАНИЕ: ЗАДЪЛЖИТЕЛНО ОБУЧЕНИЕ
Практикуването на катерене и алпинизъм е опасно. Овладяването на техниките, 
свързани с тези дейности, и правилното използване на оборудването, са ваша 
отговорност Единствено хората, обучени във височинните дейности, или хората, 
практикуващи под пряк и постоянен зрителен контрол на лица, обучени във 
височинните дейности, имат право да използват това средство. Ако не сте 
преминали през специално обучение, не използвайте този продукт. Непознаването 
и/или лошото прилагане на техниките може да доведе до тежки, дори смъртоносни 
наранявания. Тази инструкция за употреба е изготвена съгласно стандарт EN 
12277+A1: 2018 тип C относно седалките за катерене. Невъзможно е да се предвидят 
всички неправилни употреби на тази седалка. Затова, всяка употреба, различна от 
описаната в настоящата инструкция, е забранена. Неспазването на някое от тези 
предупреждения може да доведе до тежки, дори смъртоносни наранявания. 

НОМЕНКЛАТУРА
Илюстрация № 1

A- Осигурителен пръстен
B- Точки на връзване (уши)
C- Регулиращи катарами за колана
D- Регулиращи катарами за бедрените ленти

E- Инвентарник ( x 2)
F- Еластични примки
G- Колан
H- Бедрени ленти
I- Помощни компоненти

ОБЩА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Този продукт е седалка, предназначена за практикуване на катерене и алпинизъм. 
Седалката за катерене ROCK JUNIOR е предназначена за употреба с отговарящи на 
действащите стандарти лични предпазни средства. Уверете се, че всички елементи 
на системите за безопасност са съвместими едни с други, и че нито един елемент 
от веригата за осигуряване не пречи на функционирането и на обезопасителните 
функции на друг елемент. Спазвайте задължително схемите за обвързване и 
затваряне на седалката за катерене. Не пропускайте да проверявате катарамите и 
елементите за регулиране по време на употреба. Предвиждайте винаги най-добрия 
начин за оказване на помощ за вас и за други лица в случай на нужда.

Поставяне на седалката
• Извадете седалката от опаковката и я разгънете пред себе си.
• За да обуете седалката ROCK JUNIOR, задръжте я пред себе си за предната 
халка и проверете ластиците, свързващи бедрените ленти и кръстния колан, да не 
минават над колана и/или да не са усукани. В противен случай ги обърнете ги в 
правилната посока. Поставете краката в колана и бедрените ленти (илюстрация № 
3).
• Възможно е да използвате седалката за катерене ROCK JUNIOR с посочените 
в стандарт EN 12277+A1: Коланите за гърди тип 2018 D (седалка, обгръщаща 
горната част на тялото, преминаваща около гърдите и под ръцете), чрез която се 
осигурява стабилно поддържане на тялото. За използване на такъв модел въже, 
вижте инструкциите за употреба на гръдния колан.

Регулиране
• Регулирането на колана и на лентите на бедрата се извършва чрез ремъци, 
снабдени с автоматично блокиращи се катарами (илюстрация № 4). Винаги 
започвайте от регулиране на колана, след това регулирайте бедрените ленти. 
Когато е добре регулирана на нивото на талията, а не на нивото на ханша, седалката 
не трябва да се пързаля, нито да бъде твърде отпусната на нивото на бедрата. От 
друга страна, тя не трябва да затруднява движенията, нито да пречи на дишането. 
При оптимално затягане, вие можете да прекарате ръка между бедрото и бедрената 
лента (илюстрация № 5).
• Каишката на колана се затяга по начина, указан на първото изображение на рама 
на илюстрация 9. След това трябва да прокарате каишката под двете еластични 
ленти в горната граница на ограничителя, както е показано на изображение (2). По 
този начин ще използвате предвидените точки за регулиране.
• Преди всяка употреба на терен, направете тестове с увисване на безопасно 
място, за да се уверите, че тя е точния размер, че настройките са коректно 
направени, и че седалката Ви е достатъчно удобна че настройките са коректно 
направени, и че седалката Ви е достатъчно удобна.
• Докато използвате седалката ROCK JUNIOR, редовно проверявайте дали е добре 
регулирана и дали автоматично блокиращите катарами са добре затегнати.

Свързване към въже
Специална пиктограма ви посочва на кое място трябва да се вържете (илюстрация 
№ 7). Ние препоръчваме използването на възел осмица със спирачен възел (лесен 
за направа и за зрителен контрол) при обвързването. Внимавайте, обвързването 
се прави само в точките за обвързване (B). Друг, различен избор за обвързване, 
директно върху лентата или върху инвентарник (както е показано на илюстрация № 
8) е забранен. В действителност, тяхната якост не е разработена за такова действие 
(съществуват рискове за сериозни наранявания или смърт). Не забравяйте 
да проверите възела за обвързване на катерача и муфата на карабинера на 
осигурителя преди да започнете катеренето.

Осигуряване
За осигуряване на друг катерач, закачете уреда за осигуряване към карабинера с 
муфа, монтирана върху рапелното ухо (илюстрация № 7). Внимавайте, ремъците 
или инвентарниците на седалката не трябва да бъдат използвани за осигуряване 
на друг катерач или за самоосигуряване. В действителност, тяхната якост не е 
разработена за такова действие (съществуват рискове за сериозни наранявания 
или смърт). 

ПОДДРЪЖКА И СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Поддръжка
За да почистите седалката, я измийте с хладка чиста вода (30°C) и мек сапун. 
Изплакнете добре, за да премахнете всички следи от сапун. Оставете да изсъхне 
на проветриво място, защитено от светлина и топлина. Ако използвате вашата 
седалка в морска среда, изплакнете добре с бистра вода след употреба, след това я 
оставете да изсъхне на проветриво място.

Съхранение
Съхранявайте седалката на сухо, прохладно и проветриво място, защитено от 
светлина. Избягвайте контакт с химични продукти или корозивни вещества, те имат 
неблагоприятни последици върху седалката. Пренасянето на седалката трябва да 
се извършва в оригиналната й опаковка. Внимание, не излагайте вашата седалка на 
температури под -40°C или над +70°C. Не оставяйте никога седалката в автомобил 
на слънце, например.

МОДИФИКАЦИИ И РЕМОНТ
Забранено е да се правят модификации или ремонт на продукта. Не се препоръчва 
закупуването на „употребявана“ седалка, тъй като нямате информация как 
продуктът е бил използван преди това.

ПРОВЕРКИ И СРОК НА ГОДНОСТ
Проверки
Преди и след всяка употреба, проверявайте доброто състояние на вашата седалка 
ROCK JUNIOR:
• Следете за абразивни износвания, изгаряния и/или срязвания на лентите и 
шевовете на ринга за осигуряване и по цялата седалка. Точките за обвързване 
(уши) са снабдени с индикатор за изхабяване. Появата на червена текстилна лента 
означава край на живота на укрепителната част (илюстрация 10). В този случай 
седалката трябва да бъде бракувана. Внимавайте, при влажност или замръзване 
седалката става много по-чувствителна към абразивно износване, увеличете 
предпазните мерки.
• Уверете се, че автоматично блокиращите се катарами нямат пукнатини, 
деформации, корозия, изхабяване или друг дефект. Уверете се, че те функционират 
коректно.
Трябва да бъде извършвана задълбочена проверка от специалист най-малко веднъж 
годишно. След горепосочените проверки, ако установите дефект по различните 
ремъци или автоматично блокиращи се катарами, прекратете употребата на 
седалката и я унищожете. При съмнение относно състоянието на седалката или 
нейната устойчивост, занесете я за проверка от компетентно и обучено лице или 
я унищожете.

Срок на годност
Максималният срок на експлоатация на седалките за катерене SIMOND, считано от 
датата на производство, е посочен върху продукта и е 10 години.
Срокът на годност се определя от датата на производство на продукта, отпечатана 
върху етикета на седалката във формат: ден/месец/година. Този 10-годишен срок 
може да бъде намален според типа и честотата на употреба. Той може да бъде 
сведен и до една единствена употреба, при интензивно използване с триене или 
в случай на прекомерна сила (спиране на ускорено падане, излагане на химични 
продукти, екстремни температури,…). Докато седалката ROCK JUNIOR отговаря на 
посочените по-горе изисквания, може да я използвате. В случай на съмнение за 
състоянието на продукта, подложете го на проверка от компетентно лице или го 
унищожете

ГАРАНЦИЯ
Седалките SIMOND имат 2 години гаранция, считано от датата на закупуване на 
продукта, която се отнася за всеки фабричен дефект. В обхвата на тази гаранция не 
влиза нормалното износване и всякакви повреди в резултат от неправилна употреба 
или модификация на продукта.

ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЕ НА МАРКИРОВКИТЕ

DD/MM/YY

UIAA

CE

EN 12277+A1 
: 2018

Type C

0082

преди да използвате тази екипировка направете справка с 
инструкцията

лого на SIMOND

лого на DECATHLON, обединение, в което участва SIMOND

дата на производство на партидата (ден/месец/година)

продуктът удовлетворява маркировката за безопасност на UIAA 
105

екипировката съответства на указанията на Регламент (ЕС) 
2016/425

Рециклируем продукт или опаковка

в съответствие със стандарт EN 12277+А1: 2018 за седалки за 
катерене

седалка тип C (колани за бедрата)

Нотифициран орган по модул D и нотифицирана лаборатория, 
извършила типовото изпитване на ЕС: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – Франция. N° на 
лабораторията: 0082

ЕС декларацията за съответствие на продукта ще намерите на интернет адрес: 
www.supportdecathlon.com

Баптаулар
• Белдік пен аяққа арналған ілмектерді реттеу автоматты түрде блокталатын 
тоғындар арқылы жүргізіледі (4-сурет). Әркез белдікті баптаудан бастап, содан кейін 
аяққа арналған ілмектерді баптаңыз. Сан деңгейінде емес, белге дұрыс тағылған 
қауіпсіздік белдігі сандарда сырғымауы және аса тығыз да болмауы керек. Сонымен 
қатар ол қимылдарға және дем алуға бөгет жасамауы тиіс. Дұрыс тартылған кезде 
аяққа арналған ілмек пен сан арасында қолыңыз кіре алуы керек (5-сурет).
• Қауіпсіздік белдігінің бауын 9-суретте көрсетілген жолмен тағу қажет. Белдікті 
екі иілгіш таспаның астымен өткізу үшін бастиектің жоғарғы шетіндегі ілмекті алып 
алып тастау керек (2-ші сурет). Бұл реттеудің барлық ауқымын пайдалануға мүмкіндік 
береді.
• Дала жағдайларында әркез пайдаланудың алдында қауіпсіздік белдігін қауіпсіз 
жерде сынап көріп, өлшемдерінің дұрыс таңдалғанына, дәл реттелгеніне және 
пайдалану үшін ыңғайлы дәрежеде болғанына көз жеткізіңіз.
• ROCK JUNIOR қауіпсіздік белдігін пайдаланған кезде, дұрыс реттелгеніне және 
автоматты түрде блокталатын тоғындардың дұрыс жанасуын тексеріп отырыңыз.

Арқан арқылы сақтандыру
Пиктограмма сізге сақтандыру арқанын қай жерге бекітуіңіз керек екенін көрсетеді 
(7-сурет). Біз қауіпсіздік белдігінің бірыңғай қапсырмасына сақтандыру арқанын 
жалғастыру үшін «сегіздік» қос түйіні мен бөгеткіш түйінін (орындау және көзбен 
қадағалау оңай) қолдануды ұсынамыз. Абай болыңыз, сақтандыру арқанын тек бірыңғай 
қапсырмаға ғана байлауға болады (B). Сақтандыру арқанын тікелей бауға немесе зат 
ұстағышқа байлау сияқты (8-суретте көрсетілгендей) кез келген басқа жолмен бекітуге 
тыйым салынады. Шын мәнінде олардың мықтылығы жеткілікті түрде зерттелмеген 
(жарақат алу немесе өлім қаупі). Көтерілудің алдында альпинистік сақтандыру түйіні мен  
сақтандыру карабинін көзбен қадағалап отыруды ұмытпаңыз.

Сақтандыру
Басқа альпинистті сақтандыру үшін сақтандыру құралын сақтандыру сақинасына 
орнатылған тіркеу карабиніне  бекітіңіз (7-сурет). Абай болыңыз, қауіпсіздік белдігінің 
бауларын немесе зат ұстағыштарды басқа альпинистті немесе өзін-өзі сақтандыру 
үшін пайдалануға болмайды. Шын мәнінде олардың мықтылығы жеткілікті түрде 
зерттелмеген (жарақат алу немесе өлім қаупі). 

САҚТАУ ЖӘНЕ ҚЫЗМЕТ КӨРСЕТУ
Қызмет көрсету
Қауіпсіздік белдігіңізді тазалау үшін оны жылы (30°C) және жұмсақ сабын қосылған 
суға салыңыз. Сабын қалдықтарын жою үшін міндетті түрде жақсылап шаю қажет. 
Оны құрғақ, жарық және жылу көзінен қашық жерде сақтаңыз. Егер сіз қауіпсіздік 
белдігін тұзды атмосферада қолданған болсаңыз, оны пайдаланғаннан кейін таза 
сумен шайып, ашық ауада кептіріңіз.

Сақтау
Қауіпсіздік белдігіңізді жарық көзі түспейтін, құрғақ, салқын және желдетілетін жерде 
сақтаңыз. Қандай да болсын химиялық заттармен немесе коррозия тудыратын 
заттармен түйісуіне жол бермеңіз, олар қауіпсіздік белдігіне зиянды әсер келтіреді. 
Жиынтық өзінің түпнұсқа қабында тасымалдануы тиіс. Назар аударыңыз, қауіпсіздік 
белдігіңізді -40°C төмен немесе +70°C жоғары болатын температура әсеріне 
келтірмеңіз. Сондықтан қауіпсіздік белдігіңізді, мысалы, машинада күн көзінде 
ешқашан қалдырмаңыз.

ТҮРЛЕНДІРУ ЖӘНЕ ЖӨНДЕУ
Өнімді қандай да бір жолмен жөндеуге немесе түрлендіруге тыйым салынады. 
Пайдалануда болған қауіпсіздік белдігін сатып алмағаныңыз жөн, өйткені оның қандай 
жағдайда пайдаланғанын нақты біле алмайсыз.

ҚЫЗМЕТ ЕТУ МЕРЗІМІ
Тексерулер
Әркез пайдаланудың алдында және содан кейін ROCK JUNIOR қауіпсіздік белдігіңіздің 
жақсы күйде болуын тексеріңіз:
• Баулары мен сақтандыру сақинасындағы және жалпы қауіпсіздік белдігіндегі 
тігістердің тозған, күйген және/немесе кесілген жерлерінің болмауын тексеріңіз. 
Сақтандыру арқаны жалғасатын нүктелер (қапсырмалар) тозу индикаторларымен 
жабдықталған. Қызыл матаның көрінуі сыммен күшейтілген бөлшектердің қызмет 
мерзімі аяқталғанын білдіреді (10-сурет). Бұл жағдайда қауіпсіздік белдігі жойылуы 
тиіс. Абай болыңыз, ылғалдылық немесе аяздың әсерінен қауіпсіздік белдігі тозуға 
сезімтал болады, сақтық шараларын арттыру қажет.
• Автоматты түрде блокталатын тоғындардың жарылған, пішімі өзгерілген, тот 
басқан, тозған немесе басқа түрде зақымдалған жерлерінің болмауын тексеріңіз. 
Олардың дұрыс жұмыс істеп тұрғанына көз жеткізіңіз.
Мұқият тексеруді уәкілетті адам жылына кемінде бір рет жүргізуі керек. Жоғарыдағы 
тексерулер бойынша қауіпсіздік белдігінде, әртүрлі бауларында немесе автоматты 
түрде блокталатын тоғындарында қандай да болсын ақаулар анықталса, одан әрі оны 
қолданбай, жойып тастаңыз. Қауіпсіздік белдігінің жай-күйі немесе оның мықтылығы 
бойынша күмәніңіз болса, оны біліктілігі мен білімі бар адамға тексертіңіз немесе 
жойыңыз.

Қызмет ету мерзімі
SIMOND өнімдерінің өнімде көрсетілген күннен бастап белгіленген ең ұзақ қызмет 
мерзімі — 10 жыл.
Бұл мерзім күн / ай / жыл форматында қауіпсіздік белдігіндегі жапсырмада көрсетілген 
өнім шығарылған күннен бастап белгіленеді. Осы 10 жылдық мерзім пайдаланудың 
түріне және жиілігіне байланысты қысқаруы мүмкін. Қатты үйкеліспен қарқынды 
пайдаланған немесе қатты тартылған жағдайда (қатты құлауды тоқтату, химиялық 
заттардың, төтенше температуралардың әсері…) оның пайдалануы бір ретке дейін 
шектелуі мүмкін. Сіздің ROCK JUNIOR қауіпсіздік белдігіңіз жоғарыда баяндалған 
бақылау талаптарына сәйкес келетін болса, оны пайдалануыңызға болады. Өнімнің 
жай-күйі бойынша күмәніңіз болса, оны біліктілігі мен білімі бар адамға тексертіңіз 
немесе жойыңыз

КЕПІЛДІК
SIMOND қауіпсіздік белдігіне кез келген өндірістік ақаулар бойынша сатып алған 
күннен бастап 2 жылға кепілдік беріледі. Кепілдік қалыпты тозуға және дұрыс 
пайдаланбау немесе өнімді түрлендіру салдарынан пайда болған зақымдарға 
қолданылмайды.
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VI
Chúng tôi xin cảm ơn bạn đã tin tưởng lựa chọn bộ dây đai an toàn ROCK JUNIOR SI-
MOND này. Bộ dây đai ROCK JUNIOR phù hợp với các bé có vòng eo trong khoảng từ 49 
đến 76 cm và vòng đùi trong khoảng từ 36 đến 50 cm.
Dây nịt này là một thiết bị bảo vệ cá nhân (PPE) chống rơi từ độ cao, nó được thiết kế để 
leo núi. Vì sự an toàn của mình, bạn hãy đọc toàn bộ và hiểu bản hướng dẫn này trước khi 
sử dụng. Không phá hỏng bản hướng dẫn và hãy cất giữ nó để tham khảo sau này (bảo 
dưỡng, tuổi thọ và bảo hành sản phẩm).

LƯU Ý: ĐÀO TẠO BẮT BUỘC
Thực hành leo núi và leo vách đá rất nguy hiểm. Việc học các kỹ thuật gắn liền với những 
hoạt động này, cũng như việc sử dụng đúng thiết bị thuộc trách nhiệm của bạn Chỉ những 
người được đào tạo về các hoạt động ở độ cao, hoặc dưới sự giám sát bằng mắt trực tiếp 
và thường trực của những người được đào tạo về các hoạt động ở độ cao, mới được phép 
sử dụng thiết bị này. Nếu bạn chưa trải qua một khóa đào tạo như vậy thì đừng sử dụng 
sản phẩm này. Việc thiếu hiểu biết và/hoặc áp dụng sai các kỹ thuật có thể dẫn đến những 
nguy cơ bị thương nặng, thậm chí tử vong. Hướng dẫn sử dụng này đã được soạn thảo căn 
cứ theo tiêu chuẩn EN 12277+A1 : 2018 nhóm đai bảo hộ loại C dành cho các bộ dây đai 
an toàn quấn quanh đùi. Chúng tôi không thể dự kiến hết tất cả các hình thức sử dụng sai 
cách có thể xảy ra với sản phẩm này. Do vậy, mọi hình thức sử dụng khác với hình thức 
được mô tả trong tài liệu hướng dẫn này đều bị cấm. Việc không tuân thủ một trong những 
cảnh báo này có thể dẫn đến những nguy cơ bị thương nặng hoặc tử vong. 

THUẬT NGỮ
Hình minh họa số 1

A- Vòng hãm
B- Các điểm neo dây (các cầu nối)
C- Các khóa điều chỉnh dây lưng
D- Các khóa điều chỉnh dây đùi

E- Giá treo thiết bị ( x 2)
F- Các vòng luồn đàn hồi
G- Dây lưng
H- Đùi
I- Bộ dây đai kèm theo túi đựng bột phấn

TỔNG QUÁT

Sản phẩm này là một bộ dây đai an toàn vòng qua đùi, dành cho bộ môn leo vách đá hoặc 
leo núi. Bộ dây đai an toàn ROCK JUNIOR đã được nghiên cứu để sử dụng phù hợp cùng 
với các thiết bị bảo hộ cá nhân đạt các tiêu chuẩn an toàn và chất lượng hiện hành. Bạn có 
thể tuyệt đối an tâm về sự tương thích giữa các bộ phận an toàn của bộ dây đai và sự hoạt 
động kết hợp nhịp nhàng giữa các bộ phận đó. Luôn tuân thủ tuyệt đối các sơ đồ hướng 
dẫn neo dây và khóa chốt của bộ dây đai an toàn. Bạn lưu ý kiểm tra các khóa cài và chốt 
điều chỉnh trong suốt quá trình sử dụng. Bạn luôn cần chuẩn bị phương án cứu hộ tốt nhất 
cho bản thân hoặc cá nhân khác trong trường hợp cần thiết.

– Đeo bộ dây đai an toàn
• - Hãy lấy bộ dây đai an toàn ra khỏi túi đựng và mở nó ra trước mặt bạn.
• - Để đeo bộ dây đai an toàn ROCK JUNIOR, hãy cầm bộ dây ở trước mặt bạn với vòng 
neo dây quay ra mặt trước, và hãy kiểm tra để chắc chắn rằng các dây thun nối các vòng 
đùi với dây lưng không vượt qua dây lưng và/hoặc không bị xoắn. Trong trường hợp ngược 
lại, hãy chỉnh lại các dây thun cho đúng chiều. Luồn hai chân vào dây lưng và vào các vòng 
đùi (hình minh họa số 3).
• Có thể kết hợp bộ dây đai an toàn ROCK JUNIOR với bộ dây đai an toàn toàn thân căn 
cứ theo quy định của bộ tiêu chuẩn EN 12277 +A1 : 2018 về nhóm đai bảo hộ loại D (bộ dây 
đai an toàn quanh phần thân trên, quấn quanh vùng ngực và dưới cánh tay), , nhằm đảm 
bảo an toàn tuyệt đối cho toàn bộ cơ thể. Để biết cách thức neo dây trong trường hợp này, 
bạn vui lòng tham khảo bản hướng dẫn dành cho bộ dây đai an toàn toàn thân.

Thiết lập
• Dây leo và vòng đùi được điều chỉnh bằng dây đai có khoá tự động (hình minh hoạ 4). 
Hãy luôn bắt đầu bằng việc điều chỉnh dây lưng, tiếp đến điều chỉnh các vòng đùi. Khi được 
điều chỉnh vừa với vòng eo, chứ không phải hông, bộ dây đai an toàn không được trượt 
cũng không được quá lỏng ở đùi. Ngược lại, bộ dây đai an toàn không được làm ảnh hưởng 
đến việc cử động, cũng không được cản trở việc hít thở. Khi được thắt đúng cách, bạn có 
thể luồn một bàn tay vào giữa đùi và vòng đùi (hình minh họa số 5).
• Vị trí ban đầu của đai hông của bộ dây đai được neo dây như chi tiết trong hình vẽ đầu 
tiên của hìnhminh họa số 9. Trong trường hợp cần sử dụng độ lớn tối đa của vòng đai, bạn 
sẽ cần phải tháo khóa để luồn đai xuống dưới hai dải băng thun (minh họa 2). Việc này sẽ 
cho phép bạn sử dụng tối đa biên độ điều chỉnh của bộ dây đai.
• - Trước mỗi lần sử dụng trên thực địa, hãy thử treo, ở một nơi không nguy hiểm, để đảm 
bảo sự phù hợp về kích cỡ, sự chính xác của các điều chỉnh và mức độ thoải mái vừa đủ 
của bộ dây đai an toàn trong khi sử dụng.
• - Trong khi sử dụng bộ dây đai an toàn ROCK JUNIOR, hãy kiểm tra thường xuyên độ 
điều chỉnh đúng của bộ dây và độ siết chặt của các khóa tự động.

Thắt
Một hình vẽ sẽ chỉ cho bạn thấy đâu là nơi bạn phải neo mình vào (hình minh họa số 7). 
Chúng tôi khuyên nên sử dụng hai nút thắt số 8 với nút thắt ngừng (dễ thực hiện và kiểm 
tra bằng mắt) để neo dây. Hãy đặc biệt lưu ý, việc neo dây chỉ được thực hiện tại những 
điểm neo dây (B). Mọi lựa chọn neo dây khác, trực tiếp trên đai hoặc trên giá treo thiết bị 
leo núi (như được chỉ ra trong hình minh họa số 8) bị cấm. Thực vậy, sức bền của chúng 
không được thiết kế để chịu tải như vậy (nguy cơ bị thương nặng hoặc tử vong). Đừng quên 
thường xuyên thực hiện kiểm tra bằng mắt nút thắt neo dây của người leo núi và chốt của 
móc khóa của người hỗ trợ trước khi leo núi.

Đảm bảo
Để hãm một người leo núi khác, hãy nối một thiết bị hãm với một móc khóa có chốt được 
lắp trên vòng hãm (hình minh họa số 7). Hãy lưu ý, các đai hoặc các giá treo thiết bị leo 
núi của bộ dây đai an toàn không được sử dụng để hãm một người leo núi khác hoặc để 
tự hãm. Thực vậy, sức bền của chúng không được thiết kế để chịu tải như vậy (nguy cơ bị 
thương nặng hoặc tử vong). 

BẢO TRÌ VÀ BẢO QUẢN
Bảo dưỡng
Để vệ sinh vòng dây đai của bạn, hãy giặt vòng dây đai bằng nước ấm sạch (30°C) và xà 
phòng dịu nhẹ. Hãy lưu ý xả nước thật kỹ để loại bỏ mọi vết xà phòng. Hãy phơi bộ dây đai 
an toàn ở nơi thoáng gió, tránh ánh nắng và nguồn nhiệt. Nếu bạn phải sử dụng bộ dây đai 
an toàn trong môi trường không khí mặn, hãy lưu ý xả thật kỹ bộ dây đai an toàn bằng nước 
sạch sau khi sử dụng, sau đó phơi ở nơi thoáng gió.

BẢO TRÌ VÀ BẢO QUẢN
Hãy bảo quản thiết bị của bạn ở nơi khô, mát và thoáng gió, tránh ánh nắng mặt trời. Tránh 
mọi tiếp xúc với các hóa chất hoặc chất ăn mòn, cho dù là chất gì thì chúng đều có những 
tác động có hại đến dây đai. Bộ dây nối phải được vận chuyển trong bao bì ban đầu của 
nó. Hãy lưu ý không được để bộ dây đai an toàn của bạn ở nơi có nhiệt độ dưới -40°C hoặc 
trên +70°C. Vậy nên, ví dụ như không bao giờ được để bộ dây đai an toàn của bạn trong 
một chiếc ô tô dưới trời nắng.

– THAY ĐỔI VÀ SỬA CHỮA
Mọi thay đổi hoặc sửa chữa sản phẩm bị nghiêm cấm. Tuyệt đối không nên mua thiết bị «đã 
qua sử dụng» vì lịch sử của nó có thể bị bóp méo.

- KIỂM TRA VÀ TUỔI THỌ
Kiểm tra
Trước và sau mỗi lần sử dụng, hãy kiểm tra xem bộ dây đai an toàn ROCK JUNIOR có ở 
trong tình trạng tốt không:
• - Hãy kiểm tra xem có các vết trầy xước, các vết cháy và/hoặc vết đứt trên các đai và các 
đường may của vòng hãm và các điểm neo dây và trên toàn bộ dây đai an toàn không. Các 
điểm neo dây (cầu nối) được trang bị một bằng chứng hao mòn. Khi vải đỏ bị lộ ra, điều này 
có nghĩa là cuộc đời của bộ phận gia cố chấm dứt (hình minh họa số 10). Trong trường hợp 
đó, bộ dây đai an toàn phải được bỏ đi. Hãy lưu ý, dưới tác động của độ ẩm hoặc băng giá, 
bộ dây đai an toàn trở nên dễ bị mài mòn hơn, hãy tăng cường thận trọng.
• - Hãy kiểm tra xem các khóa tự động có bị nứt, biến dạng, ăn mòn, mài mòn hoặc bất kỳ 
hỏng hóc nào khác không. Hãy kiểm tra xem chúng có hoạt động tốt không.
Một cuộc kiểm tra kỹ lưỡng cần phải được tiến hành ít nhất một lần một năm, bởi một người 
có chuyên môn. Sau khi tiến hành các kiểm tra nêu trên, nếu bạn nhận thấy có một lỗi nào 
đó trên các đai hoặc các khóa tự động của bộ dây đai an toàn, hãy ngừng sử dụng và hãy 
tiêu hủy sản phẩm. Trong trường hợp không chắc chắn về tình trạng của một sản phẩm, 
hãy nhờ một người có năng lực và đã được đào tạo kiểm tra sản phẩm hoặc tiêu hủy nó đi.

Tuổi thọ
Tuổi thọ tối đa của các sản phẩm dây đai SIMOND, tính bắt đầu từ ngày sản xuất ghi trên 
sản phẩm, là 10 năm.
Tuổi thọ này được xác định bắt đầu tư ngày sản xuất sản phẩm, được đóng dấu trên nhãn 
của bộ dây đai an toàn theo thứ tự ngày/tháng/năm. Tuổi thọ 10 năm này có thể bị giảm 
theo hình thức và tần suất sử dụng. Tuổi thọ này có thể bị giảm xuống chỉ với một lần sử 
dụng duy nhất trong trường hợp sử dụng nhiều với độ ma sát cao hoặc trong trường hợp 
chịu áp lực lớn (hãm khi bị ngã mạnh, tiếp xúc với các chất hóa học, nhiệt độ quá cao,…). 
Chừng nào bộ dây đai an toàn ROCK JUNIOR của bạn đáp ứng được các yêu cầu kiểm 
tra nêu trên, bạn có thể sử dụng nó. Trong trường hợp không chắc chắn về tình trạng của 
một sản phẩm, hãy nhờ một người có năng lực và đã được đào tạo kiểm tra sản phẩm 
hoặc tiêu hủy nó đi

BẢO HÀNH
Sản phẩm dây an toàn SIMOND được bảo hành 2 năm tính từ ngày mua sản phẩm và được 
bảo hành đối với mọi lỗi sản xuất. Không bảo hành đối với các hao mòn thông thường cũng 
như mọi thiệt hại xảy ra do sử dụng sai cách hoặc thay đổi sản phẩm.

Ý NGHĨA CỦA CÁC NHÃN MÁC

DD/MM/YY

UIAA

CE

EN 12277+A1 
: 2018
Type C

0082

xem hướng dẫn sử dụng trước khi sử dụng thiết bị này

logo của SIMOND

logo của DECATHLON, tập đoàn mà SIMOND trực thuộc

ngày sản xuất lô sản phẩm (ngày/tháng/năm)

sản phẩm này phù hợp với nhãn hiệu an toàn UIAA 105

thiết bị đạt tiêu chuẩn theo mô tả tiêu chuẩn (UE) 2016/425

sản phẩm hoặc bao bì tái chế được

đáp ứng tiêu chuẩn EN 12277 +A1 : 2018 áp dụng với các dây đai 
an toàn

bộ dây đai an toàn loại C (bộ dây đai an toàn vòng qua đùi)

Phòng thí nghiệm chứng nhận đã qua kiểm tra tiêu chuẩn EU về loại 
: Phòng thí nghiệm APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – France. Số của phòng thí nghiệm: 0082

Chứng nhận tuân thủ tiêu chuẩn EU dành cho sản phẩm của bạn có sẵn trên trang www.
supportdecathlon.com

melewati bagian atas sabuk dan/atau tidak melilit. Dalam hal sebaliknya, tempatkan sesuai 
dengan arahnya. Masukkan paha ke dalam sabuk dan pengikat paha (gambar no. 3).
• Dimungkinkan untuk menghubungkan harnes ROCK JUNIOR pada harnes dada yang 
ditetapkan sesuai standar EN 12277+A1: 2018 untuk tipe D (harnes yang mengelilingi ba-
gian atas badan, melewati sekitar dada dan di bawah lengan) untuk memastikan dukungan 
yang memadai pada badan. Untuk pengikatan dalam situasi ini, lihat petunjuk harnes dada.

Pengaturan
• Penyesuaian sabuk dan lingkaran paha dilakukan melalui tali dilengkapi dengan ges-
per yang mengunci secara otomatis (gambar No. 4). Selalu awali dengan menyesuaikan 
sabuk, kemudian dengan pengikat paha. Ketika harnes dikencangkan dengan baik pada 
pinggang, bukan pada pinggul, harnes tidak boleh terselip atau terlalu longgar di sekitar 
paha. Sebaliknya, pengencangan tersebut jangan sampai menganggu pergerakan mau-
pun pernapasan. Pada pengencangan optimum, tangan Anda dapat melewati antara paha 
dan pengikat paha (gambar no. 5).
• Pada awalnya tali sabuk harnes melewati sebagaimana digambarkan pada piktogram 
pertama dari gambar 9. Di ujung potongan, Anda harus membuka gesper agar tali sabuk 
dapat melewati di bawah dua tali elastis (gambar ke-2). Hal ini akan memungkinkan peng-
gunaan batas pengaturan secara keseluruhan.
• Sebelum digunakan untuk aktivitas panjat, lakukan uji suspensi, di tempat yang tidak 
berbahaya, untuk memastikan ukuran yang sesuai, keakuratan pengaturan dan tingkat 
kenyamanan yang memadai untuk penggunaan harnes.
• Selama penggunaan harnes ROCK JUNIOR, periksa secara rutin pengencangan yang 
baik dan pengunci logam.

Pengikatan
Piktogram akan menunjukkan bagian mana tempat Anda harus melakukan pengika-
tan (gambar no. 7). Disarankan untuk menggunakan double-eight knot (simpul delapan 
ganda) dengan stopper knot (mudah untuk dilakukan dan dapat dikontrol secara visual) 
untuk ikatan. Perhatikan baik-baik, pengikatan harus dilakukan pada titik ikatan (B). Pili-
han pengikatan lain, langsung pada tali atau pada gear loop (sebagaimana diperlihatkan 
pada gambar no. 8) dilarang dilakukan. Dikarenakan ketahanannya tidak dirancang untuk 
tekanan semacam itu (berisiko cedera serius atau kematian). Lakukan pemeriksaan visual 
tie-in knot climber dan kunci kait belay sebelum memanjat.

Belay
Untuk melakukan belay pada pemanjat yang lain, hubungkan perangkat belay pada kait 
ke kunci yang terpasang pada cincin belay (gambar no. 7). Perhatikan, tali atau gear loop 
harnes tidak boleh digunakan untuk melakukan belay pada pemanjat yang lain atau belay 
untuk diri sendiri. Dikarenakan ketahanannya tidak dirancang untuk tekanan semacam itu 
(berisiko cedera serius atau kematian). 

PEMELIHARAAN DAN PENYIMPANAN
Pemeliharaan
Untuk membersihkan harnes, gunakan air hangat bersih (30°C) dan sabun yang tidak ter-
lalu keras. Pastikan dibilas untuk menghilangkan semua bekas sabun. Biarkan mengering 
di udara terbuka, jauh dari sinar dan panas. Apabila harus menggunakan alat dalam kon-
disi bergaram, pastikan membilasnya dengan air bersih setelah penggunaan dan biarkan 
mengering di udara terbuka.

Penyimpanan
Simpan alat di tempat yang kering, sejuk dan berventilasi, jauh dari sinar langsung. 
Hindari kontak dengan bahan kimia atau korosif, karena efeknya terhadap harnes akan 
membahayakan. Pengangkutan harnes harus dipindahkan dalam kotak kemasan aslinya. 
Perhatikan, jangan meninggalkan harnes pada suhu di bawah -40°C atau di atas +70°C. 
Dengan demikian, sebagai contoh jangan pernah meninggalkan harnes dalam kendaraan 
di bawah sinar matahari langsung.

PERUBAHAN DAN PERBAIKAN
Setiap perubahan atau perbaikan produk dilarang dilakukan. Sangat dianjurkan untuk tidak 
membeli alat “bekas” karena riwayat penggunaannya dapat dipalsukan.

PEMERIKSAAN DAN UMUR PENGGUNAAN
Verifikasi
Sebelum dan setelah penggunaan, periksa kondisi harnes ROCK JUNIOR:
• Periksa adanya baret, bekas terbakar dan/atau sayatan pada tali dan cincin belay serta 
titik pengikatan dan pada harnes secara keseluruhan. Titik pengikatan (saddle) disediakan 
dengan indikator keausan. Kemunculan tekstil berwarna merah merupakan tanda be-
rakhirnya umur penggunaan dari bagian penguat (gambar 10). Dalam hal ini harnes harus 
dibuang. Perhatikan, akibat pengaruh air atau es, harnes menjadi lebih sensitif terhadap 
baret, tambahkan tindakan pencegahan.
• Periksa bahwa pengunci logam tidak memperlihatkan adanya keretakan, deformasi, 
korosi, keausan atau kerusakan lain. Periksa bahwa alat bekerja dengan baik.
Pemeriksaan menyeluruh harus dilakukan minimum setahun sekali, oleh orang yang 
berwenang. Setelah verifikasi sebagaimana disebutkan di atas, jika Anda memperhatikan 
bahwa harnes memiliki cacat pada tali pengencang atau pengunci logam, jangan gunakan 
kembali lalu musnahkan. Apabila Anda ragu mengenai kondisi harnes, mintalah orang 
yang berkompeten dan terlatih untuk memeriksanya atau hancurkan produk.

Umur penggunaan
Umur maksimal produk SIMOND, diberikan sejak tanggal pembuatan yang tertera pada 
produk, adalah 10 tahun.
Umur penggunaan ini ditetapkan dari tanggal pembuatan produk, tertera pada label harnes 
dengan fornat tanggal/bulan/tahun. Umur penggunaan selama 10 tahun dapat berkurang 
tergantung pada tipe dan frekuensi penggunaan. Umur penggunaan dapat berkurang da-
lam sekali penggunaan dalam hal penggunaan yang intensif atau dalam hal gesekan di 
bawah beban yang berat (menahan beban berat saat jatuh dari ketinggian, terkena produk 
kimia, suhu yang ekstrem,...). Selama harnes ROCK JUNIOR memenuhi ketentuan kontrol 
sebagaimana disebutkan di atas, Anda dapat menggunakannya. Apabila Anda ragu men-
genai kondisi suatu produk, mintalah orang yang berkompeten dan terlatih untuk meme-
riksanya atau hancurkan produk

GARANSI
Harnes SIMOND bergaransi selama 2 tahun dari tanggal pembelian produk ini terhadap 
semua cacat pembuatan. Garansi tidak berlaku untuk keausan normal serta kerusakan 
yang diakibatkan penggunaan yang salah atau perubahan produk.
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JA
弊社への信頼、ならびにROCK JUNIOR SIMOND ハーネスをお選びいただき、誠にあ
りがとうございます。 ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND ハーネスは、ウエスト周りが49cmから
76cm、太もも周りが36cmから50cmのお子様用です。
このハーネスは、高所からの落下に対する個人用保護具（PPE）であり、クライミング
や登山用に設計されています。安全のために、本説明書をよくお読みになり理解してか
ら使用してください。本説明書は処分することなく、今後の参考（メンテナンス、製品
寿命、保証）のために大切に保管してください。

ご注意：必要な訓練
クライミングおよび登山には危険が伴います。 これらの活動に関連した技術の習得およ
び器具の適切な使用はお客様の責任です 高所での訓練を受けた本人、または高所での訓
練を受けた人物による常に直接的な視覚監視の下でのみ、この器具を使用することがで
きます。 以上の条件を満たさない方は、本製品を使用しないでください。 技術の知識
不足および/または誤用は、重症および死亡事故につながる可能性があります。 本説明
書はレッグハーネスに関するEN 12277＋A1：2018 Cタイプ　に 準拠して作成されてい
ます。 弊社には、このハーネスの誤用のすべてに対処することは不可能です。したがっ
て、本説明書に記された以外の使用は禁止されています。使用説明書の注意事項を守っ
ていただけない場合、重症および死亡事故につながる可能性があります。 

各部名称
図1

A- ビレイリング
B- ロープポイント（タイインループ）
C- ベルト調整バックル
D- 太もも調整バックル

E- ギアループ（×2）
F- 弾性ループ
G- ベルト
H- 太もも
I- ウエストベルト付チョークバッグ

一般事項

本製品は、クライミングや登山用のレッグハーネスです。 ROCK JUNIOR ハーネスは、
現行定められている基準に準じる個人用保護具と一緒に使用するように設計されていま
す。 ビレイシステム要素同士の互換性を確認し、ビレイチェーンのいずれの要素も他の
要素の操作および安全機能に影響を与えないことを確認してください。 ロープやハーネ
スは、説明書通りの装着方法を必ず守ってください。 使用中は必ずバックルや調節部分
を確認してください。 ご自身や第三者に対する最善の救済方法を常に心がけておきまし
ょう。

ハーネスの取り付け方
• ハーネスをバッグから取り出し、体の前で広げてください。
• ROCK JUNIORハーネスを装着する際には、体の前で前部のロープリングから持ち、
レッグループをベルトに結ぶ弾性バンドがベルトの上を通っていないこと、および/また
はねじれていないことを確認してください。そうでない場合は、正しい方向に配置し直
してください。脚をベルト、続いてレッグループに通してください（図　3）。
• ROCK JUNNIOR ハーネスを体を確実に支える目的で、規格EN 12277+A1 : 2018 Dタ
イプを満たした チェストハーネス（胸部と腕の下を通し上半身を支えるハーネス）と組
み合わせることも可能です。この場合のロープの装着方法は、チェストハーネスの説明
書をご覧ください。

調節
• ベルトとレッグループは、セルフロックバックルがついたストラップで調節します。
（図4）。必ずベルトを先に調節し、次にレッグループを調節します。臀部ではなく、ウ
エスト部分でしっかりと調節した場合、ハーネスは、すべったり、太ももの部分がゆる
すぎることがないようにしてください。その一方で、動きや呼吸の妨げになってはいけ
ません。太ももとレッグループの間に手を差し入れることができるくらいが、最適な調
整具合です（図5）。
• もともとハーネスベルトのストラップは、図9の最初のピクトグラムに示すように通
されます。ハーネスベルトの一番端については、2本のゴムバンドの下にストラップを通
すためにバックルを外す必要があります（2番目の図）。これにより、最大限の調節が可
能となります。
• 現場で使用する前に、サイズが合っていること、調節具合、使用時のハーネスの快適
性などを確認するために、危険性のない場所で吊り下がってみるテストを実施してくだ
さい。
• ROCK JUNIORハーネスを使用している間は、セルフロックバックルの調整と締め加
減が適切か定期的に点検してください。

ロープワーク
ピクトグラムが、ロープを通すべき場所を示しています。（図　7）。弊社ではロープ結
びには、ダブル・フィギュア・エイト・ノットとストッパー・ノット（簡単に結べ、視
覚的に簡単に確認できる）を推奨しています。ご注意ください。ロープ結びは、ロープ
ワークのポイント（B）のみに、行われる必要があります。ストラップやギアループな
どに直接結んだり、その他のロープワークは（図　8で示すように）一切禁止されていま
す。なぜなら、これらのポイントは、必要な耐久性を備えていないためです。（重症ま
たは死亡事故の危険を伴います） 。登り始める前に、クライマーのロープの結び目とビ
レイヤーのカラビナのロックを必ず目視確認してください。

ビレイ
ビレイする相手のクライマーの安全を確保するために、ビレイデバイスをビレイリング
に取り付けた ロック式カラビナにつなげてください（図7）。 ご注意ください。ハーネ
スのストラップやギアループは、ビレイヤーまたは自身の安全を確保するためのビレイ
用に使用しないでください。なぜなら、これらのポイントは、必要な耐久性を備えてい
ないためです。（重症または死亡事故の危険を伴います）。 

メンテナンスと保管
メンテナンス
ハーネスは、ぬるま湯（30°C）と中性石けんを使って洗ってください。石けんの跡を
残さないよう、よくすすいでください。直射日光と熱を避け、屋外で乾燥させてくださ
い。 ハーネスを、塩分を含む場所で使用した場合、使用後に真水でよくすすぎ、屋外で
乾燥させてください。

保管
ハーネスは、直射日光を避け、乾燥した涼しい、風通しのよい場所で保管してくださ
い。いかなる化学薬品または腐食性物質との接触を避けてください。ハーネスに悪影響
を及ぼします。ハーネスの持ち運びには、購入時についているカバーケースを必ずご利
用ください。 ご注意ください。ハーネスを-40°C以下または70°C 以上の温度にさらさな
いでください。直射日光の当たる車内などにハーネスを決して放置しないでください。

改造と修理
本製品を改造または修理を施すことは禁止されています。使用歴がごまかされている場
合があるため、「中古」ハーネスの購入はまったくお勧めしません。

点検と製品寿命
点検
毎回使用前後には、必ずROCK JUNIOR ハーネスの状態を確認してください：
• ビレイリングやタイインループのストラップや縫い目に、そしてハーネス全体に擦り
きれ、焼け焦げおよび/または亀裂の有無を確認してください。 ロープポイント（タイイ
ンループ）には、消耗加減を示すインジケーターがついています。赤い布地がでてきた
ら、補強部分の耐久寿命の終わりを示しています（図10）。この場合、ハーネスを処分
しなけばなりません。 湿気や霜の影響下では、ハーネスの摩擦に対する抵抗力が弱まり
ます。十分にご注意ください。
• セルフロックバックルに、亀裂、変形、腐食、摩擦、またはその他の損傷がないか確
認してください。正常に機能するか確認してください。
少なくとも年に一回は有資格の専門家による、徹底した検査を受けてください。 上記
で規定された点検の後、ハーネス、シングルタイインループ、各ストラップ、セルフロ
ックバックルに異常が発見された場合、ハーネスの使用をやめ、すぐに処分してくださ
い。 ハーネスの状態や耐久性に疑いがある場合は、訓練を受け熟練している人に点検し
てもらうか、処分してください。

製品寿命
SIMONDハーネスの製品寿命は、製品上に記されている製造日から10年間です。
この期間は、ハーネスのラベルに日/月/年の順番に記載された製造年月日から計算しま
す。 10年の製品寿命は、製品の使用方法や頻度により減少します。 摩擦を繰り返す激
しい使い方、または過酷な条件下におかれた場合、たった1度の使用でも製品寿命が短
くなる可能性があります。（高所からの落下、化学薬品との接触、極端な温度など）。 
上記の管理要件を満たしている限り、ROCK JUNIORハーネスを使用することができま
す。製品の状態が疑わしい場合は、訓練を受け熟練している人による点検を行うか、処
分してください

保証
SIMONDハーネスは、製造上の欠陥に対し、購入日から2年間保証されています。通常使
用による消耗、酸化、および製品の誤用または改造によって生じたあらゆる損傷に関し
ては保証対象外となります。
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本製品は安全ラベルUIAA 105に準拠しています

規則（EU）2016/425の要件に準じる器材

リサイクル可能な製品または包装

ハーネスに関する規格「EN 12277+A1 :2018 に 準拠するハーネス

Cタイプ　ハーネス（レッグハーネス）

認証機関モジュールDおよびEU検査を実施した通知機関 :APAVE SU-
DEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – France. ラボ
ラトリーナンバー : 0082

本製品のEU適合宣言はウェブサイトwww.supportdecathlon.comで確認できます

일반사항

이 제품은 등산과 클라이밍에 사용하는 하단벨트입니다. ROCK JUNIOR 하네스는 현행 안
전 규격을 충족하는 개인보호장비(PPE)와 함께 사용할 수 있도록 제작되었습니다. 빌레이 
시스템의 구성 요소들끼리 서로 호환되는지 확인하고 빌레이 체인의 구성 요소 중 다른 요
소의 기능이나 안전을 저해하는 것이 없는지 확인하십시오. 로프 연결 방법과 하네스 잠금 
방법에 대한 도식을 반드시 준수하십시오. 사용 중에 버클과 조절 부품을 수시로 확인하십
시오. 만약의 경우를 위해 항상 최선의 구조 계획을 미리 수립해두십시오.

하네스 착용법
• 하네스를 휴대용 백에서 꺼내 앞에 펼쳐 놓으십시오.
• ROCK JUNIOR 하네스를 착용하려면 타이인 루프가 앞쪽으로 오도록 하네스를 잡고 레
그루프와 허리벨트를 이어주는 고무밴드가 허리벨트 위로 넘어가거나 뒤틀리지 않았는지 
확인하십시오. 넘어가거나 뒤틀렸으면 위치를 바로잡으십시오. 허리벨트와 다리고리 안으
로 다리를 넣으십시오(그림 n°3).
• 몸을 제대로 지탱하기 위해 ROCK JUNIOR 하네스를 EN 12277+A1 : 2018 표준 준수 D 
유형의 상단 벨트(가슴과 두 팔 아래 겨드랑이를 지나 상체를 감싸주는 하네스)와 함께 연
결해 사용할 수 있습니다. 그럴 경우에 로프 연결법은 상단 벨트 설명서를 참조하십시오.

조절
• 허리벨트와 레그루프는 자동 잠금 버클이 달린 스트랩으로 조절할 수 있습니다(그림 
n°4). 언제나 허리벨트를 먼저 조절한 다음 레그루프를 조절하십시오. 하네스를 엉덩이가 
아니라 허리에 맞춰 조절했을 때 벨트가 흘러내리지 않아야 하고 다리 부분이 너무 느슨해서
도 안 됩니다. 아울러 동작 시 걸리적거리거나 호흡을 방해하지 않아야 합니다. 다리와 다리
고리 사이에 손이 하나 들어갈 정도라야 최적으로 조여진 것입니다(그림 n°5).
• 하네스의 허리벨트 스트랩은 원래 그림 9의 첫 번째 그림기호에 그려져 있는 것처럼 통
과시킬 수 있습니다. 허리 사이즈가 상한치일 경우에 두 개의 탄성 밴드 밑으로 스트랩을 통
과시키려면 버클을 해체해야 할 것입니다(2번째 그림). 그렇게 하면 조절 가능한 범위를 전
부 다 사용할 수 있습니다.
• 현장에서 실제로 사용하기 전에 안전한 장소에 매달려 테스트를 하면서 사이즈가 맞는지, 
조절이 알맞게 되었는지, 사용하기에 편안한지 살펴보십시오.
• ROCK JUNIOR 하네스를 사용하는 동안 조절이 제대로 되었는지, 자동 잠금 버클이 제대
로 채워졌는지 수시로 확인하십시오.

로프 연결법
그림에 로프를 어디에 연결해야 하는지 잘 나와 있습니다(그림 n°7). 로프를 묶을 때는 스톱 
매듭이 있는 쌍8자 형태의 매듭을 사용하는 것이 좋습니다(만들기 쉽고 육안으로 확인하기
도 쉬움). 이 때 주의할 점은 로프를 반드시 타이인 루프(B) 위에 묶어야 한다는 것입니다. 
그 외에 (그림 n°8에서 보는 것처럼) 웨빙이나 장비 걸이에 직접 로프를 연결하는 것은 금지
되어 있습니다. 실제로 웨빙이나 장비 걸이는 그 정도의 힘을 지탱할 수 있을 정도의 장력이 
되지 않습니다(심각한 부상이나 사망 위험). 등반을 시작하기 전에 잊지 말고 등반자의 로프 
매듭과 확보자의 카라비너 잠금 상태를 직접 육안으로 확인하십시오.

빌레이
다른 등반자를 빌레이하려면 빌레이 루프 위에 장착된 잠금 카라비너에 빌레이 장비를 연결
하십시오(그림 n°7). 하네스의 웨빙이나 장비 걸이를 다른 등반자의 빌레이나 셀프 빌레이용
으로 사용해서는 안 된다는 점에 주의하십시오. 실제로 웨빙이나 장비 걸이는 그 정도의 힘
을 지탱할 수 있을 정도의 장력이 되지 않습니다(심각한 부상이나 사망 위험). 

관리 및 보관법
관리법
하네스를 세척하려면 미지근한(30°C) 담수와 중성세제를 사용하십시오. 비눗기가 완전히 
빠지도록 꼼꼼히 헹궈주십시오. 직사광선과 열기를 피해 통풍이 잘 되는 곳에 널어 말리십
시오. 염분이 있는 곳에서 장비를 사용하게 되면 사용 후 깨끗한 담수에 헹궈 바람이 잘 통
하는 곳에 널어 건조시키십시오.

보관
직사광선을 피해 건조하고 시원하고 통풍이 잘되는 곳에 하네스를 보관하십시오. 종류를 막
론하고 화학 물질, 부식성 물질이 하네스에 닿지 않게 하십시오. 그런 물질이 닿으면 돌이킬 
수 없는 악영향이 초래됩니다. 운반 시 제품이 포장되어 있던 휴대용 백에 넣어 운반하십시
오. 하네스가 -40°C 미만이나 +70°C가 넘는 극한 온도에 노출되지 않도록 조심하십시오. 예
를 들어 땡볕이 내리쬐는 승용차 안에 하네스를 방치해서는 절대 안 됩니다.

제품 구조 변경 및 수선
제품의 수선이나 구조 변경을 일체 금합니다. «중고» 하네스는 제품 이력이 변조되었을 가
능성이 있으므로 구입하지 않는 것이 좋습니다.

품질 검사와 제품 수명
품질 검사
ROCK JUNIOR 하네스를 사용하기 전과 사용 후에 항상 상태가 양호한지 검사하십시오:
• 웨빙과 빌레이 루프, 타이인 루프의 솔기를 비롯해 하네스 전체에 마모된 곳, 불탄 자국 
및/또는 흠집난 곳이 없는지 점검하십시오. 로프 연결 지점(타이인 루프)에 마모 한도 표시
가 있습니다. 빨간색 섬유가 나타나면 보강부재의 수명이 다했다는 뜻입니다(그림 n°10). 그
럴 때는 하네스를 폐기해야 합니다. 습기가 차거나 결빙되면 하네스가 훨씬 더 쉽게 마모되
므로 더욱 더 조심해야 합니다.
• 자동 잠금 버클에 균열이나 변형, 부식, 마모 및 기타 손상된 곳이 없는지 점검하십시오. 
자동 잠금 버클이 제대로 작동하는지 확인하십시오.
일 년에 적어도 한 번은 자격을 갖춘 전문가에게 정밀 검사를 받아야 합니다. 위의 내용대로 
검사를 실시한 결과, 웨빙이나 자동 잠금 버클 등 하네스에 조금이라도 결함이 생긴 것이 확
인되면 사용하지 말고 폐기하십시오. 하네스의 상태나 장력이 의심스러우면 전문 지식을 갖
춘 사람에게 검사를 의뢰하거나 폐기 처분하십시오.

제품 수명
SIMOND 하네스 제품의 최대 수명은 제품에 표시된 제조일자로부터 시작해서 10년입니다.
제품 수명은 제품 라벨에 일/월/연 형식으로 찍혀있는 제조일자를 기준으로 산정됩니다. 제
품 사용 유형과 빈도에 따라 수명이 10년 미만으로 줄어들 수 있습니다. 마찰이 생기는 곳
에서 집중적으로 사용할 경우, 험하게 사용할 경우(심한 추락을 막는 용도로 쓰거나 제품
을 화학 물질이나 극한 온도에 노출한 경우 등)에는 단 한 번 사용으로도 제품 수명이 다
할 수 있습니다. 귀하의 ROCK JUNIOR 하네스가 이상의 검사 요건을 충족하면 사용하셔
도 됩니다. 제품의 상태가 의심스러우면 전문 지식과 능력을 갖춘 사람에게 검사를 의뢰하
거나 폐기 처분하십시오

품질보증
SIMOND 하네스는 제품 구입일로부터 2년 동안 모든 제조상의 결함에 대해 품질이 보증
됩니다. 단, 정상적인 마모와 제품 오용이나 구조 변경에서 비롯된 손상은 이 품질 보증
에서 제외됩니다.

제품에 표시된 마크의 의미
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이 장비를 사용하기 전, 설명서를 참조하십시오

SIMOND 로고

SIMOND의 모기업인 DECATHLON 그룹의 로고

배치 제조일자(일/월/연도)

이 제품은 UIAA 105 안전 규격을 준수합니다

EU 규정 2016/425 요건을 준수하는 장비

재활용 가능한 제품 또는 포장

하네스 관련 EN 12277+A1 : 2018 표준 준수

C 유형 하네스(하단벨트)

모듈 D 인증기관 및 EU 표준시험인증기관: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – France(프랑스). 기관 번
호: 0082

제품의 EU 적합성 선언은 www.supportdecathlon.com 사이트에서 보실 수 있습니다

RO
Vă mulțumim pentru alegerea hamului de escaladă ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND și pentru 
încrederea dvs. Hamul de escaladă ROCK JUNIOR este destinat copiilor cu o circumfe-
rință a taliei cuprinsă între 49 și 76 cm și cu o circumferință a coapselor cuprinsă între 36 
și 50 cm.
Acest ham este un echipament individual de protecţie (EIP) împotriva căderilor de la 
înălţime, este conceput pentru practicarea escaladei şi alpinismului. Pentru siguranţa 
dumneavoastră, citiţi în întregime şi asimilaţi aceste indicaţii înainte de utilizare. Nu le 
distrugeţi şi păstraţi-le pentru o consultare ulterioară (întreţinere, durata de viaţă şi garanţia 
produsului).

ATENŢIE: INSTRUIREA PREALABILĂ ESTE INDISPENSABILĂ
Practicarea alpinismului şi a escaladei este periculoasă. Învăţarea tehnicilor inerente 
acestor activităţi, precum şi utilizarea corectă a echipamentului sunt responsabilitatea 
dumneavoastră Doar persoanele instruite în activităţile la înălţime sau sub control vizual 
direct şi permanent asigurat de persoane instruite în activităţile la înălţime sunt autorizate 
să utilizeze acest echipament. Dacă nu aţi beneficiat de o instruire corespunzătoare, nu 
utilizaţi acest echipament. O necunoaştere şi/sau o aplicare necorespunzătoare a tehnicilor 
poate conduce la vătămări grave şi poate avea urmări fatale. Aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare 
au fost redactate în conformitate cu standardul EN12277+A1: 2018 tip C privind hamurile 
de escaladă cu fixare pe coapse. Ne este practic imposibil să cuprindem toate utilizările 
neconforme ale acestui produs. Din acest motiv, orice altă utilizare decât cea descrisă în 
aceste instrucţiuni este interzisă. Nerespectarea oricăruia dintre aceste avertismente poate 
conduce la răniri grave sau deces. 

NOMENCLATURĂ
Figura nr. 1

A- Inel de asigurare
B- Puncte de legare (elemente de conectare)
C- Catarame pentru reglarea centurii
D- Catarame pentru reglarea elementelor 
pentru coapse

E- Suport echipament ( x 2)
F- Elemente elastice
G- Centură
H- Elemente pentru coapse
I- Accesorii sac magneziu

GENERALITĂŢI

Acest produs este un ham cu fixare pe coapse, conceput pentru practicarea căţărării sau 
alpinismului. Hamul de escaladă ROCK JUNIOR a fost studiat pentru a fi utilizat în aso-
ciere cu echipamente individuale de protecție conforme cu standardele în vigoare. Asigu-
rați-vă că elementele sistemului de asigurare sunt compatibile între ele și că niciunul dintre 
elementele lanțului de asigurare nu afectează funcționarea și funcțiile de siguranță ale 
altui element. Trebuie respectate în mod obligatoriu schemele de legare și de închidere a 
hamului. Verificați cataramele și elementele de reglare în timpul utilizării. Luați întotdeauna 
în considerare cea mai bună metodă de a acorda ajutor dumneavoastră înșivă sau altor 
persoane în caz de nevoie.

Instalarea hamului
• Scoateţi hamul din geanta de transport şi desfăşuraţi-l înaintea dumneavoastră.
• Pentru echiparea hamului ROCK JUNIOR, ţineţi în faţa dvs. inelul de legare şi verifi-
caţi că elementele elastice care fac legătura dintre elementele pentru coapse şi elementul 
pentru talie nu trec peste elementul pentru talie şi/sau că nu sunt răsucite. În caz contrar, 
ajustaţi-le corespunzător. Treceţi picioarele prin elementul de talie şi elementele pentru 
coapse (figura nr. 3).
• Hamul de escaladă ROCK JUNIOR poate fi utilizat împreună cu un ham pentru bust 
prevăzut de standardul EN 12277+A1: 2018 privind tipul D (ham de escaladă cu fixare 
pe partea superioară a corpului, în jurul pieptului și sub brațe), pentru a asigura o poziție 
adecvată a corpului. Pentru legarea pe coardă în această situație, consultați instrucțiunile 
hamului pentru bust.

Reglaje
• Reglarea elementului pentru talie şi elementelor pentru coapse se efectuează cu aju-
torul chingilor prevăzute cu catarame autoblocante (figura nr. 4). Începeţi întotdeauna cu 
reglarea elementului pentru talie, apoi treceţi la reglarea elementelor pentru coapse. Când 
este reglat corespunzător la nivelul taliei şi nu la şold, hamul trebuie să nu alunece şi tre-
buie să nu fie prea larg la nivelul coapselor. Pe de altă parte, acesta nu trebuie să împiedice 
mişcările corpului şi să vă îngreuneze respirația. După o reglare optimă, puteţi trece o 
mână între coapsă şi elementul pentru coapsă (figura nr. 5).
• În mod normal, chinga centurii hamului se prinde astfel cum este ilustrat în prima pic-
togramă din imaginea 9. La limita superioară a taliei, va trebui să desprindeți catarama 
pentru a trece chinga pe sub cele două benzi elastice (imaginea 2). Acest lucru va permite 
utilizarea întregului interval de reglare.
• Înainte de orice utilizare pe teren, efectuaţi testări de suspendare, într-un loc neperi-
culos, pentru a verifica reglarea corectă şi nivelul suficient de confort al hamului pentru 
utilizare.
• În timpul utilizării hamului ROCK JUNIOR, verificaţi periodic ajustarea corespunzătoare 
a acestuia şi fixarea cataramelor autoblocante.

Legare
O pictogramă vă indică locul unde trebuie să legaţi hamul (figura nr. 7). Pentru legare, noi 
recomandăm utilizarea unui nod dublu în formă de opt cu nod de oprire (uşor de realizat 
şi de verificat vizual). Atenţie, legarea trebuie realizată numai la punctele de legare (B). 
Orice altă opţiune de legare, direct pe chingă sau pe un suport de echipament (exemple 
prezentate în figura. 8) este interzisă. Rezistenţa acestora nu a fost studiată pentru o astfel 
de sarcină (risc de vătămare sau deces). Nu uitaţi să inspectaţi vizual nodul de legare al 
alpinistului şi interblocarea carabinierei asiguratorului înainte de a începe căţărarea.

Asigurare
Pentru asigurarea unui alt alpinist, conectaţi un dispozitiv de asigurare la o carabinieră 
de blocare instalată pe inelul de asigurare (figura nr. 7). Atenţie, chingile sau suporturile 
pentru echipament ale hamului nu trebuie utilizate pentru asigurarea unui alt alpinist sau 
pentru autoasigurare. Rezistenţa acestora nu a fost studiată pentru o astfel de sarcină (risc 
de vătămare sau deces). 

ÎNTREŢINERE ŞI DEPOZITARE
ÎNTREŢINERE
Pentru spălarea anoului de chingă, utilizați apă limpede călduță (30 °C) cu săpun delicat. 
Clătiți bine pentru a elimina orice urme de săpun. Lăsați-l la uscat în aer liber, la loc ferit 
de lumină și căldură. În cazul în care hamul a fost utilizat într-o atmosferă sărată, acesta 
trebuie clătit bine cu apă limpede după utilizare şi apoi trebuie lăsat la uscat în aer liber.

ÎNTREŢINERE ŞI DEPOZITARE
Păstraţi echipamentul într-un loc uscat, răcoros şi aerisit, ferit de lumină. A se evita contac-
tul cu produsele chimice sau cu substanțele corozive, de orice fel, deoarece ar avea efecte 
negative asupra chingii. Setul trebuie transportat în husa originală. Atenţie, nu expuneţi 
hamul la temperaturi mai mici de -40°C sau mai mari de +70°C. Aşadar, de exemplu, nu vă 
lăsaţi niciodată hamul într-o maşină expusă la soare.

MODIFICĂRI ŞI REPARAŢII
Orice reparaţie sau modificare adusă produsului este interzisă. Nu se recomandă achiziţio-
narea unui echipament folosit, deoarece istoricul acestuia poate fi falsificat.

VERIFICĂRI ŞI DURATA DE VIAŢĂ
Verificări
Înainte şi după fiecare utilizare, verificaţi buna stare a hamului dvs. ROCK JUNIOR:
• Verificaţi dacă nu există abraziune, deteriorări cauzate de frecare sau ruperi la chingi 
şi la cusăturile inelului de asigurare şi ale punctelor de legare şi în mod general oriunde 
pe ham. Punctele de legare (elementele de conectare) sunt prevăzute cu un indicator de 
uzură. Apariția materialului roșu indică sfârşitul duratei de viaţă al elementului de rezistenţă 
(figura 10). În acest caz, hamul trebuie scos din uz. Atenţie, din cauza umidității sau a 
temperaturilor negative, hamul devine mai sensibil la abraziune, luaţi măsuri de precauție 
corespunzătoare.
• Verificaţi cataramele autoblocante să nu prezinte fisuri, deformări, coroziune, uzură sau 
orice alt tip de deteriorare. Verificaţi funcţionarea corespunzătoare a acestora.
O inspecţie mai detaliată trebuie efectuată cel puţin o dată pe an de către o persoană 
calificată. În urma verificărilor de mai sus, dacă constataţi că hamul prezintă orice defect la 
oricare chingă sau cataramă autoblocantă, opriţi utilizarea acestuia şi eliminaţi-l. În caz că 
aveţi îndoieli privind starea hamului sau privind rezistența acestuia, vă recomandăm să-l 
supuneţi unor verificări realizate de persoane competente şi instruite sau să îl eliminaţi.

DURATA DE VIAŢĂ
Durata de viață maximă a hamurilor de escaladă SIMOND, începând de la data de fabri-
cație înscrisă pe produs, este de 10 ani.
Această durată se numără începând de la data de fabricare a produsului, indicată pe eti-
cheta hamului în formatul zi/lună/an. Această durată de 10 ani poate fi redusă în funcție 
de tipul și de frecvența utilizării. Aceasta poate fi redusă la o singură utilizare în caz de 
sarcini grele cu frecări sau în cazul unei solicitări semnificative (oprirea unei căderi bruște, 
expunerea la produse chimice, temperaturi extreme,…). Dacă hamul ROCK JUNIOR este 
conform cu exigenţele de verificare indicate mai sus, atunci îl puteți utiliza. În caz că aveţi 
îndoieli privind starea unui produs, vă recomandăm să-l supuneţi unor verificări realizate de 
persoane competente şi instruite sau eliminaţi-l

GARANŢIE
Lonjele SIMOND au o garanţie de 2 ani începând de la data achiziţiei produsului, garanţie 
care acoperă orice defect de fabricaţie. Garanţia nu cuprinde uzura normală şi defecţiunile 
care rezultă dintr-o utilizare necorespunzătoare sau din modificarea produsului.

SEMNIFICAŢIA MARCAJELOR
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ham de tip C (ham cu fixare pe coapse)

Organismul responsabil pentru certificarea modulului D şi laboratorul 
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SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – Franţa. Nr. Laboratorului: 
0082
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SV
Tack för att du valde selen ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND och för ditt förtroende för oss. Selen 
ROCK JUNIOR är avsedd för barn med ett midjemått mellan 49 och 76 cm och lår mellan 
36 och 50 cm.
Selen är personlig skyddsutrustning mot fall från hög höjd, den är avsedd för klättring och 
bergsbestigning. För din egen säkerhet, se till att du har läst och förstått dessa instruktioner 
före användning. Släng den inte utan spara den för framtida bruk (produktens underhåll, 
hållbarhet och garanti).

OBSERVERA: UTBILDNING KRÄVS
Klättring och bergsbestigning är farligt. Det är ditt eget ansvar att du lär dig teknikerna och 
hur utrustningen ska användas korrekt Endast personer som är utbildade för aktiviteter 
på hög höjd, eller under direkt och permanent visuell kontroll av personer utbildade för 
aktiviteter på hög höjd får använda denna utrustning. Om du inte har genomgått sådan 
utbildning, använd inte denna produkt. Okunnighet och/eller felaktigt utförda tekniker kan 
leda till allvarliga skador eller dödsfall. Denna bruksanvisning har upprättats i enlighet med 
standarden EN 12277+A1:2018 typ C för sittsele. Det är omöjligt för oss att förutse all 
möjlig felaktig användning av denna produkt. All annan användning än den som beskrivs 
i denna anvisning är förbjuden. Om inte dessa varningar följs, kan det medföra allvarliga 
skador eller dödsfall. 

DELAR
Figur nr 1

A- Säkringsslinga
B- Inknytningspunkter (bryggor)
C- Spännen för justering av midjebälte
D- Spännen för justering av benslingor

E- Materialslinga ( x 2)
F- Elastiska öglor
G- Midjebälte
H- Benslingor
I- Fästen för kritpåse

ALLMÄNT

Denna produkt är en sittsele, avsedd för klättring och bergsbestigning. Selen ROCK 
JUNIOR har utformats för att användas med personlig skyddsutrustning som uppfyller 
gällande standarder. Försäkra dig om att förankringssystemens olika delar är kompatibla 
med varandra, samt att ingen av delarna på säkerhetskedjan påverkar funktionen och sä-
kerheten hos någon annan del. Observera alltid bilderna med för inknytning och selens 
stängning. Kom ihåg att kontrollera spännen och justeringsdelar under användning. Över-
väg alltid hur man vid behov bäst organiserar hjälp för dig eller andra.

Ta på selen
• Ta ur selen ur väskan och sprid ut den framför dig.
• För att sätta på dig ROCK JUNIOR-selen, håll den framför dig med inknytningsöglan 
framåt och kontrollera att de elastiska anslutningarna mellan benslingorna och midjebältet 
inte passerar över midjebältet och/eller inte vrids. I annat fall, placera dem i rätt riktning. Låt 
benen passera genom midjebältet och genom benslingorna (figur nr 3).
• Det går att koppla ihop selen ROCK JUNIOR med en bröstsele som följer standarden 
EN 12277+A1:2018 typ D (sele som omsluter kroppens övre del runt bröstet och under 
armarna) för att få ett adekvat stöd för kroppen. Se bröstselens bruksanvisning för infor-
mation om inknytning.

Inställningar
• Justering av midjebälte och benslingor görs med remmar utrustade med självlåsande 
spännen (figur nr 4). Börja alltid med att justera midjebältet, fortsätt sedan med benslin-
gorna. Justeringen ska vara korrekt i midjehöjd, inte över höfterna, och selen bör inte glida 
eller sitta alltför löst runt låren. Samtidigt får den inte hindra rörelserna eller andningen. 
Vid en optimal åtdragning, kan du föra in en hand mellan låret och benslingan (figur nr 5).
• Ursprungligen går selens bältesrem så som visas på första bilden i figur 9. Om den tar 
slut behöver du demontera spännet för att föra remmen under de två elastiska banden 
(figur 2). Detta gör att inställningsområdet kan användas i sin helhet.
• 
• När du använder selen ROCK JUNIOR, kontrollera regelbundet passformen och dra åt 
de självlåsande spännena.

Inknytning
Ett piktogram anger dina fästpunkter (figur nr 7). Vi rekommenderar användning av en 
dubbel åtta-knop med stoppknut (lätt att utföra och att visuellt kontrollera) för inknytningen. 
Var försiktig, inknytningen bör ske vid inknytningspunkterna (B). Alla andra val av inknytnin-
gar, direkt på remmen eller på en bärslinga (som visas på figur nr 8) är förbjudet. Deras 
tålighet har inte studerats för sådana belastningar (risk för allvarlig skada eller dödsfall). 
Kom ihåg att utföra en visuell kontroll av klättrarens infästningsknut och lås karbinhaken 
innan klättring.

Säkring
För att säkra en annan klättrare, koppla ihop en säkringsenhet till en låsbar karbinhake 
monterad på säkringsslingan (figur nr 7). Var försiktig, selens remmar och bärutrustning 
får inte användas för säkring för en annan klättrare eller självsäkring. I själva verket är 
deras motståndsstyrka inte avsedd för sådant tvång (risk för allvarlig skada eller dödsfall). 

UNDERHÅLL OCH FÖRVARING
Underhåll
För att rengöra din sele, lägg den i rent varmt vatten (30 °C) och använd en mild tvål. Var 
noga med att skölja bort alla tvålrester. Låt torka i fria luften, håll borta från ljus och värme. 
Om du behöver använda selen i salt luft, var noga med att skölja med vatten efter använ-
dning och låt den torka i det fria.

Förvaring
Förvara din sele på en torr, sval, ventilerad och mörk plats. Undvik kontakt med kemikalier 
eller frätande ämnen av alla slag, eftersom de kan skada selen. Transport av selen ska 
göras i dess ursprungliga förpackning. Var försiktig så att du inte utsätter din sele för en 
temperatur under -40 °C eller över + 70 °C. Lämna därför aldrig din sele i en bil i direkt 
solljus, till exempel.

ÄNDRINGAR OCH REPARATIONER
Alla ändringar och reparationer av produkten är förbjudna. Det är inte tillrådligt att köpa 
begagnad utrustning, eftersom dess historik kan vara förfalskad.

KONTROLLER OCH LIVSLÄNGD
Kontroller
Före och efter varje användning, kontrollera status på din ROCK JUNIOR-sele:
• Kontrollera om det finns skrapmärken, brännskador och/eller snitt på banden och söm-
mar på säkringsslinga, inknytningspunkter eller selen som helhet. Fästpunkterna (bryggor) 
är försedda med en slitageindikator. Framträdandet av ett rött textilband signalerar slutet 
av förstärkningsdelen (figur 10). I detta fall måste selen kasseras. Var försiktig, eftersom 
effekten av vatten eller is gör att selen blir mycket mer känslig för nötning. Var därför extra 
försiktig.
• Se till att de självlåsande spännena inte uppvisar några sprickor, deformationer, korro-
sion, slitage eller andra skador. Kontrollera att de fungerar bra.
En noggrannare kontroll ska genomföras minst en gång om året av en behörig person. 
Om du vid de ovan angivna kontrollerna märker att selen har något fel på remmar eller 
självlåsande spännen, använd den inte och kassera den. Om du är osäker på selens skick 
eller dess hållfasthet bör den kontrolleras av en kompetent och utbildad person eller så 
bör den kasseras.

Hållbarhet
Den maximala livslängden för Simond-produkter, från och med tillverkningsdatumet som 
står på produkten, är tio år.
Denna period definieras från dagen för tillverkningen av produkten, som finns stämplat på 
selens etikett i formatet dag / månad / år. Denna 10-årsperiod kan bli kortare beroende på 
användningstyp och hur ofta produkten används. Den kan minskas till en enda använd-
ning vid intensiv användning med friktion, eller vid hög belastning (hindrat fall, exponering 
för kemikalier, extrema temperaturer osv.). Om din ROCK JUNIOR-sele uppfyller kraven i 
kontrollerna angivna ovan kan du använda den. Om du är osäker om produktens skick ska 
den kontrolleras av en utbildad och erfaren person, eller kasseras

GARANTI
Simonds selar garanteras mot tillverkningsdefekter under 2 år från inköpsdatumet. Garan-
tin gäller inte vanligt slitage såsom skador till följd av felaktig användning eller modifiering 
av produkten.

Förklaring av märkningen
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Läs anvisningen innan denna utrustning används

Simonds logotyp

Decathlons logotyp, Simonds moderkoncern

tillverkningsdatum för partiet (dag/månad/år)

denna produkt uppfyller säkerhetsmärkningen UIAA 105

utrustningen uppfyller kraven i förordning (EU) 2016/425

produkten och förpackningen är återvinningsbara

uppfyller standarden EN 12277+A1:2018 för selar

av typ C (sittsele)

Anmält organ modul D som genomfört EU-typkontrollen: APAVE SU-
DEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – Frankrike. 
Laboratorienummer: 0082
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supportdecathlon.com

TR
ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND emniyet kemerini tercih ederek bize güvendiğiniz için teşekkür 
ederiz. ROCK JUNIOR emniyet kemeri bel çevresi 49 ile 76 cm arasında ve kalça çe-
vresi 36 ile 50 cm arasında olan çocuklar içindir.
Bu emniyet kemeri, yüksekten düşüşlere karşı kişisel bir koruma (EPI) donanımı olup, 
tırmanma ve dağcılık uygulamaları için tasarlanmıştır. Güvenliğiniz için kullanmadan 
önce bu kullanım kılavuzunu bütünüyle okuyup anlayınız. Atmayınız ve daha sonra 
danışmak için saklayınız (bakım, ürün ömrü ve ürün garantisi).

DİKKAT: EĞİTİM MUTLAKA GEREKLİDİR
Tırmanma ve dağcılık faaliyeti tehlikelidir. Bu faaliyetlere özgü tekniklerin öğrenilmesi 
ve donanımın doğru kullanılması sizin sorumluluğunuzdadır Bu aleti yalnızca yüksekte 
faaliyet konusunda eğitimli kişiler veya bu kişilerin doğrudan görsel denetimi altındaki-
ler kullanabilir. Böyle bir eğitim almadıysanız bu aleti kullanmayınız. Tekniklerin yanlış 
bilinmesi ve/veya uygulanması ağır yaralanmalara ve hatta ölüme neden olabilir. Bu 
kullanım kılavuzu, EN 12277+A1 standardına uygun olarak düzenlenmiştir: 2018 C tipi 
kalça kemerleri. Bu ürünün tüm yanlış kullanım şekillerini gözden geçirmemiz mümkün 
değildir. Ayrıca bu kullanma kılavuzunda belirtilen haricindeki her türlü kullanım yasaktır. 
Bu uyarıların birine uyulmaması ciddi yaralanmalara veya ölüme sebebiyet verebilir. 

TERMİNOLOJİ
Çizim no. 1

A- Emniyet tokası
B- Bağlantı noktaları (emniyet kilitleri)
C- Kemer ayar halkaları
D- Kalça ayar halkaları

E- Malzeme taşıyıcı ( x 2)
F- Elastik ilmekler
G- Kemer
H- Kalçalar
I- Manyezili çanta kemerleri.

GENEL BİLGİLER

Bu ürün bir kalça kemeridir ve tırmanış veya dağcılık uygulamaları için tasarlanmıştır. 
ROCK JUNIOR emniyet kemeri yürürlükteki normlara uygun kişisel koruyucu do-
nanımlarla kullanılacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Bunlar arasındaki emniyet öğelerinin bir-
birlerine uygun olduğundan ve emniyet zincirinin hiçbir öğesinin bir diğerinin çalışmasını 
veya emniyet fonksiyonlarını yerine getirmesini etkilemediğinden emin olunuz. Emniyet 
kemerinin bağlantı ve kilit şemalarına mutlaka uyunuz. Kullanım esnasında halka ve 
ayar elemanlarını kontrol etmeyi unutmayınız. İhtiyaç anında her zaman kendiniz veya 
başkaları için en iyi acil yardım organizasyonunu düşününüz.

Emniyet kemerinin kurulumu
• Emniyet kemerini taşıma çantasından çıkarıp önünüze açınız.
• ROCK JUNIOR emniyet kemerini bağlamak için bağlantı halkaları önde kalacak 
şekilde önünüze alınız ve kalça sarıcıları kayışa bağlayan elastik ilmeklerin kayışın 
altından geçmediğinden dolanmadığından emin olunuz. Aksi hâlde doğru yöne doğru 
düzeltiniz. Bacaklarınızı kayıştan ve kalça sarıcılardan geçiriniz (çizim no. 3).
• ROCK JUNIOR gövde kemerini EN 12277+A1 standardı ile tanımlanan bir gövde 
kemeri ile eşleştirmek mümkündür: 2018 D türüne ilişkin (vücudun üst kısmını saran, 
göğüs çevresinden ve kol altından geçen emniyet kemerleri) ile vücudun uygun şekilde 
tutulması sağlanır. Bu durumda yapılacak bağlantılar için göğüs emniyet kemerinin kul-
lanma kılavuzuna başvurunuz.

Ayarlar
• Kayışın ve kalça sarıcıların ayarlanması kendiliğinden kapanan halkaları olan 
kayışlar yardımıyla yapılır (çizim no. 4). Her zaman önce kayışı sonra kalça sarıcıları 
ayarlayınız. Kalça değil karın çevresini doğru ayarlandıktan sonra, emniyet kemeri kalça 
seviyesinde ne çok gevşek olmalı ne de kaymalıdır. Öte yandan harekete engel olma-
malı ve solumayı güçleştirmemelidir. Doğru sıkıldığında kalça ile kalça sarıcı arasından 
bir elinizi geçirebilmelisiniz (çizim no. 5).
• Emniyet kemerinin kayışı çizim 9’un ilk resminde gösterildiği şekilde iki elastik şeri-
din altından geçer Ayarlayıcının alt limitinde, kayışın sadece bir elastik şeridin altından 
geçmesini sağlayacak şekilde halkayı çıkarmanız gerekir (2 çizim). Bu, ayar aralığının 
tamamını kullanmanızı sağlar.
• - Sahada kullanmadan önce tehlikesiz bir yerde askıda kalma testleri yaparak doğru 
boyda ve doğru ayarda olduğunu ve kullanım konforunu kontrol ediniz.
• - ROCK JUNIOR emniyet kemerinin kullanımı es-
nasında ayarını ve kendinden kapanır halkaların  
sağlamlığını düzenli aralıklarla kontrol ediniz.

Bağlantı
Resim, nereden bağlantı yapmanız gerektiğini göstermektedir (çizim no. 7). Bağlantı için 
durdurucu düğümlü bir çift sekiz düğümün kullanılmasını tavsiye ediyoruz (kolay atılır ve 
gözle kolay kontrol edilir). Bağlantının sadece bağlantı noktalarından (B) yapılmasına 
çok dikkat ediniz. Doğrudan kayışa veya malzeme taşıyıcısına bağlamak gibi (çizim no. 
8’de gösterildiği gibi) başka her türlü bağlantı yöntemi yasaktır. Çünkü dayanıklılıkları 
bu yük altında test edilmemiştir (ağır yaralanma veya ölüm riski). Tırmanıcının bağlantı 
düğümünü ve karabinanın sağlamlığını gözünüzle kontrol etmeyi unutmayınız.

Volta etme
Bir başka tırmanıcıyı volta etmek için volta halkasına takılı karabinaya bir volta aleti 
takınız (çizim no. 7). Emniyet kemerinin kayışlarının ve malzeme taşıyıcılarının diğer 
bir tırmanıcıyı volta etmek veya kendi kendini volta etmek için kullanılmamasına dik-
kat ediniz. Çünkü dayanıklılıkları bu yük altında test edilmemiştir (ağır yaralanma veya 
ölüm riski). 

BAKIM VE DEPOLAMA
Bakım
Kayış halkanızı temizlemek için ılık (30°C) temiz su ve yumuşak sabun kullanınız. Sa-
bundan eser kalmayacak şekilde iyice durulayınız. Açık havada, ışık ve sıcaktan ko-
ruyarak kurumaya bırakınız. Eğer emniyet kemerinizi tuzlu bir ortamda kullanmanız ge-
rekiyorsa kullanımdan sonra temiz suyla durulayınız ve açık havada kurumaya bırakınız.

Depolama
Emniyet kemerinizi kuru, serin ve havalandırılmış bir ortamda, ışıktan uzakta saklayınız. 
Her türlü kimyasalla ve aşındırıcı maddeyle temas etmesini engelleyiniz; bunların em-
niyet kemeri üzerinde zararlı etkileri olabilir. Setin taşınması için orijinal kılıfı kullanıl-
malıdır. Emniyet kemerinizi -40°C’dan soğuğa veya +70°C’dan sıcağa maruz bırakma-
maya dikkat ediniz. Dolayısıyla örneğin emniyet kemerinizi güneş altında bir arabada 
bırakmayınız.

DEĞİŞİKLİKLER VE ONARIMLAR
Ürün üzerinde her türlü modifikasyon ve onarım yapmak yasaktır. Geçmişi hakkında 
doğru bilgiler verilmeyebileceği için «ikinci el» bir donanım alınmaması önemle tavsiye 
olunur.

KONTROLLER VE KULLANIM ÖMRÜ
Kontroller
Her kullanımdan önce ve sonra ROCK JUNIOR emniyet kemerinizin iyi durumda ol-
duğunu kontrol ediniz:
• Kayışlarda aşınma, yanma ve/veya kesilme ve volta halkası ve bağlantı noktalarında 
kesilme olmadığından emin olunuz. Bağlantı noktalarında (emniyetler) bir aşınma gös-
tergesi bulunur. Kırmızı kumaşın görünmesi parçanın ömrünün sona erdiği anlamına 
gelir (çizim 10). Bu durumda emniyet kemerinin atılması gerekir. Nem veya donma ne-
deniyle emniyet kemeri aşınmaya çok daha açık hâle geleceğinden daha fazla önlem 
almayı unutmayınız.
• Kendinden kapanır halkalarda kırılma, eğilme, aşınma, yıpranma veya başka herhan-
gi bir hasar olmadığından emin olunuz. Doğru çalışıp çalışmadıklarını kontrol ediniz.
En az senede bir kere yetkili bir kişi tarafından detaylı bir inceleme yapılması gerek-
mektedir. Yukarıda belirtilen kontrollerde emniyet kemerinin kayış veya kendinden 
kapanır halkalarından herhangi bir arıza gözlemlerseniz kemeri kullanmayınız ve ber-
taraf ediniz. Eğer emniyet kemerinin durumundan veya sağlamlığından emin olamıyor-
sanız yetkili ve eğitimli bir kişiye kontrol ettiriniz veya bertaraf ediniz.

Kullanım ömrü
Ursprungligen går selens bältesrem så som visas på första bilden i figur 9. Om den tar 
slut behöver du demontera spännet för att föra remmen under de två elastiska banden 
(figur 2). Detta gör att inställningsområdet kan användas i sin helhet.
Bu süre, emniyet kemerinin etiketine gün/ay/yıl şeklinde damgalanmış olan imalat ta-
rihinden itibaren belirlenmiştir. Bu 10 yıllık süre kullanım şekline ve sıklığına göre aza-
labilir. Şiddetli, sürtünmeli veya güçlü kuvvetlere maruz kaldığı bir kullanımda (şiddetli 
bir düşüşün durdurulması, kimyasal maddelere, aşırı sıcağa maruz kalma vs.) bu süre 
tek bir kullanıma kadar düşebilir. ROCK JUNIOR emniyet kemerinizi yukarıda belirtilen 
kontrol gerekliliklerine uygun olduğu sürece kullanabilirsiniz. Bir ürünün durumu hak-
kında tereddüt edilmesi durumunda, ürünü yetkili bir kişiye kontrol ettiriniz veya ürünü 
imha ediniz

GARANTİ
SIMOND emniyet kemeri, ürünün satın alınma tarihinden itibaren her türlü imalat ha-
tasına karşı 2 yıl garanti altındadır. Normal aşınma ve yanlış kullanım veya üründe 
değişiklik yapılması sonucu oluşan her türlü hasar bu garanti kapsamı dışındadır.
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EL
Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε αυτό το μποντριέ ROCK JUNIOR της SIMOND και για 
την εμπιστοσύνη που μας δείχνετε. Το μποντριέ ROCK JUNIOR προορίζεται για παιδιά με 
περίμετρο μέσης από 49 έως 76 cm και περίμετρο μηρού από 36 έως 50 cm.
Αυτό το μποντριέ είναι μέσο ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ) κατά των πτώσεων από ύψος. 
Έχει σχεδιαστεί για την αναρρίχηση και την ορειβασία. Για την ασφάλειά σας, πριν από 
την χρήση, διαβάστε εξολοκλήρου και κατανοήστε αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης. Μην τις 
καταστρέψετε και φυλάξτε τις για μελλοντική αναφορά (συντήρηση, διάρκεια ζωής και 
εγγύηση του προϊόντος).

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: ΑΠΑΡΑΙΤΗΤΗ ΕΚΠΑΙΔΕΥΣΗ
Η αναρρίχηση και η ορειβασία είναι επικίνδυνες δραστηριότητες. Η εκμάθηση των τεχνικών 
που συνδέονται με τις εν λόγω δραστηριότητες, καθώς και η σωστή χρήση του εξοπλισμού, 
είναι δική σας ευθύνη Μόνο τα άτομα που είναι εκπαιδευμένα για δραστηριότητες σε 
ύψος ή βρίσκονται υπό την άμεση και συνεχή οπτική επίβλεψη ατόμων καταρτισμένων 
σε δραστηριότητες σε ύψος επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιούν αυτόν τον εξοπλισμό. Εάν 
δεν έχετε ακολουθήσει κάποιο πρόγραμμα εκπαίδευσης, μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν. 
Η έλλειψη γνώσεων ή και η κακή εφαρμογή αυτών των τεχνικών μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή και θάνατο. Αυτές οι οδηγίες χρήσης έχουν συνταχθεί σύμφωνα 
με το πρότυπο EN 12277+A1: 2018 τύπος C σχετικά με τα μποντριέ αναρρίχησης (με 
συγκράτηση μηρών). Δεν είναι δυνατόν να προβλέψουμε όλες τις λανθασμένες χρήσεις 
αυτού του μποντριέ. Επομένως, απαγορεύεται κάθε άλλη χρήση από αυτήν που 
περιγράφεται στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης. Η μη συμμόρφωση με οποιαδήποτε από τις 
προειδοποιήσεις αυτές μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή και θάνατο. 

ΟΡΟΛΟΓΙΑ
Εικόνα 1

A- Δακτύλιος ασφάλισης
B- Σημεία πρόσδεσης (γέφυρες)
C- Πόρπες ρύθμισης ζώνης
D- Πόρπες ρύθμισης μηρών

E- Θήκη εξοπλισμού (x 2)
F- Ελαστικές θηλιές
G- Ζώνη
H- Μηροί
I- Δέστρες για σακουλάκι μαγνησίας

ΓΕΝΙΚΑ

Αυτό το προϊόν είναι ένα μποντριέ για χρήση κατά την αναρρίχηση ή την ορειβασία. 
Το μποντριέ ROCK JUNIOR έχει μελετηθεί για χρήση με μέσα ατομικής προστασίας 
που πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις των ισχυόντων προτύπων. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα στοιχεία του 
συστήματος ασφαλείας είναι συμβατά μεταξύ τους και ότι κανένα στοιχείο της αλυσίδας 
ασφαλείας δεν επηρεάζει τη λειτουργία και τις ιδιότητες ασφαλείας κάποιου άλλου 
στοιχείου. Ακολουθείτε απαραιτήτως τις οδηγίες που παρέχουν τα διαγράμματα πρόσδεσης 
και κλεισίματος του μποντριέ. Μην ξεχνάτε να ελέγχετε τις θηλιές και τα στοιχεία ρύθμισης 
κατά την διάρκεια της χρήσης. Μελετήστε τον καλύτερο τρόπο οργάνωσης της διάσωσης 
για εσάς τους ίδιους ή άλλους, σε περίπτωση ανάγκης.

Τοποθέτηση του μποντριέ
• Αφαιρέστε το μποντριέ από τη θήκη μεταφοράς του και ξεδιπλώστε το.
• Για να φορέσετε το μποντριέ ROCK JUNIOR, κρατήστε τον μπροστινό δακτύλιο 
πρόσδεσης και βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα ελαστικά τμήματα που συνδέουν τα περιμήρια με τη 
ζώνη δεν περνούν πάνω από την ζώνη ή και δεν έχουν συστραφεί. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, 
τοποθετήστε τα στη σωστή κατεύθυνση. Περάστε τα πόδια στην ζώνη και στα περιμήρια 
(εικόνα 3).
• Μπορείτε να συνδυάσετε το μποντριέ ROCK JUNIOR με κάποια ζώνη στήθους όπως 
ορίζεται από το πρότυπο EN 12277+A1: 2018 σχετικά με τον τύπο D (μποντριέ που 
περιβάλλει το άνω τμήμα του σώματος, περνώντας γύρω από το στήθος και κάτω από τους 
βραχίονες), προκειμένου να εξασφαλιστεί η κατάλληλη συγκράτηση του σώματος. Για την 
πρόσδεση σε αυτή την περίπτωση, συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης της ζώνης στήθους.

Ρυθμίσεις
• Η ρύθμιση της ζώνης και των περιμηρίων γίνεται με τη βοήθεια ιμάντων εξοπλισμένων 
με πόρπες αυτόματης ασφάλισης (εικόνα 4). Να ξεκινάτε πάντα από τη ρύθμιση της ζώνης 
και στη συνέχεια των περιμηρίων. Όταν είναι σωστά ρυθμισμένο στη μέση, και όχι τους 
γοφούς, το μποντριέ δεν πρέπει να γλιστράει ούτε και να είναι πολύ χαλαρό στο επίπεδο 
των μηρών. Αντίθετα, δεν πρέπει να εμποδίζει τις κινήσεις, ούτε την αναπνοή. Ιδανικά, θα 
πρέπει να μπορείτε να περάσετε ένα χέρι μεταξύ του μηρού και του περιμηρίου (εικόνα 5).
• Αρχικά, ο ιμάντας της ζώνης του μποντριέ περνάει όπως φαίνεται στο πρώτο εικονίδιο 
της εικόνας 9. Στο κάτω άκρο της εγκοπής, θα πρέπει επομένως να αφαιρέσετε την θηλιά 
για να περάσετε τον ιμάντα κάτω από τις δύο ελαστικές λωρίδες (2η εικόνα). Αυτό θα 
επιτρέψει την πλήρη χρήση του εύρους ρύθμισης.
• Πριν από κάθε χρήση στο πεδίο, προβείτε σε δοκιμές αιώρησης, σε μέρος χωρίς 
κίνδυνο, προκειμένου να σιγουρευτείτε για το σωστό μέγεθος, τις σωστές ρυθμίσεις και ότι 
το μποντριέ προσφέρει επαρκή άνεση για την χρήση του.
• Κατά την χρήση του μποντριέ ROCK JUNIOR, ελέγχετε τακτικά την σωστή ρύθμιση και 
το σφίξιμο των θηλιών αυτόματης ασφάλισης.

Πρόσδεση
Ένα εικονίδιο σας επισημαίνει το σημείο στο οποίο θα πρέπει να δεθείτε (εικόνα 7). 
Σας συμβουλεύουμε να χρησιμοποιείτε ένα διπλό οχτάρι με κόμπο ασφάλειας (εύκολο 
στο δέσιμο και στον οπτικό έλεγχο) για την πρόσδεση. Να είστε πολύ προσεχτικοί, η 
πρόσδεση πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται στα σημεία πρόσδεσης μόνο (Β). Κάθε άλλη 
επιλογή πρόσδεσης, απευθείας στον ιμάντα ή σε κάποια θήκη εξοπλισμού (όπως φαίνεται 
στην εικόνα 8) απαγορεύεται. Πράγματι, η αντοχή τους δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για τέτοιες 
περιπτώσεις (κίνδυνος σοβαρού τραυματισμού ή και θανάτου). Μην ξεχνάτε να ελέγχετε 
οπτικά τον κόμπο πρόσδεσης του αναρριχητή και το κλείδωμα του καραμπίνερ του 
ασφαλιστή πριν από την ανάβαση.

Ασφάλιση
Για την ασφάλιση κάποιου άλλου αναρριχητή, συνδέστε μια συσκευή ασφάλισης σε ένα 
καραμπίνερ με κλείδωμα εγκατεστημένο στον δακτύλιο ασφάλισης (εικόνα 7). Να είστε 
προσεχτικοί, οι ιμάντες ή οι θήκες εξοπλισμού του μποντριέ δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται 
για την ασφάλιση άλλου αναρριχητή ή για αυτο-ασφάλιση. Πράγματι, η αντοχή τους δεν 
έχει σχεδιαστεί για τέτοιες περιπτώσεις (κίνδυνος σοβαρού τραυματισμού ή και θανάτου). 

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Συντήρηση
Για το καθάρισμα του μποντριέ σας, χρησιμοποιήστε χλιαρό νερό (30°C) και ήπιο σαπούνι. 
Στη συνέχεια, ξεπλύνετε το μποντριέ έτσι ώστε να απομακρυνθεί κάθε ίχνος σαπουνιού. 
Αφήστε το να στεγνώσει στον αέρα, μακριά από φως και ζέστη. Εάν χρησιμοποιήσετε το 
μποντριέ σε αλμυρή ατμόσφαιρα, φροντίστε να το ξεπλύνετε με καθαρό νερό μετά την 
χρήση και στη συνέχεια αφήστε το να στεγνώσει στον αέρα.

Αποθήκευση
Αποθηκεύστε το μποντριέ σε χώρο ξηρό, δροσερό και αεριζόμενο, μακριά από το φως. 
Αποφύγετε κάθε επαφή με χημικά προϊόντα ή διαβρωτικές ουσίες. Οι επιπτώσεις όλων των 
παραπάνω στο μποντριέ είναι επιζήμιες. Η μεταφορά του μποντριέ πρέπει να γίνεται στην 
αρχική συσκευασία. Προσοχή, μην εκθέτετε το μποντριέ σε θερμοκρασία χαμηλότερη των 
-40°C ή υψηλότερη των +70°C. Επομένως, για παράδειγμα, μην αφήνετε ποτέ το μποντριέ 
σας μέσα σε αυτοκίνητο εκτεθειμένο στον ήλιο.

ΤΡΟΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΕΣ
Απαγορεύεται οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση ή επισκευή του προϊόντος. Δεν συνιστάται η 
αγορά μεταχειρισμένου μποντριέ δεδομένου ότι το ιστορικό του μπορεί να έχει παραποιηθεί.

ΕΛΕΓΧΟΙ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣ
Έλεγχοι
Πριν από κάθε χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε για την καλή κατάσταση του μποντριέ ROCK JUNIOR:
• Βεβαιωθείτε για την απουσία τριβής, καψίματος ή και εγκοπών στους ιμάντες και τις 
ραφές του δακτυλίου ασφάλισης και των σημείων πρόσδεσης και στο μποντριέ γενικά. Τα 
σημεία πρόσδεσης (γέφυρες) είναι εξοπλισμένα με δείκτη φθοράς. Η εμφάνιση κόκκινου 
υφάσματος σηματοδοτεί το τέλος ζωής του ενισχυμένου τμήματος (εικόνα 10). Σε αυτή 
την περίπτωση το μποντριέ θα πρέπει να απορριφθεί. Προσοχή, υπό την επίδραση 
υγρασίας ή παγετού, το μποντριέ γίνεται πολύ πιο ευαίσθητο στην τριβή. Επομένως, λάβετε 
περισσότερες προφυλάξεις.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι πόρπες αυτόματης ασφάλισης δεν παρουσιάζουν ρωγμές, 
παραμορφώσεις, διάβρωση, φθορά ή κάθε άλλη ζημιά. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι λειτουργούν σωστά.
Θα πρέπει να διενεργείται εις βάθος επιθεώρηση τουλάχιστον μία φορά το χρόνο από 
εξουσιοδοτημένο άτομο. Μετά από τους ελέγχους που αναφέρονται παραπάνω, εάν 
παρατηρήσετε ότι το μποντριέ παρουσιάζει κάποιο ελάττωμα στους διάφορους ιμάντες 
ή τις πόρπες αυτόματης ασφάλισης, μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε πια και καταστρέψτε το. 
Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας σχετικά με την κατάσταση του μποντριέ ή της αντοχής του, 
φροντίστε για τον έλεγχό του από αρμόδιο και καταρτισμένο άτομο ή καταστρέψτε το.

Διάρκεια ζωής
Η μέγιστη διάρκεια ζωής των προϊόντων SIMOND, που υποδεικνύεται από την ημερομηνία 
παραγωγής που αναγράφεται στο προϊόν, είναι 10 χρόνια.
Αυτή η διάρκεια ζωής ορίζεται από την ημερομηνία κατασκευής του προϊόντος, η οποία 
είναι τυπωμένη στην ετικέτα του μποντριέ με την μορφή ημέρα/μήνας/έτος. Αυτή η διάρκεια 
10 ετών μπορεί να μειωθεί ανάλογα με τον τύπο και την συχνότητα χρήσης. Μπορεί να 
μειωθεί με μία μόνο χρήση σε περίπτωση εντατικής χρήσης με τριβή ή σε περίπτωση 
βαρέως φορτίου (διακοπή ισχυρής καταπόνησης, έκθεση σε χημικά προϊόντα, ακραίες 
θερμοκρασίες, κ.λπ.). Εφόσον το μποντριέ ROCK JUNIOR πληροί τις απαιτήσεις ελέγχου 
που αναφέρονται παραπάνω, μπορείτε να το χρησιμοποιήσετε. Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας 
σχετικά με την κατάσταση του προϊόντος, φροντίστε για τον έλεγχό του από αρμόδιο και 
καταρτισμένο άτομο ή καταστρέψτε το

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Τα μποντριέ SIMOND φέρουν εγγύηση 2 ετών από την ημερομηνία αγοράς τους 
για οποιοδήποτε ελάττωμα στην κατασκευή. Από την εν λόγω εγγύηση εξαιρείται η 
φυσιολογική φθορά, η οξείδωση καθώς και κάθε άλλη ζημιά που οφείλεται σε κακή χρήση 
ή τροποποίηση του προϊόντος.

ΕΝΝΟΙΑ ΤΩΝ ΣΗΜΑΝΣΕΩΝ

DD/MM/YY

UIAA

CE

EN 12277+A1 
: 2018

Type C

0082

διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτόν τον 
εξοπλισμό

λογότυπο της SIMOND

λογότυπο της DECATHLON, του ομίλου στον οποίο ανήκει η SIMOND

ημερομηνία κατασκευής της παρτίδας (ημέρα/μήνας/έτος)

: αυτό το προϊόν είναι σε συμμόρφωση με το σήμα ασφαλείας UIAA 105

: εξοπλισμός σε συμμόρφωση με τις διατάξεις του Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 
2016/425

Ανακυκλώσιμο προϊόν ή συσκευασία

σε συμμόρφωση με το πρότυπο ΕΝ 12277+A1: 2018 σχετικά με τα 
μποντριέ

μποντριέ τύπου C (μποντριέ με στήριξη μηρών)

φορέας πιστοποίησης στοιχείου D και κοινοποιημένο εργαστήριο που 
πραγματοποίησε τον έλεγχο τύπου ΕΚ (CE): APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – Γαλλία. Αρ. εργαστηρίου: 
0082

Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ του προϊόντος σας είναι διαθέσιμη στον ιστότοπο www.sup-
portdecathlon.com

UK
Дякуємо за те, що вибрали обв’язку ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND. Дякуємо за вашу довіру. 
Обв’язка ROCK JUNIOR призначена для дітей із обхватом талії 49–76 см і обхватом 
стегна 36–50 см.
Ця обв’язка є індивідуальним захисним спорядженням (ІЗС) від падінь із висоти, вона 
призначена для скелелазіння та альпінізму. Заради вашої безпеки уважно повністю 
прочитайте цю інструкцію перед використанням. Не знищуйте інструкцію. Збережіть 
її для довідки в майбутньому (щодо догляду за виробом, строку служби та гарантії).

УВАГА: ПІДГОТОВКА ОБОВ’ЯЗКОВА
Заняття скелелазінням та альпінізмом небезпечні. Ви зобов’язані вивчити техніки, 
пов’язані з цими видами спорту, а також навчитися правильно використовувати 
спорядження Використовувати це спорядження можуть лише особи, які мають 
належну підготовку та навички поведінки на висоті, або особи під постійним 
безпосереднім наглядом інструктора. Якщо ви не маєте такої підготовки, не 
використовуйте це спорядження. Незнання та (або) неналежне застосування технік 
може призвести до серйозних травм або навіть смерті. Цю інструкцію з використання 
складено згідно зі стандартом EN 12277+A1: 2018, тип C, щодо стегнової обв’язки. Ми 
не можемо передбачити всі можливі випадки неналежного використання цієї обв’язки. 
Тому забороняється використовувати виріб будь-яким іншим чином, що відрізняється 
від способів, описаних у цій інструкції. Недотримання одного з цих попереджень може 
призвести до серйозних травм або смерті. 

НОМЕНКЛАТУРА
Малюнок № 1

A- Страхувальне кільце
B- Точки проходження мотузки (отвори)
C- Пряжки регулювання пояса
D- Пряжки регулювання стегнових 
петель

E- Петля для розвішування 
спорядження (2 шт.)
F- Еластичні петлі
G- Пояс
H- Стегна
I- Кріплення для мішечка для 
магнезії

ЗАГАЛЬНА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ

Цей виріб належить до стегнових обв’язок для занять скелелазінням та альпінізмом. 
Обв’язки ROCK JUNIOR розроблено для використання разом із обладнанням 
індивідуального захисту, яке відповідає чинним нормам. Перевірте сумісність 
елементів системи страховки та впевніться в тому, що жодний елемент страхувальної 
системи не заважає функціонуванню інших елементів і не впливає на функцію 
безпеки. Обов’язково дотримуйтеся схем обв’язування та закріплення обв’язки. 
Під час використання не забувайте перевіряти пряжки та регулювальні елементи. 
Завжди передбачайте кращий спосіб організації рятування для вас та інших у разі 
необхідності.

Надівання обв’язки
• Витягніть обв’язку з переносної сумки та розверніть її перед собою.
• Щоб одягнути обв’язку ROCK JUNIOR, потрібно, тримаючи її перед собою кільцем 
для проходження мотузки вперед, перевірити, чи еластичні стрічки, які з’єднують 
стегнові петлі з поясом, не проходять над поясом та (або) не перекручуються. Якщо 
це не так, розташуйте їх у правильному напрямку. Просуньте ноги в пояс і в стегнові 
петлі (малюнок № 3).
• Обв’язку ROCK JUNIOR можна з’єднати з нагрудною системою відповідно до 
стандарту EN 12277+A1: 2018 щодо типу D (обв’язка, яка охоплює верхню частину 
тіла навколо грудної клітки та під руками) для забезпечення належної підтримки тіла. 
Для виконання обв’язування в такій ситуації див. інструкцію з використання грудної 
обв’язки.

Регулювання
• Регулювання поясного ременя та стегнових обхватів виконується завдяки ремінцям 
із пряжками з автоматичним блокуванням (малюнок № 4). Починайте завжди з 
регулювання поясного ременя, потім виконуйте регулювання стегнових обхватів. 
Якщо обв’язка відрегульована належним чином на рівні талії, а не стегон, вона не 
буде сповзати і не буде занадто вільно триматися на рівні стегон. І з іншого боку, вона 
не буде обмежувати рухи чи заважати диханню. Якщо обв’язка закріплена належним 
чином, ви зможете просунути руку між стегном і стегновим обхватом (малюнок № 5).
• Зазвичай ремінець поясного ременя обв’язки проходить, як показано на першій 
піктограмі малюнка 9. На верхній межі обхвату талії необхідно зняти пряжку, щоб 
протягнути ремінець під двома еластичними стрічками (другий малюнок). Це 
дозволить використовувати повний діапазон регулювання.
• Перед початком використання під час занять альпінізмом протестуйте обв’язку в 
безпечному місці, щоб упевнитися в правильності розміру, точності регулювання та 
достатності рівня комфорту обв’язки для її використання.
• Під час використання обв’язки ROCK JUNIOR регулярно перевіряйте належне 
регулювання та закріплення пряжок з автоматичним блокуванням.

Обв’язування
На піктограмі вказано місце обв’язування (малюнок №°7). Для обв’язування ми 
рекомендуємо використовувати подвійний вузол «вісімка» зі стопорним вузлом 
(простий у виконанні, легко візуально перевіряється). Зверніть увагу на те, що 
обв’язування має виконуватися лише в точках обв’язування (B). Будь-які інші способи 
пропускання мотузки, безпосередньо на ремінці або петлях для розвішування 
спорядження (як показано на малюнку 8), заборонено. Насправді їх стійкість не 
вивчена для такого навантаження (існує ризик серйозного травмування або смерті). 
Не забувайте візуально перевіряти вузол обв’язування альпініста, а також блокування 
карабіна системи страховки перед початком сходження.

Страховка
Для забезпечення страховки іншого альпініста приєднайте страхувальний пристрій 
до карабіна з блокуванням, встановленим на страхувальному кільці (малюнок №°7). 
Зверніть увагу на те, що ремінці або петлі для розвішування спорядження на обв’язці 
не використовуються для страховки іншого альпініста або для самостраховки. 
Насправді їх стійкість не вивчена для такого навантаження (існує ризик серйозного 
травмування або смерті). 

ДОГЛЯД І ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Догляд
Для очищення обв’язки використовуйте чисту теплу воду (30 °C) та м’яке мило. 
Постарайтеся добре промити обв’язку, щоб видалити всі залишки мила. Залиште 
обв’язку сушитися на відкритому повітрі, в місці, захищеному від світла та джерел 
тепла. У разі використання обв’язки в умовах сольового середовища добре промийте 
її в чистій воді після використання, потім залиште сушитися на відкритому повітрі.

Зберігання
Зберігайте обв’язку в сухому, прохолодному та добре провітрюваному місці, 
захищеному від світла. Бережіть її від будь-якого контакту з хімічними засобами 
або різними їдкими речовинами. Вони здійснюють негативний вплив на обв’язку. 
Перевезення обв’язки слід здійснювати в оригінальній упаковці. Зверніть увагу на 
необхідність уникати впливу на обв’язку температур нижче за –40 °C або вище за 
+70 °C. Тому забороняється залишати обв’язку, наприклад, у машині під відкритими 
сонячними променями.

ЗМІНИ ТА РЕМОНТ
Внесення будь-яких змін або ремонт виробу заборонені. Ми наполегливо не 
рекомендуємо купувати обв’язку, яка вже була у вжитку, оскільки історія її 
використання може бути неправдивою.

ПЕРЕВІРКИ ТА СТРОК СЛУЖБИ
Перевірки
Перевіряйте стан обв’язки ROCK JUNIOR перед кожним використанням і після нього:
• Перевіряйте на наявність стирання, прожогів та (або) розривів на ремінцях, швах 
страхувального кільця, точках обв’язування та на обв’язці взагалі. Точки обв’язування 
(петлі) оснащені маркером зносу. Поява червоного матеріалу свідчить про кінець 
строку служби міцної частини (малюнок 10). У цьому випадку обв’язку слід викинути. 
Зверніть увагу на те, що в умовах підвищеної вологості або морозу обв’язка стає 
набагато чутливішою до стирання, тому вживайте більше запобіжних заходів.
• Перевірте пряжки з автоматичним блокуванням на наявність тріщин, деформацій, 
корозії, зносу або будь-якого іншого пошкодження. Впевніться в їх належному 
функціонуванні.
Щонайменше раз на рік слід проводити ретельну перевірку, яка здійснюється 
уповноваженою особою. Якщо в результаті проведення наведених вище перевірок 
буде виявлено, що обв’язка має якесь пошкодження на різних ремінцях або пряжках 
з автоматичним блокуванням, не використовуйте її та знищте. У разі наявності 
сумнівів щодо стану або міцності обв’язки віддайте її на перевірку компетентній або 
підготовленій особі або знищте.

Строк служби
Максимальний строк служби обв’язок SIMOND, що починається з дати виробництва, 
зазначеної на виробі, складає 10 років.
Цей строк визначається з дати виробництва товару, нанесеної на етикетку обв’язки 
у форматі день/місяць/рік. Залежно від частоти використання цей десятирічний 
строк може зменшуватися. У разі інтенсивного використання з тертям або у випадку 
великого навантаження (зупинка серйозного падіння, вплив хімічних речовин, високих 
температур тощо) строк служби може обмежуватися одним використанням. Доки 
обв’язка ROCK JUNIOR відповідає наведеним вище вимогам контролю, ви можете 
її використовувати. У разі наявності сумнівів щодо стану виробу віддайте його на 
перевірку компетентній або підготовленій особі або знищте його

ГАРАНТІЯ
Гарантія на обв’язку SIMOND діє протягом двох років, починаючи з дати покупки 
цього виробу, і розповсюджується на будь-який виробничий брак. Гарантія не 
розповсюджується на нормальне зношування, окислення або будь-які пошкодження в 
результаті неналежного використання або внесення змін до конструкції виробу.

ЗНАЧЕННЯ МАРКУВАННЯ

TH
 ขอขอบคุุณที่่�เลืือกฮาร์์เนส ROCK SIMOND น่� ขอบคุุณที่่�ไว้้ว้างใจเร์า   ฮาร์์เนส ROCK JUNIOR 

ออกแบบมาสำาหร์ับเด็็กที่่�ม่ขนาด็ร์อบเอว้ 49 ถึึง 76 ซม. แลืะร์อบต้้นขา 36 ถึึง 50 ซม.
 เที่่ยมน่�เป็็นอุป็กร์ณ์ป็้องกันส่ว้นบุคุคุลื (PPE) จากการ์ต้กจากที่่�สูง โด็ยออกแบบมาสำาหร์ับการ์ป็ีน
หน้าผาแลืะการ์ไต้่เขา เพื่ื�อคุว้ามป็ลือด็ภััย โป็ร์ด็อ่านแลืะที่ำาคุว้ามเข้าใจคุู่มือการ์ใช้้งานน่�ให้คุร์บ
ถึ้ว้นก่อนการ์ใช้้งานอุป็กร์ณ์ อย่าที่้�งหร์ือที่ำาลืายคุู่มือน่� ให้เก็บร์ักษาไว้้เพื่ื�อการ์อ้างอ้งในอนาคุต้ 
(การ์ด็ูแลืร์ักษาอุป็กร์ณ์ อายุการ์ใช้้งาน แลืะการ์ร์ับป็ร์ะกันผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์)

 ข้้อควรระวังคำ�เตืือน: จำำ�เป็็นตื้องฝึึกฝึนก�รใช้้ง�น
 การ์ป็ีนผาแลืะการ์ไต้่เขาเป็็นก้จกร์ร์มอันต้ร์าย   การ์เร์่ยนร์ู้เที่คุน้คุเก่�ยว้กับก้จกร์ร์มด็ังกลื่าว้ ร์ว้มถึึงกา
ร์ใช้้งานอุป็กร์ณ์ที่่�ถึูกต้้อง เป็็นคุว้ามร์ับผ้ด็ช้อบของคุุณ   อนุญาต้ให้ใช้้ว้ัสด็ุน่�เฉพื่าะผู้ที่่�ผ่านการ์ฝึึกอบ
ร์มสำาหร์ับก้จกร์ร์มในที่่�สูง หร์ืออยู่ภัายใต้้การ์คุว้บคุุมของผู้ที่่�ผ่านการ์ฝึึกอบร์มสำาหร์ับก้จกร์ร์มในที่่�สูง 
โด็ยบุคุคุลืด็ังกลื่าว้ต้้องสามาร์ถึมองเห็นโด็ยต้ร์งแลืะอย่างถึาว้ร์   อย่าใช้้ผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์น่�หากคุุณยังไม่ได็้ร์ั
บการ์ฝึึกอบร์มด็ังกลื่าว้   การ์ร์ู้เที่่าไม่ถึึงการ์ณ์แลืะ/หร์ือการ์ใช้้เที่คุน้คุที่่�ไม่ถึูกต้้องอาจส่งผลืให้ได็้ร์ับก
าร์บาด็เจ็บสาหัส หร์ือเส่ยช้่ว้้ต้   คุู่มือการ์ใช้้งานน่�จัด็ที่ำาขึ�นโด็ยถึูกต้้องต้ามมาต้ร์ฐาน EN 12277+A1: 
2018 ช้น้ด็ C เก่�ยว้กับฮาเนสป็ีนเขา   เร์าไม่สามาร์ถึคุาด็การ์ณ์การ์ใช้้งานเที่่ยมน่�อย่างผ้ด็ว้ัต้ถึุป็ร์ะสง
คุ์ได็้ที่ั�งหมด็ ฉะนั�นห้ามใช้้งานอื�นใด็นอกเหนือจากที่่�อธิ้บายในคุู่มือน่� การ์ไม่ป็ฏิ้บัต้้ต้ามคุำาเต้ือนข้อใด็
ข้อหนึ�งน่�อาจส่งผลืให้เก้ด็การ์บาด็เจ็บสาหัสหร์ือเส่ยช้่ว้้ต้  

 ก�รจำัดป็ระเภท
 ภ�พป็ระกอบท่� 1

A- แหว้นร์ัด็แน่น
B- จุด็ร์้อยเช้ือก (ห่ว้งสอด็เช้ือก)
C- หัว้ป็ร์ับเข็มขัด็
D- หัว้ป็ร์ับส่ว้นร์ัด็ต้้นขา

E- ที่่�แขว้นสัมภัาร์ะ (x 2)
F- ต้ัว้สอด็แบบยางยืด็
G- เข็มขัด็
H- ต้้นขา
I- ส่ว้นผูกถึุงช้อลื์ก

 ข้้อมููลทั�วไป็

 ผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์น่�คุือเที่่ยมแบบร์ัด็ต้้นขา สำาหร์ับการ์ป็ีนเขาหร์ือไต้่เขา   ฮาร์์เนส ROCK ออกแบบมาเพื่ื�อใช้้
งานกับอุป็กร์ณ์ป็้องกันส่ว้นบุคุคุลืซึ�งสอด็คุลื้องต้ามมาต้ร์ฐานที่่�บังคุับใช้้อยู่ในป็ัจจุบัน   โป็ร์ด็ต้ร์ว้จสอบ
คุว้ามเข้ากันได็้ร์ะหว้่างอุป็กร์ณ์การ์ต้ร์ึงยึด็ที่ั�งร์ะบบ เพื่ื�อไม่ให้ส่ว้นหนึ�งใด็ส่งผลืต้่อการ์ที่ำางานด็้านคุว้
ามป็ลือด็ภััยของอุป็กร์ณ์ช้้�นอื�น ๆ   ป็ฏิ้บัต้้ต้ามร์ูป็แบบการ์มัด็แลืะการ์ร์ัด็เที่่ยมอย่างเคุร์่งคุร์ัด็   หมั�นต้ร์ว้จ
สอบหัว้เข็มขัด็แลืะองคุ์ป็ร์ะกอบการ์ป็ร์ับร์ะหว้่างที่่�ใช้้งาน   เต้ร์่ยมพื่ร์้อมเสมอเก่�ยว้กับว้้ธิ่ที่่�ด็่ที่่�สุด็ในการ์
จัด็การ์คุว้ามช้่ว้ยเหลืือสำาหร์ับต้ัว้เองหร์ือบุคุคุลือื�น ในกร์ณ่ที่่�จำาเป็็น

 ก�รตืิดตืั�งเท่ยมู
• นำาเที่่ยมออกมาจากถึุงบร์ร์จุ แลืะคุลื่�ออก
• ในการ์ป็ร์ะกอบเที่่ยม ROCK JUNIOR หย้บห่ว้งร์้อยเช้ือกด็้านหน้าขึ�นมาที่่�ร์ะด็ับสายต้า 
ต้ร์ว้จสอบว้่าสายยืด็ที่่�เช้ื�อมร์ะหว้่างร์อบต้้นขากับเข็มขัด็ไม่ผ่านบนเข็มขัด็ แลืะ/หร์ือไม่บ้ด็งอ 
หากไม่เป็็นต้ามกร์ณ่ด็ังกลื่าว้ ป็ร์ับที่้ศที่างให้ถึูกต้้อง สว้มโด็ยสอด็ขาเข้าในเข็มขัด็ แลืะในร์อบต้้นขา 
(ภัาพื่ป็ร์ะกอบที่่� 3)
• คุุณสามาร์ถึใช้้งานฮาร์์เนส ROCK ร์่ว้มกับฮาร์์เนสหน้าอกต้ามมาต้ร์ฐาน EN 12277+A1: 2018 
เก่�ยว้กับป็ร์ะเภัที่ D (ฮาร์์เนสร์อบส่ว้นบนของร์่างกาย ผ่านร์อบหน้าอกแลืะใต้้แขน) เพื่ื�อให้แน่ใจว้่าก
ร์ะช้ับกับร์่างกาย สำาหร์ับการ์ผูกเช้ือกในสถึานการ์ณ์เช้่นน่� กร์ุณาด็ูคุำาแนะนำาในเอกสาร์ของฮาร์์เนส
ร์ัด็ลืำาต้ัว้

 วิธี่ป็รับ
• การ์ป็ร์ับเข็มขัด็แลืะร์อบต้้นขาที่ำาได็้โด็ยป็ร์ับสายร์ัด็ที่่�ม่หัว้ลื็อกอัต้โนมัต้้ (ภัาพื่ป็ร์ะกอบที่่� 4) 
เร์้�มต้้นด็้ว้ยการ์ป็ร์ับเข็มขัด็เสมอ แลื้ว้จึงป็ร์ับร์อบต้้นขา เมื�อป็ร์ับกร์ะช้ับเอว้แลื้ว้ ซึ�งไม่ใช้่กร์ะช้ับสะโพื่ก 
เที่่ยมที่่�ต้้นขาต้้องไม่ลืื�นหลืุด็หร์ือหลืว้มเก้นไป็ ที่ั�งน่� ต้้องไม่เป็็นอุป็สร์ร์คุต้่อการ์เคุลืื�อนไหว้ 
หร์ือที่ำาให้หายใจไม่ออก เมื�อป็ร์ับให้กร์ะช้ับมากที่่�สุด็ คุุณสามาร์ถึสอด็มือผ่านร์ะหว้่างต้้นขาแลืะร์อบ
ต้้นขา (ภัาพื่ป็ร์ะกอบที่่� 5)
• สายลือด็ของเข็มขัด็ของฮาร์์เนสผ่านบร์้เว้ณที่่�อธิ้บายในร์ูป็ป็ร์ะกอบแร์ก ของภัาพื่ที่่� 9 
ที่่�ส่ว้นบนของเอว้ นำาห่ว้งคุลื้องออกเพื่ื�อสอด็สายลือด็ใต้้แถึบยางยืด็สองเส้น (ภัาพื่ที่่� 2) ซึ�งคุุณจะสามา
ร์ถึใช้้ช้่ว้งการ์ป็ร์ับคุว้ามกร์ะช้ับได็้ที่ั�งหมด็
• ก่อนเร์้�มใช้้งานจร์้ง ที่ด็สอบการ์ร์องร์ับนำ�าหนักในที่่�ป็ลือด็ภััย เพื่ื�อให้แน่ใจถึึงขนาด็ที่่�เหมาะสม 
การ์ป็ร์ับอย่างถึูกต้้อง แลืะคุว้ามสะด็ว้กสบายอย่างเพื่่ยงพื่อขณะใช้้งาน
• เมื�อใช้้เที่่ยม ROCK JUNIOR หมั�นต้ร์ว้จสอบการ์ป็ร์ับที่่�เหมาะสม แลืะการ์ร์ัด็ของหัว้ลื็อกอัต้โนมัต้้

 ก�รร้อยเช้ือก
 ร์ูป็สัญลืักษณ์แสด็งจุด็ที่่�คุุณต้้องร์้อยเช้ือกไว้้ (ภัาพื่ป็ร์ะกอบที่่� 7) เร์าขอแนะนำาให้ใช้้เงื�อนเลืขแป็ด็แบบ
คุู่ พื่ร์้อมป็มหยุด็ (ที่ำาได็้ง่ายแลืะต้ร์ว้จสอบได็้ด็้ว้ยสายต้า) สำาหร์ับการ์ร์้อยเช้ือก โป็ร์ด็ร์ะว้ัง การ์ร์้อยเช้ื
อกต้้องที่ำาเฉพื่าะที่่�จุด็ร์้อยเช้ือก (B) ห้ามร์้อยเช้ือกแบบอื�นใด็ ที่ั�งโด็ยต้ร์งกับสายร์ัด็หร์ือบนว้ัสด็ุร์องร์ับ 
(ด็ังแสด็งในภัาพื่ป็ร์ะกอบที่่� 8) เนื�องจากการ์ร์ับแร์งด็ึงไม่ได็้ออกแบบมาเพื่ื�อการ์ใช้้งานด็ังกลื่าว้ (เส่�ยง
ต้่อการ์บาด็เจ็บสาหัสหร์ืออันต้ร์ายถึึงช้่ว้้ต้) อย่าลืืมต้ร์ว้จสอบสภัาพื่ป็มร์้อยเช้ือกของผู้ป็ีนด็้ว้ยสายต้า 
ร์ว้มถึึงการ์ลื็อกห่ว้งเก่�ยว้น้ร์ภััยของผู้ด็ูแลื ก่อนที่่�จะป็ีน

 ก�รตืรึงเช้ือก
 เพื่ื�อคุว้ามป็ลือด็ภััยของผู้ป็ีน เช้ื�อมต้่ออุป็กร์ณ์ลืด็คุว้ามเส่�ยงกับห่ว้งลื็อกน้ร์ภััย 
ซึ�งต้้ด็ต้ั�งอยู่บนแหว้นร์ัด็แน่น (ภัาพื่ป็ร์ะกอบที่่� 7)   โป็ร์ด็ร์ะว้ัง ห้ามใช้้งานสายร์ัด็หร์ือที่่�เก็บอุป็กร์ณ์ของ
เที่่ยมเพื่ื�อต้ร์ึงเช้ือกของผู้ป็ีนอ่กคุนหนึ�งหร์ือเพื่ื�อการ์ต้ร์ึงเช้ือกอัต้โนมัต้้ เนื�องจากการ์ร์ับแร์งด็ึงไม่ได็้ออ
กแบบมาเพื่ื�อการ์ใช้้งานด็ังกลื่าว้ (เส่�ยงต้่อการ์บาด็เจ็บสาหัสหร์ืออันต้ร์ายถึึงช้่ว้้ต้)  

 ก�รบำ�รุงรักษ�และก�รจำัดเก็บ
 ก�รบำ�รุงรักษ�
 ที่ำาคุว้ามสะอาด็เที่่ยมในนำ�าอุ่น (30 องศาเซลืเซ่ยส) แลืะสบู่อ่อน ๆ ลื้างให้สะอาด็เพื่ื�อเลื่�ยงการ์เก้ด็ร์่องร์
อยของสบู่ ป็ลื่อยให้แห้งในที่่�โลื่ง ในที่่�ร์่ม แลืะห่างจากคุว้ามร์้อน   หากใช้้เที่่ยมในสภัาพื่แว้ด็ลื้อมนำ�าเคุ็ม 
ลื้างให้สะอาด็ด็้ว้ยนำ�าจืด็หลืังใช้้งานแลืะป็ลื่อยให้แห้งในที่่�โลื่ง

 ก�รจำัดเก็บ
 จัด็เก็บเที่่ยมในที่่�แห้ง เย็น พื่้นแสง แลืะอากาศถึ่ายเที่สะด็ว้ก หลื่กเลื่�ยงการ์สัมผัสกับสาร์เคุม่หร์ือสา
ร์ที่่�ม่ฤที่ธิ้�กัด็กร์่อนใด็ ๆ เพื่ร์าะอาจสร์้างคุว้ามเส่ยหายอย่างร์ุนแร์งต้่อเที่่ยม การ์ขนย้ายเที่่ยมต้้องใส่
ในถึุงหุ้มที่่�มาพื่ร์้อมกับผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์   โป็ร์ด็ร์ะว้ัง อย่าให้เที่่ยมอยู่ในอุณหภัูม้ต้ำ�ากว้่า -40 องศาเซลืเซ่ยส 
หร์ือสูงกว้่า +70 องศาเซลืเซ่ยส ด็้ว้ยเหตุ้น่� อย่าที่้�งเที่่ยมไว้้ในร์ถึยนต้์ที่่�ต้ากแด็ด็อยู่

 ก�รเป็ล่�ยนแป็ลงและซ่่อมูแซ่มู
 ห้ามเป็ลื่�ยนแป็ลืงหร์ือซ่อมแซมผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์ ไม่แนะนำาอย่างย้�งให้ซื�อเที่่ยม «มือสอง» เพื่ร์าะอาจม่การ์ป็
ลือมแป็ลืงป็ร์ะว้ัต้้การ์ใช้้งาน

 ก�รตืรวจำสอบและอ�ยุก�รใช้้ง�น
 ก�รตืรวจำสอบ
 ต้ร์ว้จสอบสภัาพื่ของเที่่ยม ROCK JUNIOR ก่อนแลืะหลืังการ์ใช้้งานทีุ่กคุร์ั�ง:
• โด็ยต้ร์ว้จสอบว้่าไม่ม่ร์อยถึลือก ร์อยไหม้ แลืะ/หร์ือร์อยขาด็บนสายร์ัด็ ร์ว้มถึึงต้ะเข็บห่ว้งร์ัด็แน่น 
จุด็ร์้อยเช้ือกแห่งเด็่ยว้ แลืะเที่่ยมโด็ยร์ว้ม จุด็ร์้อยเช้ือก (ห่ว้งสอด็เช้ือก) ม่ต้ัว้ร์ะบุสภัาพื่คุว้ามเสื�อม 
หากม่ส่แด็งขึ�นที่่�บร์้เว้ณผ้า หมายคุว้ามว้่า ผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์ในส่ว้นของการ์เสร์้มคุว้ามที่นที่านใกลื้หมด็อายุก
าร์ใช้้งาน (ภัาพื่ป็ร์ะกอบที่่� 10) ในกร์ณ่น่� ให้คุุณที่้�งเที่่ยมด็ังกลื่าว้ โป็ร์ด็ใช้้คุว้ามร์ะมัด็ร์ะว้ัง คุว้ามช้ื�นห
ร์ือจุด็เยือกแข็งที่ำาให้เที่่ยมเก้ด็ร์อยถึลือกได็้ง่าย จึงคุว้ร์ใช้้คุว้ามร์ะมัด็ร์ะว้ังเป็็นพื่้เศษ
• ต้ร์ว้จสอบว้่าหัว้ลื็อกอัต้โนมัต้้ไม่ม่ร์อยแต้ก ร์ูป็ที่ร์งไม่ผ้ด็เพื่่�ยน ไม่ม่ร์อยกัด็กร์่อน สึกหร์อ 
หร์ือคุว้ามเส่ยหายอื�น ๆ ต้ร์ว้จสอบว้่าใช้้งานได็้ด็่
 ต้้องต้ร์ว้จสอบอย่างลืะเอ่ยด็อย่างน้อยป็ีลืะหนึ�งคุร์ั�งโด็ยผู้ที่่�ผ่านการ์ร์ับร์อง   หลืังการ์ต้ร์ว้จสอบข้างต้้น 
หากคุุณพื่บว้่าเที่่ยมม่ร์่องร์อยบกพื่ร์่องใด็ ๆ บนสายลือด็ต้่าง ๆ หร์ือห่ว้งลื็อกอัต้โนมัต้้ ให้เลื้กใช้้งานแ
ลืะที่้�งอุป็กร์ณ์ที่่�บกพื่ร์่อง   หากม่ข้อสงสัยเก่�ยว้กับสภัาพื่ของเที่่ยมหร์ือคุว้ามต้้านที่าน มอบหมายการ์ต้ร์ว้
จสอบโด็ยบุคุคุลืท่ี่�ผ่านการ์ร์ับร์องแลืะฝึึกอบร์ม หร์ือให้กำาจัด็ที่้�ง

 อ�ยุก�รใช้้ง�น
 อายุการ์ใช้้งานสูงสุด็ของฮาเนส SIMOND เร์้�มนับต้ั�งแต้่ว้ันที่่�ผลื้ต้ซึ�งร์ะบุอยู่บนผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์คุือ 10 ป็ี
 ร์ะยะเว้ลืาน่�เร์้�มนับจากว้ันที่่�ผลื้ต้ ซึ�งป็ร์ะที่ับไว้้บนฉลืากของเที่่ยมในร์ูป็แบบว้ัน/เด็ือน/ป็ี   ร์ะยะเว้ลืา 10 
ป็ีอาจจะลืด็ลืงขึ�นอยู่กับช้น้ด็แลืะคุว้ามถึ่�ของการ์ใช้้งาน   ซึ�งอาจลืด็ลืงเหลืือเพื่่ยงคุร์ั�งเด็่ยว้ในกร์ณ่การ์ใ
ช้้งานหนักที่่�ม่แร์งเส่ยด็ที่านหร์ือม่การ์ใช้้งานอย่างร์ุนแร์ง (การ์ต้กจากหน้าผาสูง การ์สัมผัสกับสาร์เคุม่ 
อุณหภัูม้ที่่�เก้นป็กต้้...)   สามาร์ถึใช้้งานเที่่ยม ROCK JUNIOR น่�ได็้ต้ร์าบเที่่าที่่�ต้ร์งต้ามข้อกำาหนด็การ์
คุว้บคุุมที่่�อธิ้บายไว้้ข้างต้้น หากม่ข้อสงสัยเก่�ยว้กับผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์ มอบหมายการ์ต้ร์ว้จสอบโด็ยบุคุคุลืท่ี่�ผ่า
นการ์ร์ับร์องแลืะฝึึกอบร์ม หร์ือให้กำาจัด็ที่้�ง

 ก�รรับป็ระกัน
 เที่่ยม SIMOND ม่การ์ร์ับป็ร์ะกันข้อบกพื่ร์่องการ์ผลื้ต้เป็็นเว้ลืา 2 ป็ีนับจากว้ันที่่�ซื�อผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์น่� กร์ณ่ต้่
อไป็น่�ยกเว้้นจากการ์ร์ับป็ร์ะกัน: คุว้ามสึกหร์อจากการ์ใช้้งานป็กต้้ การ์เก้ด็ออกซ้เด็ช้ัน แลืะคุว้ามเส่ย
หายที่่�เก้ด็จากการ์ใช้้ผ้ด็ว้ัต้ถึุป็ร์ะสงคุ์ หร์ือการ์เป็ลื่�ยนแป็ลืงผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์

 คว�มูหมู�ยข้องสัญลักษณ์์
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 ศึกษาคุำาแนะนำาก่อนที่่�จะใช้้อุป็กร์ณ์น่�

 โลืโก้ SIMOND

 โลืโก้ DECATHLON บร์้ษัที่ต้้นสังกัด็ของ SIMOND

 ว้ันที่่�ผลื้ต้ของลื็อต้ผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์ (ว้ัน/เด็ือน/ป็ี)

 ผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์น่�สอด็คุลื้องกับมาต้ร์ฐานคุว้ามป็ลือด็ภััย UIAA 105

 อุป็กร์ณ์น่�เป็็นไป็ต้ามข้อกำาหนด็ (EU) 2016/425

 ผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์หร์ือบร์ร์จุภััณฑ์์ร์่ไซเคุ้ลืได็้

 ต้ามมาต้ร์ฐาน EN 12277+A1: 2018 เก่�ยว้กับฮาร์์เนส

 เที่่ยมช้น้ด็ C (เที่่ยมร์ัด็ต้้นขา)

 หน่ว้ยงานต้ร์ว้จสอบป็ร์ะเภัที่ D แลืะห้องป็ฏิ้บัต้้การ์ร์ับแจ้งซึ�งด็ำาเน้นการ์ต้ร์ว้จส
อบ EU ป็ร์ะเภัที่: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - CS60193 - 13322 Mar-
seille Cedex - France หมายเลืขห้องป็ฏิ้บัต้้การ์: 0082

 คุำาป็ร์ะกาศเร์ื�องคุว้ามสอด็คุลื้องของสหภัาพื่ยุโร์ป็สำาหร์ับผลื้ต้ภััณฑ์์น่�ม่อยู่ที่่� www.supportdecath-
lon.com

AR
نشكرك على اختيار ROCK JUNIOR SIMOND وعلى وضع ثقتكم بنا .تم تصميم حزام 
 ROCK JUNIORللأطفال بمحيط خصر من 49 إلى 76 سم وبمحيط فخذ من 36 إلى50  

سم.
هذا الحزام من معدات الوقاية الشخصية (EPI) ضد السقوط من الارتفاعات، وهو مصمم لممارسة 

التسلق وتسلق الجبال .لضمان سلامتك، اقرأ هذا الدليل بعناية قبل الاستخدام .لا تقم بتمزيقه 
واحفظه لكي تتمكن من مراجعته لاحقًا) صيانة، مدة الصلاحية وضمانات المنتج.(

انتبه : تدريب ضروري
تعتبر ممارسة التسلق وتسلق الجبال رياضة خطرة .من مسؤوليتك التدرب على التقنيات المتعلقة 
بهذه الأنشطة، فضلا عن الاستخدام السليم للمعدات فقط الأشخاص المدربون على القيام بأنشطة 

في المرتفعات أو تحت حراسة مباشرة ودائمة من الأشخاص المدربين على هذا النوع من الأنشطة 
هم من يسمح لهم باستخدام هذه المعدات .إذا لم تستفد من تدريب مشابه فلا تستخدم هذا المنتج .قد 
يتسبب الجهل و/أو الاستخدام السيئ للتقنيات بإصابات خطيرة أو حتى الموت .تم إعداد هذا الدليل 

بناءً على المعيار EN12277+A1: 2018 نوع C مرتبطة بحزام درع الفخذ .من المستحيل لنا 
تخيل كل أنواع سوء الاستعمال الممكن لهذا المنتج .ولذلك، يمنع أي استخدام منافٍ لما جاء في هذا 

الدليل .إن عدم احترام أحد هذه التحذيرات قد يسبب إصابات خطرة أو حتى الموت. 

المصطلحات

صورة رقم1 

حلقة التثبيت- 	
 – Bنقاط الربط) سدادات(- 	
حلقات ضبط الحزام- 	
حلقات ضبط منطقة الفخذ- 	

	 - ( x 2)حامل المعداتE – 
 – Fحلقات التمرير المطاطية- 	
حزام- 	
منطقة الفخذ- 	
أبازيم الجراب من المغنيسيا- 	

معلومات أساسية

  ROCkهذا المنتج هو حزام درع الفخذ، وقد صمم لممارسة رياضة تسلق الجبال .تم تصميم
 JUNIORليتم استخدامه مع معدات الحماية الشخصية والتي تتوافق مع المعايير سارية المفعول. 

تأكد من توافق عناصر أنظمة التثبيت فيما بينها، وألا يؤثر أي من عناصر سلسلة التثبيت على 
وظائف التشغيل والسلامة لعنصر آخر .يجب الالتزام برسومات الربط البيانية وطريقة إغلاق 

الحزام .تذكر أن تتحقق من الحلقات وعناصر الضبط خلال الاستخدام .تأكد دائمًا من تنفيذ الطريقة 
المثلى لإنقاذ نفسك أو الآخرين عند الحاجة.

– تركيب الحزام
 -أخرج الحزام من حقيبة النقل الخاصة به ثم مدده أمامك. -
 -من أجل ارتداء حزام ،ROCK JUNIOR اربطه أمامك بحلقات الربط الأمامية، وتحقق  -

من أن الأربطة المطاطية التي تجمع محيط الفخذ بالحزام لا تمر فوق الحزام نفسه و/أو غير ملتفة. 
في الحالة المخالفة، أعد تثبيتها في الاتجاه الصحيح .مرر القدمين داخل الحزام وحول محيط الفخذ 

)الرسم التوضيحي رقم.(3 
-   ENبحزام منطقة الجدع محدد وفق معيار ROCK JUNIOR من الممكن ربط حزام

 A1: 2018+12277بالنسبة للنوع) D حزام يحيط بالجزء العلوي للجسم، وحول الصدر وتحت 
الذراعين ،(لضمان دعم ملائم للجسم .من أجل الربط في هذه الحالة، ارجع لدليل ربط حزام الجذع.

ضبط المقاس
 -يتم تعديل الحزام ومحيط الفخذ بفضل أحزمة مزودة بحلقات ذاتية الإيقاف) الرسم التوضيحي  -

رقم .(4 ابدأ دائما بضبط الحزام ثم بعده محيط الفخذ .عندما يتم ضبطه بشكل جيد على مستوى 
الخصر وليس الورك، فإن الحزام لا ينزلق ولا يرتخي على مستوى الفخذ .في المقابل، لا يجب 

أن يعرقل حركات المستخدم أو يمنع تنفسه .في حالة شد الحزام بشكل مثالي، يمكنك تمرير يد بين 
الفخذ ومحيط الفخذ) الرسم التوضيحي رقم.(5 

يتم ارتداء شريط الحزام كما هو مبين في الصورة الأولى من الرسم التوضيحي .9 عند الحد  -
العلوي للقطع، سيتوجب عليك إذًا إزالة الحلقة لتمرير الشريط تحت الربطتين المرنتين) الرسم 

التوضيحي الثاني .(سيسمح هذا باستخدام مجال الضبط داخل جزئه الكامل.
 -قبل كل استخدام على أرض الواقع، قم بأداء اختبار التعليق في مكان آمن للتأكد من حجم  -

الخصر المناسب، ودقة الضبط ومستوى الراحة الكافية التي يوفرها الحزام عند استخدامه.
 -خلال استخدام حزام ،ROCK JUNIOR تحقق من ضبطه الجيد بانتظام ومن شد الحلقات  -

الذاتية التوقيف.

من أجل الربط في هذه الحالة، ارجع لدليل ربط حزام الصدر
سيوضح لك الرسم البياني أي منطقة يجب ربطها) الصورة رقم .(7 نوصي باستخدام عقدة 

مزدوجة مكونة من ثماني عقد مع عقدة الإيقاف) يمكن تنفيذها ببساطة ومراقبتها بالعين المجردة( 
من أجل الربط .انتبه جيدا، يجب أن يتم الربط من خلال نقاط الربط فقط .(B) تمنع جميع 

اختيارات الربط الأخرى التي تتم مباشرة على الحزام أو على حامل المعدات) كما هو موضح 
بالصورة رقم .(8 في الواقع، فمقاومتها غير مصممة لمثل هذا الإكراه) مخاطر الإصابات الخطيرة 

أو حتى الموت .(لا تنس إجراء مراقبة مرئية على عقدة الربط الخاصة بالمتسلق وكذلك نظام 
إغلاق الكُلّاب المزود من المصنّع الضامن قبل التسلق.

التثبيت
لضمان سلامة متسلق آخر، قم بوصل جهاز ربط مع حبل وصل مزود بنظام إغلاق مثبت على 

حلقة الربط) الرسم التوضيحي رقم .(7 انتبه، لا يجب استخدام الأحزمة أو حاملات معدات الحزام 
لربط متسلق آخر أو للربط الذاتي .في الواقع، فمقاومتها غير مصممة لمثل هذا الإكراه) مخاطر 

الإصابات الخطيرة أو حتى الموت.( 

الصيانة والتخزين

الصيانة
لتنظيف الأحزمة الخاصة بك، قم بشطفها بالماء الدافئ الصافي 30) درجة مئوية (والصابون 

الرطب .تأكد من غسلها بشكل جيد للتخلص من آثار الصابون .دعها تجف بالهواء الطلق، بعيدا 
عن الضوء والحرارة .إذا استلزم الأمر استخدام حزامك في وسط ملحي، فتأكد من غسله جيدا 

بالماء الصافي بعد الاستخدام ثم دعه يجف بالهواء الطلق.

التخزين
قم بتخزين حزامك في مكان جاف ذي هواء منعش ومعرض للتهوية بعيدًا عن الضوء .تجنب 

ملامسته لأي منتجات كيميائية أو مواد تسبب التآكل كيفما كان نوعها، فإن لها تأثيرًا مضرًا على 
الأحزمة .إن نقل هذه المجموعة يجب أن يتم في جرابها الأصلي .انتبه، لا تعرض حزامك لدرجة 

حرارة أقل من 40- درجة مئوية أو أعلى من 70+ درجة مئوية .وكذلك، لا تدع أبدا حزامك داخل 
سيارة معرضة لأشعة الشمس مثلا.

– التعديلات والإصلاحات
يمنع كليا إجراء جميع أنواع التعديلات أو الإصلاحات على المنتج .يمنع منعا كليا اقتناء حزام 

 »مستخدم « لأنه قد يكون متضررا بسبب استخدامه بالماضي.

– عمليات المراقبة ومدة الصلاحية

المراقبة
 ROCK JUNIOR :قبل وبعد كل استخدام، تحقق من الحالة الجيدة لحزام

 -تحقق من عدم وجود كشوط، حروق و/أو تمزقات بالأحزمة وعلى جنبات حلقات الربط  -
المنسوجة ونقاط الربط وعلى الحزام ككل .تُرفق نقاط الربط) حامية الزناد (بمؤشر للدلالة 

على وجود تآكل .ظهور نسيج أحمر يدل على نهاية مدة صلاحية الجزء الداعم للحزام) الرسم 
التوضيحي رقم .(10 في هذه الحالة، يجب التخلص من الحزام .انتبه، فتحت تأثير الماء أو الجليد 

يصبح الحزام أكثر حساسية للتآكل، لذا يجب مضاعفة الاحتياطات.
 -تحقق أن الحلقات الذاتية التوقيف لا تحمل أي شقوق، أو تشوهات أو تآكل، أو تلف أو غيرها  -

من الأضرار .تحقق أنها تعمل جيدا.
ينبغي إجراء مراقبة دقيقة مرة واحدة في السنة على الأقل من قبل شخص مرخص له .بعد  -

إنجاز المراقبات الموضحة أعلاه، لا تستخدم الحزام وتخلص منه إذا لاحظت أنه يحمل عيبا ما 
على مختلف الأحزمة أو الحلقات الذاتية التوقيف .في حالة الشك حول حالة المنتج، قم بالتحقق منه 

من قبل شخص مؤهل ومدرب أو تخلص منه.

فترة الصلاحية
يبلغ الحد الأقصى لمدة صلاحية حزام SIMOND هو 10 سنوات، والمؤرخ بتاريخ الصناعة 

الموضح على المنتج.
تحدد هذه المدة ابتداءً من تاريخ صنع المنتج، حيث تتم طباعتها على ملصق الحزام على الشكل 
التالي اليوم/الشهر/السنة .يمكن أن تتقلص مدة 10 سنوات حسب نوع وعدد مرات الاستخدام. 
ويمكن أن تتقلص بعد استخدام واحد في حالة الاستخدام المكثف المرفق باحتكاكات أو في حالة 

الضغط القوي) حدوث سقوط قوي، التعرض للمواد الكيميائية، ودرجات الحرارة القصوى،.(...  
يمكنك استخدام حزام ROCK JUNIOR الخاص بك ما دام يلبي متطلبات المراقبة المنصوص 

عليها أعلاه .في حالة الشك حول حالة المنتج، اعرضه على شخص مؤهل ومدرب للتحقق منه 
أو تخلص منه

الضمان
يتم ضمان أحزمة SIMOND مدة سنتين ابتداءً من تاريخ شراء هذا المنتج ضد جميع عيوب 
الصنع .ويستثنى المنتج من ضمان الاستخدام العادي، الأكسدة وكذلك الضرر الناتج عن سوء 

الاستخدام أو بسبب إجراء تعديل على المنتج.

معنى العلامات
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راجع الدليل قبل استخدام المنتج

 SIMONDشعار

 SIMONDبما فيها DECATHLON، شعار مجموعة

تاريخ صنع المجموعة) اليوم/الشهر/السنة(

 UIAA 105هذا المنتج مطابق لعلامة الأمان

معدات مطابقة لمتطلبات لائحة) الاتحاد الأوروبي2016/425 (

منتج أو غلاف قابل لإعادة التدوير

مطابق للمعيار EN 12277+A1: 2018 المتعلق بالحزام

حزام من نوع) C حزام درع الفخذ(

هيئة إصدار الشهادات الوحدة D ومختبر مبلغ قام بإجراء فحص 
 : APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS –الاتحاد الأوروبي من نوع
 .CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – Franceرقم 

المختبر0082 :

 www.supportdecathlon.إعلان الاتحاد الأوروبي للتوافق الخاص بمنتجك متوفر بالموقع
com

• Ellenőrizze, hogy az önzáró csatok nincsenek-e elhasználódva, tapasztalható-e repe-
dés, deformálódás, rozsdásodás, kopás vagy más sérülés a terméken. Ellenőrizze a beülő 
megfelelő működését.
Az eszközt évente legalább egy alkalommal szakember által végzett alapos átvizsgálásnak 
kell alávetni. Ha a fentiekben leírt, kötelezően elvégzendő ellenőrzések után bármilyen 
hibát észlel a beülő bármelyik hevederén vagy önzáró csatján, ne használja tovább és 
semmisítse meg a terméket. Ha a termék állapotával vagy tartósságával kapcsolatban 
kétségek merülnek fel, egy megfelelően képzett szakember segítségével vizsgáltassa át 
vagy semmisítse meg a beülőt.

Élettartam
A SIMOND beülő maximális élettartama, a terméken feltüntetett gyártási időponttól 
kezdődően 10 év.
Az élettartam a beülő címkéjére pecsételt gyártási időtől (nap/hónap/év) számítva kezdő-
dik. A 10 éves élettartam a használat gyakoriságának és jellegének függvényében csök-
kenhet. Dörzsöléssel járó intenzív használat vagy erős igénybevétel esetén (erős zuhanás 
közbeni megállás, kémiai anyagok behatása, szélsőséges hőmérséklet, ...) az élettartam 
akár egy használatra is korlátozódhat. A ROCK JUNIOR beülő mindaddig használható, 
amíg megfelel a fentiekben meghatározott ellenőrzési követelményeknek. Ha a termék 
állapotával kapcsolatban kétségek merülnek fel, egy megfelelően képzett szakember se-
gítségével vizsgáltassa át vagy semmisítse meg a terméket

JÓTÁLLÁS
A SIMOND rögzítőkötelekre minden gyártási hibából eredő meghibásodás esetén 2 év 
jótállás vonatkozik a vásárlás napjától kezdődően. A jótállás nem terjed ki a normál el-
használódásra, valamint a helytelen használatból vagy a termék módosításából eredő 
károkra.

JELÖLÉSEK ÉRTELMEZÉSE

DD/MM/YY

UIAA

CE

EN 12277+A1 
: 2018
Type C

0082

A termék használata előtt tekintse át ezt az útmutatót

SIMOND márkajelzés

DECATHLON márkajelzés; cégcsoport, melynek a SIMOND is tagja

tétel gyártási ideje (nap/hónap/év)

a termék megfelel az UIAA 105 biztonsági minősítésnek

: a felszerelés megfelel a 2016/425 (EU) rendelet előírásainak

Újrahasznosítható termék vagy csomagolás

megfelel a hevederekre vonatkozó EN 12277+A1:2018 szabványnak

szabványnak

D-modulos hitelesítő szervezet és az EU-típusvizsgálatot végző beje-
lentett laboratórium: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – Franciaország. Laboratórium száma: 0082

A termékre vonatkozó EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat elérhető a supportdecathlon.com we-
boldalon

ném prostředí, nezapomeňte jej po použití řádně opláchnout čistou vodou a poté jej nechte 
oschnout volně na vzduchu.

Skladování
Materiál skladujte na suchém, chladném a větraném místě, chráněném před světlem. 
Zabraňte jakémukoli kontaktu s chemikáliemi nebo korozivními látkami, jejich účinky mo-
hou úvazek poškodit. Při přepravě úvazu používejte jeho původní obal. Dávejte pozor, 
úvazek nevystavujte teplotám nižším než -40°C nebo vyšším než +70°C. Nenechávejte 
úvazek například ve vozidle na slunci.

ÚPRAVY A OPRAVY
Jakékoli úpravy nebo opravy výrobku jsou zakázány. V žádném případě se nedoporučuje 
kupovat materiál „z druhé roky“, neboť jeho historie může být zfalšována.

KONTROLA A ŽIVOTNOST
Kontrola
Před každým použitím a po něm zkontrolujte řádný stav úvazku ROCK JUNIOR:
• Zkontrolujte nepřítomnost odření, popálení nebo roztržení na popruzích, na jisticím oku 
a na celém úvazku. Uvazovací body jsou vybaveny kontrolkou opotřebení. Objeví-li se 
červená látka, znamená to, že životnost zpevňovací části vypršela (obrázek 10). V takovém 
případě se musí úvazek zlikvidovat. Dávejte pozor, vlivem vlhka nebo mrazu se úvazek 
stává mnohem citlivější vůči oděru, proto buďte více opatrní.
• Zkontrolujte, zda samoblokovací přezky nevykazují praskliny, deformace, korozi, opotře-
bení ani žádné jiné poškození. Zkontrolujte, zda správně fungují.
Hloubková prohlídka musí být provedena minimálně jednou za rok způsobilou osobou. 
Zjistíte-li na základě výše uvedených kontrol, že je úvaz poškozený na různých popruzích 
nebo samoblokovacích přezkách, přestaňte je používat a zlikvidujte jej. Máte-li pochybnosti 
o stavu úvazu nebo o jeho odolnosti, nechte jej zkontrolovat kompetentní a vyškolenou 
osobou, nebo jej zlikvidujte.

Životnost
Maximální životnost úvazků SIMOND stanovená od data výroby uvedeného na výrobku 
je 10 let.
Tato lhůta je stanovena od data výroby výrobku vyznačeného na etiketě úvazku ve formátu 
den/měsíc/rok. Tato 10 letá lhůta se může zkrátit v závislosti typu a četnosti používání. 
Může se omezit na jedno jediné použití v případě intenzivního použití s třením, nebo 
v případě vysokého zatížení (zastavení prudkého pádu, vystavení chemickým látkám, ex-
trémní teploty, atd.). Vyhovuje-li váš úvazek ROCK JUNIOR výše uvedeným kontrolním 
požadavkům, můžete jej používat. Máte-li o výrobku pochybnosti, nechte jej zkontrolovat 
kompetentní a vyškolenou osobou, nebo jej zlikvidujte

ZÁRUKA
Na úvazky SIMOND je poskytována 2 letá záruka platná od data nákupu, která se vztahuje 
se na veškeré výrobní vady. Tato záruka se nevztahuje na běžné opotřebení a na jakékoli 
poškození způsobené nesprávným použitím nebo úpravou výrobku.

Význam značení

DD/MM/YY

UIAA

CE

EN 12277+A1 
: 2018
Type C

0082

před použitím tohoto materiálu si důkladně prostudujte příručku

logo SIMOND

logo skupiny DECATHLON, jejíž součástí je společnost SIMOND

datum výroby sady (den/měsíc/rok)

tento výrobek splňuje požadavky bezpečnostní známky UIAA 105

zařízení splňuje požadavky nařízení (EU) 2016/425

Recyklovatelný výrobek nebo obal

splňuje normu EN 12277+A1: 2018 vztahující se na úvazky

úvazek typu C (SEDACÍ úvazek)

Certifikační orgán modul D a notifikovaná laboratoř, která provedla EU 
přezkoušení typu: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 
Marseille Cedex – Francie. Č. subjektu: 0082

EU prohlášení o shodě vašeho výrobku na naleznete na stránce www.supportdecathlon.
com

rabljene opreme, ker morda zgodovina te opreme ni resnična.

PREGLEDI IN ŽIVLJENJSKA DOBA
Pregledi
Pred in po vsaki uporabi preglejte pas ROCK JUNIOR, če je v dobrem stanju:
• Preglejte in potrdite, da pas ni odrgnjen, osmojen in/ali da niso razrezani posamezni 
trakovi in robovi obročev varovalne naprave in povezovalne točke ter pas sam. Točke 
vpetja (vponke) so opremljene s kazalnikom obrabe. Če opazite rdeče blago, to pomeni, 
da podporni del ni več uporaben (slika 10). V tem primeru pas zavrzite. Upoštevajte, 
da je pas, ki je vlažen ali na katerem je led, občutljivejši na drgnjenje, zato poostrite 
previdnostne ukrepe.
• Preglejte in potrdite, da samozaporne vponke niso razpokane, uničene, da niso ko-
rodirale, niso obrabljene ali drugače poškodovane. Preglejte, da pas pravilno deluje.
Opremo mora najmanj enkrat na leto natančno pregledati kvalificirana oseba. Če med 
navedenimi pregledi odkrijete kakršno koli napako na trakovih, zankah in samozapornih 
vponkah, pasu ne uporabite. Če dvomite o stanju plezalnega pasu ali odpornosti pasu, 
odnesite pas na servis ali ga zavrzite.

Življenjska doba
Najdaljša možna življenjska doba pasov SIMOND šteje od datuma proizvodnje, označe-
nega na izdelku, 10 let.
To obdobje velja od datuma izdelave izdelka, označenega na etiketi na pasu: dan/me-
sec/leto. Obdobje 10 let se lahko skrajša, odvisno od tipa in pogostosti uporabe. Skrajša 
se lahko na eno samo uporabo, ko pas uporabljate zelo intenzivno, pri čemer se drgne 
ali ga zelo obremenite (če pas prestreže hud padec, če material pride v stik s kemikalija-
mi, z izrednimi temperaturami…). Plezalni pas ROCK JUNIOR lahko uporabljate, dokler 
izpolnjuje kontrolne zahteve, navedene zgoraj. Če dvomite o stanju izdelka, odnesite 
izdelek na servis ali ga zavrzite

GARANCIJA
Zanke SIMOND imajo garancijo 2 leti od datuma nakupa za vse napake v izdelavi. 
Garancija ne krije normalne obrabe in poškodb, ki nastanejo zaradi nepravilne uporabe 
ali spreminjanja izdelka.

POMEN OZNAK

DD/MM/YY

UIAA

CE

EN 12277+A1 
: 2018
Type C

0082

: pred uporabo te opreme preberite navodila

logotip SIMOND

logo skupine DECATHLON, katere del je SIMOND

datum izdelave serije (dan/mesec/leto)

ta izdelek je opremljen z varnostno oznako UIAA 105

oprema, oblikovana in izdelana po določilih Uredbe (EU) 2016/425

Izdelek ali embalažo lahko reciklirate

v skladu s standardom EN 12277+A1: 2018 o pasovih

pasovi tipa C (plezalni pas)

Certifikacijski organ za modul D in priglašeni laboratorij, v katerih so 
opravili ES preizkus tipa: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 
13322 Marseille Cedex – Francija. Št. laboratorija: 0082

Izjava EU o skladnosti izdelka je na spletišču www.supportdecathlon.com

prstena za osiguravanje i tačaka za osiguravanje kao i na penjačkom pojasu u celini. Tačke 
za povezivanje (centralne tačke) imaju indikator habanja. Pojava crvenog platna signalizira 
kraj životnog veka dela za ojačanje (ilustracija 10). U tom slučaju, penjački pojas mora 
da se baci. Obratite pažnju, pod uticajem vlage ili mraza, penjački pojas postaje mnogo 
osetljiviji na abraziju, udvostručite mere opreza.
• Proverite da na samoblokirajućim kopčama nema pukotina, deformacija, korozije, is-
trošenosti ili nekih drugih oštećenja. Uverite se da dobro funkcionišu.
Detaljan pregled mora izvesti stručno lice najmanje jednom godišnje. Nakon obavljenih 
gore navedenih provera, ako utvrdite da penjački pojas ima ikakvu grešku na različitim 
remenima ili na samoblokirajućim kopčama, nemojte dalje da ga koristite i uništite ga. U 
slučaju da niste sigurni kakvo je stanje proizvoda, odnesite ga na proveru stručnom i obuče-
nom licu, ili ga uništite.

Životni vek
Maksimalan životni vek pojasa SIMOND, od datuma izrade naznačene na proizvodu, je 
10 godina.
Ovaj vek trajanja utvrđen je na osnovu datuma izrade proizvoda, koji je otisnut na etiketama 
pojasa u obliku dan/mesec/godina. Vek trajanja od 10 godina se može skratiti u zavisnos-
ti od načina i učestalosti upotrebe. Može se skratiti na jednu upotrebu u slučaju da je 
ta upotreba intenzivna, sa trenjem ili u slučaju velikog opterećenja (zaustavljanje naglog 
pada, izloženost hemijskim proizvodima, ekstremnim temperaturama,...). Dokle god vaš 
penjački pojas ROCK JUNIOR odgovara gore navedenim kontrolnim zahtevima, možete 
ga koristiti. U slučaju da niste sigurni kakvo je stanje proizvoda, odnesite ga na proveru 
stručnom i obučenom licu, ili ga uništite

GARANCIJA
Penjački pojasevi SIMOND imaju garanciju od 2 godine od datuma kupovine proizvoda, 
koja pokriva greške u izradi. Garancija ne pokriva redovno habanje, oksidaciju kao i svaku 
šteta nastalu nepravilnom upotrebom ili izmenom proizvoda.

ZNAČENJE OZNAKA

DD/MM/YY

UIAA

CE

EN 12277+A1 
: 2018
Type C

0082

pozvati se na uputstvo pre upotrebe opreme

logo SIMOND

logo DECATHLON, grupa kojoj pripada SIMOND

datum proizvodnje serije (dan/mesec/godina)

ovaj proizvod je u skladu sa sigurnosnom oznakom UIAA 105

oprema u skladu sa zahtevima pravilnika (UE) 2016/425

Proizvod ili ambalaža pogodni za reciklažu

u skladu sa normom EN 12277+A1: 2018 koja se odnosi na pojas

penjački pojas tipa C (sedeći pojas sa nogavicama)

Ovlašćena laboratorija koja je izvela EU probu tipa: APAVE SUDEU-
ROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – France. Broj labo-
ratorije: 0082

EU deklaraciju o usaglašenosti vašeg proizvoda možete pronaći na sajtu www.support-
decathlon.com

избегать приобретения бывшей в употреблении беседки, так как история ее 
использования может быть сфальсифицирована.

ПРОВЕРКА И СРОК СЛУЖБЫ
Проверки
До и после каждого использования беседки ROCK JUNIOR проверяйте ее состояние:
• удостоверьтесь в отсутствии истирания, прожогов и/или порезов на ремнях и 
швах страховочного кольца, точек крепления и на беседке в целом. Точки крепления 
(петли) оснащены индикатором износа. Появление красного текстильного материала 
свидетельствует об истечении срока службы усиленной части (рисунок 10). В 
таком случае беседку необходимо выбросить. Помните, что влажность и низкие 
температуры могут привести к более быстрому истиранию. При использовании в 
таких условиях принимайте особые меры предосторожности.
• Следите за тем, чтобы на самоблокирующихся пряжках не было трещин, следов 
деформации и коррозии, износа или других повреждений. Убедитесь в правильности 
их функционирования.
Не реже одного раза в год необходимо выполнять тщательную проверку изделия 
квалифицированным специалистом. Если после описанных выше проверок вы 
обнаружите какие-либо дефекты на беседке, страховочном кольце, ремнях или 
самоблокирующихся пряжках, не используйте беседку и утилизируйте ее. Если у вас 
появились сомнения относительно состояния или прочности беседки, покажите ее 
компетентному лицу или утилизируйте ее.

Срок службы
Максимальный срок службы изделий SIMOND составляет 10 лет с даты изготовления, 
указанной на изделии.
Срок службы отсчитывается с даты производства изделия, указанной на этикетке 
беседки в формате день/месяц/год. 10-летний срок службы может сократиться в 
зависимости от типа и частоты использования. Срок службы может ограничиться 
однократным использованием в случае интенсивного использования и трения или 
значительного физического или механического воздействия (остановки падения 
с большой высоты, контакта с опасными химическими веществами, эксплуатации 
в условиях экстремальной температуры и т. д.). Вы можете использовать беседку 
ROCK JUNIOR только при условии, что она полностью отвечает вышеизложенным 
требованиям безопасности. Если у вас появились сомнения относительно состояния 
или прочности изделия, покажите его компетентному лицу или утилизируйте

ГАРАНТИЯ
На беседки SIMOND дается 2 года гарантии с момента покупки, за исключением 
случаев производственного брака. Гарантия не распространяется на нормальный 
износ, окисление и любые повреждения изделия в результате неправильного 
использования или модификации.

МАРКИРОВКА

DD/MM/YY

UIAA

CE

EN 12277+A1 
: 2018

Type C

0082

прежде чем начать пользоваться этим снаряжением, ознакомьтесь 
с инструкцией

логотип SIMOND

логотип DECATHLON — корпорации, в которую входит компания 
SIMOND

дата производства партии (день/месяц/год)

изделие соответствует требованиям по безопасности UIAA 105

снаряжение соответствует требованиям Регламента ЕС 2016/425

Изделие и упаковка пригодны для повторной переработки

соответствует стандарту 12277+A1: 2018, распространяющемуся 
на беседки

обвязка типа C (беседки)

Орган по сертификации, основанной на модуле D, и официальная 
лаборатория, проведшая типовые испытания ЕС: APAVE SUDEU-
ROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – France (Франция). 
Номер лаборатории: 0082

С Декларацией соответствия ЕС вашего изделия можно ознакомиться на веб-сайте 
www.supportdecathlon.com

Jede Änderung oder Reparatur des Produkts ist untersagt. Es wird dringend davon abge-
raten, „gebrauchtes“ Material zu kaufen, denn seine Vorgeschichte könnte gefälscht sein.

ÜBERPRÜFUNGEN UND LEBENSDAUER
Überprüfungen
Kontrollieren Sie den guten Zustand Ihres Klettergurtes ROCK JUNIOR vor und nach je-
dem Gebrauch:
• Überprüfen Sie die Abwesenheit von Abreibungen, Verbrennungen und/oder Einsch-
nitten bei den Gurten und den Nähten des Sicherheitsrings und Anseilpunkten auf dem 
Gurt insgesamt. Die Anseilpunkte (Anseilschlaufen) sind mit einer Verschleiß-Anzeige 
ausgestattet. Das Erscheinen eines roten Stoffes zeigt das Lebensende des verstärkten 
Bereichs an (Abbildung Nr. 10). In diesem Fall muss der Gurt ausgemustert werden. Ach-
tung, unter Einfluss von Feuchtigkeit oder Frost wird der Klettergurt viel empfindlicher für 
Abreibungen, vermehren Sie die Vorsichtsmaßnahmen.
• Überprüfen Sie, dass die selbstblockierenden Schnallen keine Risse, Verformungen, 
Korrosionen, Abnutzungen oder andere Beschädigungen aufweisen. Überprüfen Sie, dass 
sie gut funktionieren.
Mindestens einmal pro Jahr sollte eine sorgfältige Überprüfung durch einen Fachmann 
erfolgen. Wenn Sie feststellen, dass der Klettergurt nach den oben genannten Überprüfun-
gen irgendeinen Fehler bei den verschiedenen Gurten oder selbstblockierenden Schnallen 
aufweist, verwenden Sie ihn nicht mehr und vernichten Sie ihn. Wenn Sie Zweifel am Zus-
tand des Klettergurts oder seines Widerstands haben, lassen Sie ihn von einer kompe-
tenten und ausgebildeten Person überprüfen oder vernichten Sie ihn.

Lebensdauer
Die maximale Lebensdauer für SIMOND Klettergurte, beträgt 10 Jahre ab dem auf dem 
Produkt angegebenen Herstellungsdatum.
Diese Dauer wird vom Herstellungsdatum definiert, das auf dem Etikett des Gurts im 
Format Tag/Monat/Jahr aufgestempelt ist. Diese 10-jährige Dauer kann je nach Art 
und Häufigkeit des Gebrauchs reduziert werden. Im Falle eines intensiven Gebrauchs 
mit Abreibungen oder im Falle einer starken Beanspruchung (Auffangen eines heftigen 
Sturzes, Exposition gegenüber chemischen Produkten, extreme Temperaturen...), kann 
sie auf einen einzigen Gebrauch beschränkt sein. Solange Ihr Klettergurt ROCK JUNIOR 
die vorstehend geforderten Anforderungen erfüllt, können Sie ihn weiter benutzen. Sollten 
Sie irgendwelche Zweifel am Zustand eines Produktes haben, lassen Sie es von einer 
kompetenten und geschulten Person überprüfen oder zerstören Sie es

GARANTIE
Die Klettergurte SIMOND sind 2 Jahre ab dem Kaufdatum dieses Produkts gegen jeden 
Produktionsfehler garantiert. Von dieser Garantie ausgeschlossen sind normale Abnut-
zung, Rost sowie jegliche Mängel aufgrund einer unsachgemäßen Verwendung oder Än-
derung des Produkts.

BEDEUTUNG DER MARKIERUNGEN

DD/MM/YY

UIAA

CE

EN 12277+A1 
: 2018
Type C

0082

Lesen Sie die Anleitung, bevor Sie dieses Material verwenden

SIMOND-Logo

DECATHLON-Logo, Muttergesellschaft von SIMOND

Herstellungsdatum der Charge (Tag/Monat/Jahr)

Dieses Produkt entspricht dem Sicherheitszeichen UIAA 105

Ausrüstung entspricht den Vorschriften der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425

Produkt oder Verpackung recycelbar

entspricht der Norm EN 12277+A1 : 2018 für Klettergurte

Klettergurt Typ C (Klettergurt)

Notifizierte Prüfstelle Modul D und benanntes Labor, welches die 
EU-Prüfung des Typs durchgeführt hat: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – 
CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – Frankreich. Prüfstellen-Nr.: 0082

Die EU-Konformitätserklärung Ihres Produkts finden Sie auf der Internetseite www.sup-
portdecathlon.com

DD/MM/YY

UIAA

CE

EN 12277+A1 
: 2018
Type C

0082

leggere le istruzioni prima di utilizzare questo materiale

logo di SIMOND

logo di DECATHLON, gruppo di cui fa parte SIMOND

data di fabbricazione del lotto (giorno/mese/anno)

questo prodotto è conforme al label di sicurezza UIAA 105

dispositivo conforme alle indicazioni del Regolamento (UE) 2016/425

Prodotto o imballaggio riciclabile

conforme alla norma EN 12277+A1: 2018 relativa agli imbraghi

imbrago di tipo C (imbrago cosciale)

Organismo certificatore modulo D e laboratorio notificato che ha rea-
lizzato l’esame UE di tipo: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS – CS60193 – 
13322 Marseille Cedex – Francia. N° del laboratorio: 0082

La dichiarazione UE di conformità del prodotto è disponibile sul sito www.supportdeca-
thlon.com
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Ознайомитися з інструкцією перед використанням спорядження

Логотип SIMOND

Логотип DECATHLON, група, до якої входить SIMOND

Дата виробництва партії (день/місяць/рік)

Цей виріб відповідає стандарту безпеки UIAA 105

Спорядження відповідає вимогам Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425

Виріб або упаковка підлягають переробці

відповідає нормам EN 12277+A1: 2018 щодо обв’язок

Обв’язка типу C (стегнова обв’язка)

Орган сертифікації, модуль D, і зазначена лабораторія, яка 
здійснила експертизу ЄС типу: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS — 
CS60193 — 13322 Marseille Cedex — France (Франція). Номер 
лабораторії: 0082

Декларація ЄС про відповідність цього виробу доступна на веб-сайті www.support-
decathlon.com
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在使用本设备前，请参阅说明书

SIMOND品牌标志

迪卡侬商标，SIMOND的母公司

批量生产日期（日/月/年）

本品符合UIAA 105安全认证

设备符合（欧盟）2016/425法规的要求

本品或包装可回收

本品符合有关安全吊带的EN 12277+A1: 2018标准的规定

C型安全吊带（大腿部位确保安全吊带）

D类认证机构和执行欧盟类型测试的指定实验室：APAVE SUDEU-
ROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – France（法国）
。实验室编号：0082

产品的欧盟合规声明可在以下网站查阅：www.supportdecathlon.com

確保
為了給另一位攀登者做確保，將確保裝置與安裝在確保環扣的 有鎖定裝置的鉤環相連接（
圖7）。 注意，安全吊帶的扁帶和掛物環不能用於為其他攀登者或自身做確保。它們的承受
能力不是為此類壓力而設計的（有重傷甚至死亡的風險）。 

保養及儲存
保養
請用中性肥皂和溫水（30°）清洗您的安全吊帶。請徹底沖洗安全吊帶以免肥皂殘留。請在
通風處晾乾，避免陽光直射，遠離熱源。 如果您需要在含鹽的環境中使用安全吊帶，請在
使用後用清水徹底沖洗安全吊帶，並在通風處晾乾。

儲存
請在乾燥、涼爽和通風的環境下保存安全吊帶，避免陽光直射。請避免與任何化學製品或
任何腐蝕性物質的接觸，這些物質會對安全吊帶產生嚴重的損害。請使用本品原裝專用收
理袋來攜帶安全吊帶。 請避免將安全吊帶置於低於零下40°或高於70°的環境中。例如，切
勿將安全吊帶置於被陽光直射的汽車裡。

改裝與修理
禁止任何改裝和修理。由於使用歷史會被偽造，我們強烈建議不要購買二手產品。

檢查與使用壽命
檢查
每次使用前和使用後，請檢查您的ROCK JUNIOR攀岩安全吊帶的使用狀況：
• 請檢查：在扁帶上、確保環扣縫合處、安全吊帶及其整體沒有磨損、燒灼和/或切割的痕
跡。 打結點（護圈）裝備有磨損指示器。當加強部分露出紅色織物，則表明其使用壽命結
束（圖10）。以上情況出現時，安全吊帶應被進行廢棄處理。 請注意，在潮濕或冰凍的影
響下，安全吊帶會變得更容易受到磨損的影響：此種情況下請多加防範。
• 請確保自鎖環扣無任何裂痕、變形、腐蝕、磨損或其他損壞。請確保環扣使用情況良
好。
每年至少須由專業人員進行一次深度檢查。 當您按照如上指示檢查安全吊帶時，如果發現
任何地方有問題（如扁帶上或自鎖環扣上），請勿繼續使用，並將其銷毀。 如果擔心安全
吊帶的使用狀況，請讓專業人員檢查安全吊帶或者直接銷毀。

使用壽命
SIMOND安全吊帶的最長使用壽命為10年，自標註在產品上的製造日期計起。
使用壽命從印在商標上的生產日期開始計算，生產日期的格式為日/月/年。 根據不同的型
號和使用頻率，10年的使用壽命可能有變。 如果遇到有摩擦的密集使用或過度使用（如急
停、接觸化學品、承受極端溫度等），使用壽命可能會減至一次。 只要ROCK JUNIOR攀
岩安全吊帶符合上述檢查的要求，您就可以繼續使用它。如果對產品的狀態有疑慮，請讓
有資質且受過培訓的專業人員對其進行檢查，或者乾脆銷毀產品

保固
針對所有製造缺陷，本公司對SIMOND安全吊帶承諾2年質量擔保，自購買之日計起。以下
情況不屬保固範圍：正常磨損、氧化、因誤用以及擅自改裝而造成的損壞。

標記含義

DD/MM/YY

UIAA

CE

EN 12277+A1 
: 2018
Type C

0082

在使用本設備前，請參閱說明書

SIMOND品牌標誌

迪卡儂商標，SIMOND的母公司

批量生產日期（日/月/年）

本品符合UIAA 105安全認證

設備符合（歐盟）2016/425法規的要求

本品或包裝可回收

本品符合有關安全吊帶的EN 12277+A1: 2018標準的規定

C型安全吊帶（大腿部位確保安全吊帶）

D類認證機構和執行歐盟類型測試的指定實驗室：APAVE SUDEU-
ROPE SAS – CS60193 – 13322 Marseille Cedex – France（法國）
。實驗室編號：0082

產品的歐盟合規聲明可在以下網站查閱：www.supportdecathlon.com
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å
Производитель и адрес, Франция:
DECATHLON - 4 BOULEVARD DE MONS - BP 299  - 59650 VILLENEUVE D’ASCQ CEDEX - 
FRANCE
Made in China - Fabriqué en Chine - Hecho en China - Fabricado na/em China - İmal 
edildiği yer Çin - Pagaminta Kinijoje - Származási hely Kína - صنع في الصين
Ậ兵庫県西宮市高松町3-34-5Fデカトロンジャパン - 製造国  中国 - ハーネスἝ
以下标示仅在中国大陆地区适用 - 生产商： 迪脉(上海)企业管理有限公司, 地址: 上海市浦东新区银霄
路393号2二层幢西北侧邮编: 201204 - 执行标准： - GB/T 5296.1-2012 - 等级：合格品 - 中国 制造
 - 质检证明：合格 - 主要材料 : 聚酯纤维ΪИмпортер/уполномоченное изготовителем 
лицо: ООО «Октоблу», 141031, Россия, Московская область, Мытищинский район, МКАД 84-й 
км., ТПЗ «Алтуфьево», влад. 3, стр. 3, +7(495)6414446 - RUПроизведено в  Китае - Страховочная 
система - для занятий спортом - Не подлежит обязательному подтверждению соответствия - 
Дата изготовления указана на изделии или упаковке в формате ГГГГ/ММ - Основной материал : 
ПолиэстерǺ馬具 - 中國 製造 - 進口/委製商台灣迪卡儂有限公司 台中市南屯區大墩南路379
號 04-24719666 - 製造日期標於工廠符號處 ớ IMPORTADO PARA O BRASIL 
POR IGUASPORT LTDA. - CNPJ 02.314.041/0001-88 - FABRICADO NA/
EM  CHINAȲ ฮาร์์เนสส์  -  ช้ื�อผู้นำาเข้า:  บร์ษ้ทัี่ด็แ่คุที่ลือน(ป็ร์ะเที่ศไที่ย) 
จำากดั็  เลืขที่่�  19/501  หมูท่่ี่�  13  ถึนนเที่พื่รั์ต้น  ต้ำาบลืบางแก้ว้  อำาเภัอบางพื่ล่ื 
จงัหวั้ด็สมทุี่ร์ป็ร์าการ์ 10540 - ผล้ืต้ในจน่Ịحزام المظلة - Decathlon Trading Egypt 
- 1st Al Wozaraa Square 1169 - Sheraton - Cairo - EgyptỤDecathlon Australia Pty Ltd, 
634-726 Princess Highway, Tempe -Sydney -NSW 2044.Ќ Importado por Avenida Ejército 
Nacional 826, Polanco III Sección, C.P. 11540,  Miguel Hidalgo, Ciudad de México, México R.F.C 
ADD 150727S34 - Arnés - Tel.: 01 800 062 4500 - Material principal : Poliéster - Hecho en China
ẹDECATHLON HONG KONG COMPANY LIMITED, SUITE 1623 16/F OCEAN CENTRE, 
5 CANTON ROAD, KOWLOON HONG KONGŵĐai bảo hộ - Sản xuất tại Trung Quốc - 
Tên và địa chỉ NNK/PP : Công ty TNHH Decathlon Việt Nam, Lầu 6, 561A Điện Biên Phủ, Phường 
25, Quận Bình Thạnh, Tp.Hồ Chí Minh, Việt NamẵDi impor oleh: PT Decathlon Sports 
Indonesia. Jl. Jalur Sutera Boulevard, Kav. 49 Alam Sutera, Kunciran, Pinang - Kota Tangerang, Banten 
Indonesia - Dibuat di Republik Rakyat Tiongkok - HarnessỖ IMPORTADO PARA CHILE 
POR: DECATHLON CHILE S.P.A. R.U.T: 76.507.443-6ἀΜποντριέ ữ제조자 
: Decathlon SA - 수입자 : Decathlon Korea - 주소/전화번호 : 인천 광역시 연수구 송도과학로 16
번길 33-1/ 1800-2025 - 모델명 : 추락방지용 안전벨트 - 제조연월 : 별도 표시 (YYYY/MM) - 원산지 
:  중국ơВиготовлено  в  Китаї  -  Імпортер  ТОВ  «Декатлон  Україна»  04073,  м.  Київ, 
проспект Степана Бандери, 15 -Г Decathlon.ukraine@decathlon.com +380 44 3644241 - Виробник: 
«DECATHLON  S.A.»,  4,  boulevard  de  Mons, 59 650 VILLENEUVE D’ASCQ, Франція - Система 
страхування  -  Термін  придатності:  необмежений  -  Дата  виготовлення  вказана  на  виробі  або 
упаковці в форматі РРРР / ММịديكاتلون:العلامة  - المنتوجحزام المظلة ι
Decathlon Philippines Inc. L2-2093.1 Level 2, Festival Supermall, Corporate Avenue, Filinvest Corporate 
City,  Alabang,  Muntinlupa  City,  1770  Philippines  -  contact.philippines@decathlon.comΌ
Proizvedeno u Kini - DECATHLON d.o.o. Beograd, Bulevar Kralja Aleksandra 28, 11000 Beograd, Srbija.
 - RemenựАлматы қаласы , әл-Фараби даңғылы, 100 үй, 1-кіреберіс, 1-қабатг. Алматы, 
пр.Аль-Фараби д.100, 1 подъезд, 1 этаж. - Сақтандырғыш жүйеСтраховочная система - Қытайда 
жасалғанПроизведено в  КитаеΫChingă de susţinere alpinism - Fabricat în China
ENMain material : Polyester - FRMatériau principal : Polyester - ESMaterial principal : Poliéster - 
DEHauptmaterial : Polyester - ITMateriale principale : Poliestere - NLHoofdmateriaal : Polyester - 
PTMaterial principal : Poliestere - PLGłówny materiał : Poliester - HUFő anyag : Poliészter - ROMaterial 
principal : Poliester - SKHlavný materiál : polyester - CSHlavní materiál : polyester - SVHuvudsakligt 
material : Polyester - HRGlavni materijal : Poliester - SLOsnovni material : Poliester - TRAna malzeme 
: Polyester - LTPagrindinė medžiaga : Poliesteris - SROsnovni materijal : Poliester - ELΚύριο υλικό 
:  Πολυεστέρας  -  BGОсновен  материал  :  полиестер  -  KKНегізгі  материалдар  :  Полиэстер  -  
UKОсновний матеріал : Поліестер - VIVật liệu chính : Polyester - IDBahan utama : Poliester - JA主
要素材 : ポリエステル - ZT主要材質 : 聚酯纖維 - THว้สัดุ็หลัืก : โพื่ล้ืเอสเต้อร์์ - KO주요 재질 : 
폴리에스테르 - KMសូ�ារៈសូំខា� ់: សារធ្លាត្តុបែូ�ីអូីដែសូ្រ - AR:مادة أساسيةبولييستر 
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